T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

TECHNICAL MANUAL

ORGANIZATIONAL, DIRECT SUPPORT, AND
GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE MANUAL

(INCLUDING DEPOT REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST)

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHELTER
S-457AIG
NSN 5410-01-028-0696

This publication is not available through AG Publications Center.
Requisition through Commander, US Army Electronics Materiel
Readiness Activity, Vint Hill Farms Station, Warrenton, VA 22186.

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

OCTOBER 1980



WARNING
DANGEROUS CHEMICALS

are used in cleaning this equipment.
DEATH
may result if personnel fail
to observe safety precautions.

is used in the operation of this equipment.
DEATH ON CONTACT

LRI L) BN,

may result if personnel fail to observe safety precautions.

Learn the areas containing high voltage in each piece of equipment.

or operating this equipment.

Be careful not to contact high-voltage connections when installing

Before working inside the equipment, turn power off and
ground points of high potential before touching them.



TM 32-5410-001-24&P

TECHNICAL MANUAL

ORGANIZATIONAL, DIRECT SUPPORT, AND
GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE MANUAL

(INCLUDING DEPOT REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST)

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHELTER
S-457AIG
NSN 5410-01-028-0696

CURRENT AS OF 22 JUNE 1979

This publication is not available through AG Publications Center.
Requisition through Commander, US Army Electronics Materiel
Readiness Activity, Vint Hill Farms Station, Warrenton, VA 22186.

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

10 OCTOBER 1980



T™ 32-5410- 001- 24&P

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

Date of issue for original pagesis:

Original ... ... 0.... 10 October 1980

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES IN THIS PUBLICATION IS 169 CONSISTING OF THE FOLLOWING :

Page *Change Page *Change
No No. No No
Title . . . ............ 0 C40.................. 0
AL 0 C41-C44............. 0
-V 0 C45 ... ... 0
10-15........... 0 C46-CA7. . .......... 0
I-6 Blank. . . ... ...... 0 C48......... .. ... 0
21-215............ 0 C49-C57............. 0
216 Blank . . .. ....... 0 C58 . 0
31 —-32 ... 0 Ch59-C64 .......... 0
4-1-44 ... ........ 0 CB5.. ..o 0
Al -A2........... 0 C66-C72........... 0
B-1-B4............ 0 C73. . 0
Cl1-C3 .......... 0 C-74-C-88............... 0
Ca ... . . 0 8. 0
C5-C-13............... 0 C90-C98............ 0
Clad..............cooiit. 0 C99. ... ... 0
C-15-C-20........... 0 C-100-C-104............ 0
C21. ... 0 C105 ... 0
C2-C26................. 0 C-106 -C-107........... 0
C27. ... ... 0 C108........cciiiiin 0
C28-C-29............... 0 C-109-C-124.............. 0
C30... i 0 D-1................ 0
C31-C39 .......... 0 D-2Blank . . .......... 0
FO-1............... 0

*Zero in this column indicates an original page.




RECORD OF CHANGES

TM 32-5410-001-24&P

Chsange No.

Title or Brief Description

Entered By







TM 32-5410-001-24&P

TECHNICAL MANUAL HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
No. 32-5410-001-24&P WASHINGTON, DC, 10 October 1980

ORGANIZATIONAL, DIRECT, AND GENERAL SUPPORT
MAINTENANCE MANUAL
(INCLUDING DEPOT REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST)

FOR

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHELTER S-457A/G
NSN 5410-01-028-0696

Current as of 22 June 1979

REPORTING OF ERRORS AND RECOMMENDING IMPROVEMENTS

You can help improve this manual. If you find any mistakes or if you know a better way
to improve the procedures, please let us know. Mail your letter, DA Form 2028 (Rec-
ommended Changes to Publications and Blank Forms), or DA Form 2028-2 located in
the back of this manual direct to: Commander, US Army Electronics Materiel Readiness
Actitivity, ATTN: SELEM-ME-E, Vint Hill Farms Station, Warrenton, Virginia 22186.
A reply will be furnished to you.

Paragraph Page

CHAPTER  [1I] INTRODUCTION
Section [.  Generd
[I. Description and Data

CHAPTER ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
Section |.  Tools and Equipment
[I. Repainting and Refinishing Instructions
[ll.  Lubrication Instructions
V. Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (PMCS)
V. Troubleshooting
VI. Maintenance of Electrical Equipment Shelter S-457A/G
CHAPTER  [3] FUNCTIONING OF EQUIPMENT
CHAPTER DIRECT SUPPORT MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
Section [. Generd
[I. Tools and Equipment
[1l.  Troubleshooting
V. Maintenance of Electrical Equipment Shelter S-457A/G
APPENDIX [A] REFERENCES
APPENDIX MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART
Section [. Introduction
[I. Maintenance Allocation Chart

III: Tools and Test Equipment Requirements
V. Remarks

JEEE EEEDEEE EO

2
FEEEEREEEE EREERERE B



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

APPENDIX [C]

Section

Group[_0Q

Section

(01
[02

[04

SE

Z

SEEIEE

1.
V.

APPENDIX

ii

Section

REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST
Introduction

Repair Parts List

Electrical Equipment Shelter S-457A/G

Power Distribution Box

Rack Assembly

0201 DC Electrical Connector

0202 AC Electrical Connector

Utilities Installation Raceway

0401 Signal Entrance Box Installation

0402 Signal Entrance Box Assembly

0403 Power Entrance Box Assembly

0404 Stud Assembly 10-32UNF-2A

0405 Stud Assembly 3/8-16UNC-2A

Cable and Wire Assemblies

Bracket Installation

0701 Electrica Utilities Installation

0702 Wastebasket Holder Assembly

0703 Telephone Bracket Assembly

0704 Fire Extinguisher Mounting Bracket Assembly
0705 Ground Rod Bracket Assembly

0706 PXS-EE-28VF Power Supply Shelf Assembly
0707 Blackout Light Assembly

0708 Incandescent Lamp Assembly
Fluorescent Lamp Assembly

0801 Fluorescent Lamp Subassembly

0802 Lamp Holder Assembly

0803 Lamp Holder with Starter Base Assembly
Rotary Chair Assembly

Cable Reel Tiedown Assembly

Ladder Bracket Assembly

Power Entrance Box Cover Assembly

Bulk Material

Specia Tools List

National Stock Number and Part Number Index
EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS LIST
Introduction

Expendable Supplies and Materials List

Paragraph

Page

C-1

alziaialzianla e szl el el

()
©
7]

SeRriEza



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Figure No. Title Page
Electrical Equipment Shelter S457AIG . ... ..o 10
Shelter Interior, CurbsideWall . ......... ... [1-2
Shelter Interior, Door EndWall . . ..ot ot e [1-3
Shelter Interior, RoadsideWall . ...
Shelter Interior, FlOOr . ... ..ot e 1-4
[2-]] Power Distribution Panel Enclosure .......... ... ... . i i 2-12
[2-2 Power Digtribution Panel Wiring Diagram . ..........couiiiein ... [2-13
Shelter Light SwitchPanel .. ......... ... ... ... . . [3-2]
Electrical Equipment Shelter S457AIG . ...
Power Distribution BOX . . .. ..o C-15
RACK ASSEMDIY . . e [C-22
DC Electrical COMNECLO . .. ..o\ o e et e e et e e e et e e [C-26
AC Electrical COMMECIOr . v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e [C-28
Electrical Equipment Shelter Utilities Raceway Installation......................
Signal Entrance Box Installation.. . . ...t
Signal Entrance Box ASSEmbly .. ..ottt 16
Power Entrance Box Assembly .. ...ttt
Stud Assembly 10-32UNF-2A . .. ..o C-56
Stud Assembly 3/8-16UNC-2A . . ... ...
[C-12 Cableand Wiring Assemblies ... e C-59
C-13 Electical Equipment Shelter Bracket Installation .. ........................... [ C-66
Electrical UtilitiesIngtallation.... . ............ ... .. i i C-74
Wastebasket Holder Assembly . . ... ... LC-82
C-16 Telephone Bracket Assembly . ... ... o
[C-17 Fire Extinguisher Mounting Bracket Assembly . ........... . ... ... oo, C-86
C-18 Ground Rod Bracket ASSembly . . . ... IC-83
PXS-EE-28VF Power Supply Shelf Assembly . ...................... o it 90
Blackout Light Assembly . .......... .. i
[C-21] Incandescent Lamp Assembly . ...
Fluorescent Lamp ASSEMBIY . . ..ot
Fluorescent Lamp Subassembly..... ........ ... i C-96
C-24 LampHolder Assembly . ... C-98
C-25 Lamp Holder With Starter Base Assembly ... ... C-100
Rotary Chair Assembly . ... ..ot C-102
Cable Redl Tiedown Assembly . . . ..ottt C-104
Ladder Bracket Assembly . ... ... i C-106
[CQ Power Entrance Box Cover Assembly .. ... C-109

LIST OF TABLES

Table No. Title Page
[2-1 Toolsand TESt EQUIPMENT . . ..o oot e e e e 2-7]
12-2 Materials REQUITED . . . .ttt e et ettt e e et e [2-1]
Organizational Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services. . ...........oooen.... 2-3
[2-4 Troubleshooting. . . ... ... ..[2-8



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

SAFETY SUMMARY

The following are general safety precautions that are not related to any specific procedures and therefore do
not appear elsewhere in this publication. These are recommended precautions that personnel must understand and apply
during many phases of operation and maintenance.

KEEP AWAY FROM LIVE CIRCUITS

Operating personnel must at all times observe all safety regulations. Do not replace components or make
adjustments inside the equipment with the high voltage supply turned on. Under certain conditions, dangerous potentials
may exist when the power control is in the off position due to charges retained by capacitors. To avoid casudlties, aways
remove power and discharge and ground a circuit before touching it.

DO NOT SERVICE OR ADJUST ALONE

Under no circumstances should any person reach into or enter the enclosure for the purpose of servicing
or adjusting the equipment except in the presence of someone who is capable of rendering aid.

RESUSCITATION
Personnel working with or near high voltages should be familiar with modern methods of resuscitation.

The following warnings and cautions appear in the text of this publication and are repeated here for emphasis.

WARNING

High voltage is used in the operation of this equipment.
Death on contact may result if personnel fail to observe
safety precautions. (Page 2-3.)

WARNING

To avoid injury to personnel and damage to the equipment,
permit only those personnel engaged in actual siting opera-
tions to be near the lifting device and shelter. To eliminate
confusion, al instructions shall come from the installation
supervisor. (Page 2-9.)

WARNING

To avoid injury to personnel and damage to the equipment,
permit only those personnel engaged in the actual loading
operation to be near the truck, lifting device, and shelter.
To eliminate confusion, all instructions shall come from the
installation supervisor. All personnel must remain clear of
the truck while the shelter is being lowered into position.
(Page 2-9.)

WARNING

Improper grounding can cause severe shock to operating
and/or maintenance personnel. (Page 2-10.)



WARNING

The fumes of trichloroethane are toxic. Provide thorough
ventilation whenever used. DO NOT USE NEAR AN
OPEN FLAME. Trichloroethane is not flammable, but
exposure of the fumes to an open flame or hot metal
forms highly toxic phosgene gas. (Pages 2-10,4-2,4-3.)

WARNING

Fluorescent lamps often are tightly held in their holders.
Do not use tools to pry them out. Breaking a fluorescent
tube may be dangerous to the health if the person removing
the tube is cut became of the mercury compound within
the tube. (Pages 2-11, 2-16.)

WARNING

Because of the weight of the air conditioner, two men are
required to lift and move the unit. (Page 4-2.)

CAUTION

Stop operation immediately if any deficiency that would
damage the equipment is noted. (Page 2-2.)

CAUTION

Do not use a forklift to remove the shelter as the fork-
lift blades may damage the shelter skin. (Page 2-9.)

TM 32-5410-001-24&P



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

LIFTING AND
s TIEDOWN RING
AN
AN
LIFTING AND AN
TIEDOWN RING \
N
N 2,
/

*g)

o

X K
,lxI l °. L
SIGNAL ENTRANCE y
PANEL

CLOSEOFF £
PLATE

AlIR

BOARDING y CONDITIONER
LADDER / COVER
ENTRANCE ' ACCESS
TOWING DOOR STEPS
EYE POWER
TOWING ENTRANCE
EMERGENCY EYE PANEL
DOOR
VENT
PANEL

Figure 1-1. Electrical Equipment Shelter S-457 A/IG

1-0



TM 32-5410-001-24&P

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

Section I. GENERAL

1-1 SCOPE. Thismanual provides organizational and
direct support instructions for the installation and mainte-
nance of the Electrical Equipment Shelter S-457A/G
(figure 1-). A depot repair parts and special tool list is
included. The air conditioner and the PXS-EE-28VF power
supply are covered in TM 5-4120-337-14 and TM 32-6130-
00I-14&P.

1-2 MAINTENANCE FORMS AND RECORDS. Depart-
ment of the Army forms and procedures used for equip-
ment maintenance will be those prescribed by TM 38-750,
The Army Maintenance Management System (TAMMS).

1-3 DESTRUCTION OF ARMY MATERIEL TO PRE-
VENT ENEMY USE. The S-457/G shelter will be
destoyed to prevent enemy use in accordance with instruc-
tions provided in TM 750-244-2, Procedures for Destruc-
tion of Electronics Materiel to Prevent Enemy Use (Elec-
tronics Commmand).

1-4 ADMINISTRATIVE STORAGE. Administrative stor-
age will bein accordance with instructions provided in
TM 740-90-1, Administrative Storage of Equipment.

1-5 CALIBRATION. No calibration of the basic equip-
ment is required.

1-6 REPORTING EQUIPMENT IMPROVEMENT REC-
OMMENDATIONS (EIR’s). If your shelter needs improve-
ment, let us know. Send us an EIR. You, the user, are the
only one who can tell us what you don’t like about your
equipment. Let us know why you don’t like the design.
Tell us why a procedure is hard to perform. Put it on a
SF 368 (Quality Deficiency Report). Mail it to us at US
Army Electronics Materiel Readiness Activity, ATTN:
SELEM-ME-I, Vint Hill Farms Station, Warrenton, Virginia
22186. We'll send you a reply.

Section Il. DESCRIPTION AND DATA

1-7 DESCRIPTION. The Electrical Equipment Shelter
S457AIG is a modified S-250/G shelter used as
a mobile electronics facility. The various components of
this shelter are described in the following subparagraphs.

a. Shelter. The electical equipment shelter isafully
insulated, weatherproof enclosure designed to house signal
communications equipment. The shelter contains air con-
ditioning, heating, lights, and convenience outlets for ac
and dc power. The shelter can be mounted on a 1-1/4 ton
truck or can be transported by air.

b. Shelter Exterior. A personnel entrance door, located
at the rear of the enclosure, provides access to the equip-
ment compartment. A four-step boarding ladder is mounted
on four brackets over the personnel entrance door. Two
folding steps are located on the right-hand side (curbside)
of the shelter and allow access to the roof. A filtered,
covered air vent is provided on the personnel door. Appl-
cable warning, name, and instruction plates are attached to
the cover of the air vent. There is a signa entrance panel to
the left of the personnel entrance door and a power en-
trance panel to the right of the door. An air conditioner

exhaust port with a protective cover is located on the
curbside wall of the shelter. Four lifting and tie-down
rings (one at each upper corner) and four towing eyes (two
at the cab end and two at the door end) are provided with
the shelter.

c. Shelter Interior. Refer to figures 1-2 through 1-5.

(1) Lighting. Four fluorescent light fixtures are
mounted on the ceiling of the shelter for primary lighting
blue incandescent lights are provided for lighting under
blackout conditions. Primary lighting is controlled by a
door interlock during blackout conditions; during non-
blackout conditions, the door interlock may be bypassed
by a switch located to the right of the entrance door. Two
spare fluorescent tubes and starters are mounted in spring
clamps on the curbside wall. A cold start light is located on
the door-end wall above the power distribution panel. This
light is controlled by a switch located to the right of the
entrance door and is used in lieu of the fluorescent lights
when the temperature is below 40° F. A power supply
indicator light is mounted above the power distribution
panel to indicate the availability of primary electrical
power.

11



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

POWER
SUPPLY

[o0]

INDICATOR
LIGHT

CONDITIONER

. : |
/ !
AlIR S————
D
! B
GROUND
ROD

12

Figure 1-2. Shelter Interior, Curbside Wall

STRAP



TM 32-5410-001-24&P

POWER .
SUPPLY COLD BLACKOUT
INDICATOR START INTERLOCK
LIGHT LIGHT SWITCH

\—]/

POWER ¥ { T
DISTRIBUTION - % | _© ;v?;cnm
PANEL | S 3
\\\\\ g; ) ﬂﬁh ‘////////’
L% o i N | FLUORESCENT
FIRE = e —|  LIGHT SWITCH
EXTINGUISHER ™, |
— =T —

TA312PT |l —1 s ~—__ || BLACKOUT
TELEPHONE | ’ — —— BYPASS
BRACKET _ : / i , SWITCH
POWER // — '\~\ SIGNAL
ENTRANCE : A ENTRANCE
PANEL é | _J\ PANEL

4 N
ENTRANCE —T | N\_HEATER
DOOR OUTLET

Figure 1-3. Shelter Interior, Door End Wall

MODULAR
RACKS

o]

SIGNAL :

ENTRANCE
PANEL \

¢
:
i
:
g
L]
i
i
:
i
!
=i
'
i
i
i
1
)
:

Figure 1-4. Shelter Interior, Roadside Wall



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

CABLE REEL Lb——F— — - N =
TIE DOWN \ /
CHAIR
TIE DOWNS

Figure 1-5. Shelter

(2) Power Connections. A watertight receptacle
is provided in the power entrance panel on the exterior of
the door-end wall of the shelter to permit connection to
an external power supply. This ac power is routed through
the power distribution panel and wall ducting to the ac
convenience outlets, ac receptacles, ceiling lights, and the
dc power supply unit. This ac power may be supplied by
a separate engine-driven generator unit or from a central
power source.

(3) Telephone. A bracket for the TA-312/PT tele-
phone is installed on the interior door-end wall just above
the power entrance box. Signal leads (two two-conductor
cables) are provided at the bracket for connecting the
telephone; these leads are connected to four binding
posts on the power entrance panel.

NOTE

The TA-312/PT telephone is not supplied
with the shelter.

14

Interior, Floor

(4) Equipment Racks. Six modular racks are
installed on the inner roadside wall of the shelter. The racks
are stacked two high along the wall and are supported in
the front by a floor-attached bracket. Each rack has one
ac and one dc power strip; each power strip has six outlets.

(5) Fire Extinguisher. A Class C fire extinguisher
is located on the right side of the door-end wall.

(6) Tiedowns and Accessory Hardware. Each shelter
is equipped with tiedowns and accessory hardware to
secure the cable reel and power cable assembly, the two
rotary chairs, and the ground rod and its strap during
transit of the shelter. Additional securing hardware is
required to secure the angle brackets in the six modular
racks which accept equipment installed at various insert
angles. This securing hardware is not supplied with the
shelter but is furnished during the assembly of the various
component  configurations.

(7) Air Conditioner. A 9000-Btu air conditioner is
mounted through the curbside wall of the shelter and con-
sists of four systems:. a refrigeration system which includes



a hermetically sealed motor-compressor, a condenser, an
evaporator, thermal expansion valves, a dlight glass, a back-
pressure regulating valve, a pressure relief vave, and a high-
pressure cutout control; a heating system consisting of six
300-watt heating elements; an air circulation system which
includes a return air register, a supply air register, an
evaporator fan, a condenser fan, required motors, a fresh
air duct, and a CBR air duct; and an electrical system which
includes fan motors, the compressor motor, strip heater
relays, contactors, and a 187 Vdc rectifier with its asso-
ciated fuses, solenoids, an outdoor thermostat, a circuit
breaker, and a heater thermostat.

(8) Regulated Power Supply. A 28 Vdc power
supply unit (Power Supply PXS-EE-28VF) is mounted
on the curbside interior wall (towards the front of the
shelter). This power supply provides regulated +28 Vdc
power to the shelter equipment. Refer to TM 32-6130-001-
14& P for operating and maintenance instructions for the
power supply.

(9) Power Distribution Panel. The power distribu-
tion panel is mounted on the curbside of the door-end wall
and receives ac power through the power entrance panel
from an external power source. This power is distributed
through eight circuits to serve the electrical requirements
of the shelter. A voltmeter and an ammeter are provided
on the panel.

1-8 TABULATED DATA. Overdl physical and perform-
ance characteristics of the Electrical Equipment Shelter
S457A/G and various components are as follows:

a. Shelter, Electrical Equipment.

Weight ................ 2,600 Ib (approximately)
Dimensions:
Height .............. 70 in
Depth............... 86.625 in
Width............... 79 in

TM 32-5410-001-24&P

Volume ............... 277.22 ft3
Power requirements:
Input voltage .......... 117 Vac, single-phase, 60 Hz

Power consumption:
Incandescent lights (3). ... 21 W
Fluorescent lights(4) .... 56 W
Powersupply .......... 504 W
Air conditioner ........ 3,335 W

b. Air Conditioner.

Weight ................ 180 Ib

Dimensions:
Height .............. 32in
Depth............... 17 in
Width............... 17 in,

Volume ............... 5.35 ft3

Cooling capacity . . . ....... 9,000 Btu

Heating capacity . . .. ...... 6,000 Btu

Powerinput............. 115 Vag, single-phase

60 Hz

c. Power Supply PXSEE-28VF.

Weight ................ 381b
Dimensions:
Height .............. 4751n
Depth............... 17 in
Width............... 7.5in
Volume ............... 0.35 ft3
Input voltage ............ 105-132 Vac, 47-63 Hz
OQutput voltage .......... 28 +4 Vdc
Operating temperature . . . . . . 32°t0 1598°F
Noiseandripple .......... 1.5 mV, 5 mV p-p with
positive or negative
grounded

1-5/(1-6 blank)






TM 32-5410-001-24&P

CHAPTER 2

ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Section I. TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

2-1 TOOLS. Thetools required for this level of mainte-
nance are listed in the Maintenance Allocation Chart

(MAC), Apppendix B[ Table 2-1 lists the tools required
and their use.

2-2 TEST EQUIPMENT. The test equipment required
at this level of maintenance is listed in the Maintenance

Allocation chart (MAC), Appendix IB. Table 2-1 lists the
test equipment required end Its Uses.

2-3 MATERIALS. Materials required at this level of
maintenance are listed in the Expendable Supplies and
Material List (ESML), Appendix]D. Table 2-P lists the
materias required and their use.

Table 2-1. Tools and Test Equipment

NSN Item Use
5180-00-605-0079 Tool Kit, Electronic Equipment Clean, service, and repair
TK-100/G equipment
5180-00-610-8177 Tool Kit, Electronic Equipment Remove and replace power
TK-105/G supply and air conditioner
6625-00-999-7465 Multimeter AN/USM-223 Perform voltage and resistance
measurements
Table 2-2. Materials Required
NSN Item Use
6850-00-935-1082 Trichloroethane Clean metal parts
8020-00-246-8806 Soft brush Clean electrical components
7920-00-365-4694 1-inch bristle brush Clean metal surfaces
8305-00-267-3015 Lint-free cloth Clean and dry metal surfaces

Section Il. REPAINTING AND REFINISHING INSTRUCTIONS

2-4 REPAINTING AND REFINISHING. Repainting and
refinishing of the electrical equipment shelter shall be
accomplished in acordance with TB 43-0118, Field
Instructions for Painting and Preserving Electronics Com-
mand Equipment Including Camouflage Pattern Painting
of Electrical Equipment Shelters. Necessary paints and

finishes shall be in accordance with SB 11-573, Painting and
Preservation Supplies Available for Field Use for Elec-
tronics command Equipment, and AR 746-1, Packaging of
Army Equipment for Shipment and Storage. Special

painting instructions are listed on a plate attached to the
personnel entrance door at the rear of the shelter.

2-1



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

Section Ill. LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS

2-5 LUBRICATION. Lubricate door hinges, vent hinges,
ventilating fans, and door latches during routine mainte-

nance checks; use Lubrication Oil, Internal Combustion
Engine, Arctic, MIL-L-46167.

Section IV. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES (PMCS)

2-6 GENERAL. To ensure that the shelter is always ready
for operation, inspect it routinely and systematically
so that defects may be discovered and corrected before
they result in serious damage or failure.

CAUTION

Stop operation immediately if any deficiency
that would damage the equipment is noted.

2-7 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES. Pre-
ventive maintenance checks and services that must be
performed at the organizational level of maintenance are
listed in[fable 2-8. Any defects noted during the opera-
tion of the shelter and its components shall be noted and

corrections made as soon as operation has ceased. Record
al deficiencies, with the corrective action taken, on DA
Form 2404, Equipment Inspection and Maintenance
Worksheet. The first column of[fable 2-3] indicates the
sequence in which a particular check or service is to be
accomplished. The next major column (Interval) indicates
the intervals at which the procedure is to be accomplished.
The codes for the interval column are explained in the
legend preceding the body of the table. The next column
lists the exact item or component to be inspected. The
fourth column outlines the inspection procedures. The last
column contains the criteria which shall cause the equip-
ment to be classified NOT READY (RED) because of its
inability to perform its primary mission. Additional main-
tenance procedures for the shelter are covered in TB
43-0124, Maintenance and Repair Procedures for Shelters,
Electrical Equipment.

Section V. TROUBLESHOOTING

2-8 GENERAL This section contains troubleshooting
information for locating and correcting malfunctions at
the organizational maintenance level. Refer to the appro-
priate technical manuals for specific troubleshooting
procedures for items of equipment, not covered by this
manual. (Sed Appendix_A for the listing of the appro-
priate manuals.)

2-9 TROUBLESHOOTING TABLE. Troubleshooting this
shelter is done in conjunction with the preventive mainte-
nance checks listed [n table 2-3. When an abnormal condi-
tion or malfunction is observed during these checks, the

2-2

troubleshooting table [(table 2-4) lists the malfunction,
followed by the test or inspection required to determine
the cause of the malfunction. The recommended correc-
tive action to be taken is listed in the third column. Any
trouble that is beyond the scope of organizational mainte-
nance shall be referred to the next higher level of mainte-
nance as specified in the Maintenance Allocation Chart,
[Appendix Bl The Maintenance Allocation Chart contains
references to various technical manuals for maintenance
instructions and procedures for equipment components
not covered in this manual.



¢

Table 2-3. Organizational Prevent!"Maintenance Checks and Services

WARNING

High voltage is used in the operation of this equipment. Death on contact may
result if personnel fail to observe safety precautions.

NOTE

If the equipment must be kept in continuous operation, check and service only those
items which are the responsibility of organizational maintenance and which can be
checked and serviced without disturbing operation. Make the complete checks and
services when the equipment can be shut down. Within the designated intervals, these
checks shall be accomplished in the order indicated in the left-hand column.

The “Item No.” column shall be used as a source of item numbers for the *“TM Number”
column on DA Form 2404, Equipment Inspection and Maintenance Worksheet, in

recording results of PMCS.
Legend
W-Weekly Q—Quarterly A—Annually ~H—-Hours
M-Monthly S-Semiannually B—Biennially Mi--Miles
Interval i uﬁn
Item to be Procedures Equipment will be reported
No. wiwm Q stalslu Mi inspecled Not Ready (Red) if:
1 . COMPLETENESS OF] Check the completeness of the equipment. Power supply missing.
EQUIPMENT
2 L] SHELTER Check that the interior of the shelter is clean
INTERIOR and free of foreign matter.
3 ° PAINTING AND Check all surfaces for evidence of fungus, rust,
PRESERVATION and corrosion. Refer to paragraph 24 for
repainting instructions.
4 L] PUBLICATIONS Check that all applicable publications are
- current, complete, and serviceable. Refer to
Appendix A and DA PAM 3104 for publica-
tions applicable to this shelter.

d®¢-100-0T¥S-¢€ WL



a4

Table 2-3. Organizational Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services — Continued

Interval ltem
ftem Equipment will be reported
to be Procedures s
No. stalslul m inspected Not Ready (Red) if:
5 MODIFICATIONS Check that all current Modification Work Urgent MWOs not applied.
Orders (MWOs) have been applied. Apply
urgent MWOs immediately. Schedule normal
MWOs to avoid disrupting operation when
possible.
6 CABLES AND Check that cable insulation is intact and free
WIRES from cuts, fraying, or excessive wear. Repair or
replace as required. Tighten all loose
connections.
7 RECEPTACLES Clean area around receptacles. Replace covers
on unused outlets. Check receptacles for con-
tinuity and shorts. Repair or replace as
required.
8 SWITCHES AND Check for shorts and proper operation. Repair Switches or circuit brokers
CIRCUIT or replace as required. inoperative.
BREAKERS
9 SHELTER Check for holes, open seams, or signs of seep-
EXTERIOR age or leaks. If repairs are required, refer to
the next higher maintenance level.
10 DOQR VENT Check for dirt, obstructions, or signs of
FILTER damage. Clean or replace as required.

d®¢-100-0TvS-¢€ WL



4

Table 2-3. Organizational Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services — Continued

Interval Item
Item Equipient will be reported
to be Procedures e
No. sla il wm inspected Not Ready (Red) if:
11 AIR " Refer to TM 54120-337-14 for complete Equipment inoperative.
CONDITIONER maintenance instructions. Check for proper
operation and for signs of damage to cabinet
and guards on the outside of the shelter.
Ensure that the drain is free from obstruc-
tions. All repairs shall be referred to the next
higher maintenance level.
12 POWER SUPPLY Refer to TM 32-6130-001 -14&P for complete Power supply inoperative.
maintenance instructions.
13 FIRE , . Check pressure gauge. Renew pressure
EXTINGUISHER _cartridge if gauge reads below the indicator

line.

d®¢-100-0T¥S-¢€ WL



TM 32-5410-001-24&P

Table 2-4. Troubleshooting

MALFUNCTION

TEST OR INSPECTION

CORRECTIVE ACTION

1. NO AC POWER AVAILABLE INSIDE SHELTER WHEN EXTERNAL POWER IS CONNECTED.
Step 1. Check that the external power source is energized.
Energize the external power source.
Step 2. Check power receptacle J1.
Repair or replace as required.
Step 3. Check the main circuit breaker CB-9.
Replace main circuit breaker.
Step 4. Check the wiring from the power entrance panel to the power distribution panel.
Repair or replace wiring as required.
2. FLUORESCENT CEILING LIGHTS ARE INOPERATIVE WHEN FLUORESCENT LIGHT SWITCH(ES) ARE ON.
Step 1. Check for a burned out fluorescent tube or defective starter.
Replace tube(s) or starter(s).
Step 2. Check the fluorescent light circuit breaker CB-1.
Replace circuit breaker CB-1.
Step 3. Check fluorescent light switch.
Replace switch.
Step 4. Check for defective wiring between circuit breaker CB-1 and the ceiling fixtures.

Repair or replace wiring as required.

3. BLACKOUT LIGHTS FAIL TO OPERATE WHEN THE PERSONNEL ENTRANCE DOOR IS OPENED.
Step 1. Check for burned out incandescent bulb(s).
Replace bulb(s).
Step 2. Check position of blackout light switch.

Set to the ON position.

2-6



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

Table 2-4. Troubleshooting — Continued

MALFUNCTION

TEST OR INSPECTION

CORRECTIVE ACTION

3. BLACKOUT LIGHTS FAIL TO OPERATE WHEN THE PERSONNEL ENTRANCE DOOR IS OPENED - CONTINUED.
Step 3. Check blackout bypass switch.
Set to the OFF position. Replace or repair if defective.
Step 4. Check the blackout light interlock microswitch.
Replace if defective.
Step 5. Check for defective wiring.
Repair or replace wiring as required.

4. CEILING LIGHTS DO NOT GO OUT WHEN THE PERSONNEL ENTRANCE DOOR IS OPENED AND THE BLACK-
OUT BYPASS SWITCH IS OFF.

Step 1. Check blackout bypass switch.
Repair or replace if defective.
Step 2. Check the blackout light interlock microswitch.
Replace if defective.
Step 3. Check for defective wiring.
Repair or replace wiring as required.
5. NO POWER IN AC POWER RECEPTACLES.
Step 1. Check circuit breaker CB-2, CB-4, or CB-5.
Replace any defective circuit breaker.
Step 2. Check for defective wiring.
Repair or replace wiring as required.
6. AIR CONDITIONER DOES NOT OPERATE.
Step 1. Check circuit breaker CB-6.

Replace if defective.

2-7



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

Table 2-4. Troubleshooting — Continued

MALFUNCTION

TEST OR INSPECTION

CORRECTIVE ACTION

6. AIR CONDITIONER DOES NOT OPERATE - CONTINUED.
Step 2. Check condition of air conditioner power plug.
Repair or replace power plug as required.
Step 3. Check for defective wiring.
Repair or replace wiring as required.
Step 4. Check operation of the air conditioning unit.
Refer to|TM 5-4120-337-14 for troubleshooting and maintenance instructions.
7. NO POWER IN DC POWER OUTLETS.

Step 1. Check circuit breaker CB-3.
Replace if defective.
Step 2. Check operation of PXS-EE-28VF power supply.
Refer to/TM 32-6130-001-14&P for troubleshooting and maintenance instructions.
Step 3. Check for defective wiring.
Repair or replace wiring as required,
Step 4. Check for defective dc power outlet receptacles.

Repair or replace receptacles as required.




TM 32-5410-001-24&P

Section VI. MAINTENANCE OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHELTER S-457 A/G

2-10 GENERAL. This section contains instructions cover-
ing oganizationa level maintenance for Electrical Equip-
ment Shelter S-457 A/G. It consist of those items specified
in the Maintenance Allocation Chart, Appendix Blof this
manual, that may be performed at the organizational
level. These items include initid installation of the shelter;
cleaning of components; inspection of components; preven-
tive maintenance; installation, replacement, and repair of
the power distribution panel; removal and replacement of
the dc power supply unit; and repair of the electrical power
distribution and ducting. Additional and detailed mainte-
nance instruction for the dc power supply unit and the
air conditioner are contained in|TM 5-4120-337-14 and
TM 32-6130-001-14&P.

2-11 INITIAL INSTALLATION OF SHELTER.

a. General. The shelter may be installed on the ground
or on a1-1/4 ton truck. If installed on the ground, it shall
be placed on afirm, dry surface with good drainage and be
placed on concrete blocks or wooden beams and positioned
to facilitate the connection of power and signal cables.
If external power is supplied from a generator set, in lieu
of a shelter power central, locate the equipment shelter
at least 75 feet from the generator set to minimize fire
hazard and noise interference. If the shelter is to be
installed in a truck, the accessibility of the vehicle must
be taken into consideration when positioning the shelter
truck.

b. Unpacking Upon Receipt.

(1) The shelter is packed in a reusable wooden
crate and is anchored to eyboltsin the crate skid base;
it is aso blocked with lumber at the sides and ends. The
skid base may be handled with a forklift.

(2) Unfasten the crate lag screws and remove the
top, end, and side panels from the base.

(3) loosen the turnbuckle on each sling leg and
detach the sling assembly from the eyebolts in the crate
base; remove the lumber blocking from the sides and ends.

(4) Using overhead lifting equipment, remove the
shelter from the crate base.

CAUTION

Do not use a forklift to remove the shelter
as the forklift blades may damage the shelter
skin.

NOTE

Ship the packing materials to a local storage
area (if practical) since these materials may
be used for reshipment of the shelter.

(5) Inspect the shelter for damage that might have
occurred during shipment. Report any damage on DD
Form 6.

c¢. Ground Installation. If the shelter is to be installed
on the ground, proceed as follows:

WARNING

To avoid injury to personnel and damage to
the equipment, permit only those personnel
engaged in actual siting operations to be near
the lifting device and shelter. To eliminate con-
fusion, al instructions shall come from the
installation supervisor.

(1) Place the dling assembly on top of the shelter.

(2) Connect the four sling assembly hooks to the
four lifting rings (one on each upper corner of the shelter)
( Connect the sling eye to the haist.

(3) Tie al/2-inch rope (at least 15 feet long to
each of the towing eyes at the rear of the shelter.

(4) Slowly lift the shelter from its resting place to a
position high enough to permit cement blocks or wooden
beams to be positioned beneath it.

(5) Position aman at each guide rope and slowly
lower the shelter onto the cement blocks or wooden
beams.

(6) Remove the dling eye from the hoist lifting
hook. Remove the four sling hooks from the shelter lift-
ing rings, remove the two ropes from the towing eyes.

d. Truck Installation. To install the shelter on a 1-1/4
ton truck, proceed as follows:

WARNING

To avoid injury to personnel and damage to
equipment, permit only those personnel
engaged in the actual loading operation to be
near the truck, lifting device, and shelter. To
eliminate confusion, all instructions shall
come from the installation supervisor. All
personnel must remain clear of the truck while
the shelter is being lowered into position.

2-9



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

(1) Place the dling assembly on top of the shelter.

(2) Connect the four dling assembly hooks to the
four lifting eyes (one on each upper corner of the shelter)
(sedfigure 1-1). Connect the sling eye to the hoigt.

(3) Tie a 1/2-inch rope (at least 15 feet long) to each
of the towing eyes at the rear of the shelter.

(4) Lower the tailgate of the truck; ensure that all
tools and equipment have been removed from the bed of
the truck.

(5) Slowly lift the shelter from its resting place to
aposition high enough to clear the bed of the truck.

NOTE

The personnel entrance door of the shelter
must be at the rear of the truck; the front end
of the shelter must be flush against the front
of the truck bed when finaly placed in posi-
tion and secured.

(6) Back the truck into position under the shelter.

(7) Position a man at each guide rope and slowly
lower the shelter into the truck.

(8) Remove the ding eye from the hoist lifting hook.
Remove the four sling hooks from the shelter lifting rings;
remove the two ropes from the towing eyes.

(9) Install a tiedown bracket at each corner of the
cargo bed side rails of the truck.

e. Boarding Ladder Installation.

(1) If the shelter is installed in a truck, remove the
boarding ladder from its stowed position over the person-
nel entrance on the rear end of the shelter. Position the
truck tailgate in the horizontal position. Hook the board-
ing ladder firmly over the bottom edge of the tailgate and
position the foot of the ladder on the ground.

(2) If the shelter is mounted on the ground, remove
the ladder from its stowing brackets and move to a local
storage area so it will be available for reinstalation if the
shelter is moved to another location.

f. Cable Reel and Power Cable Assemblies. Release
the cable reel and power cable from the tie down assembly
on the floor of the shelter (seé figure 1-5). Remove the
reel and cable assembly from the shelter.

g. Grounding of Shelter. The shelter must be properly
grounded before input power is connected. Select a ground-
ing site that is low and damp and will not interfere with the
personnel entrance door, field wires, and power or signal
cables.

WARNING

Improper grounding can cause severe shock
to operating and/or maintenance personnel.

2-10

(1) Remove the ground rod and ground strep from
the brackets inside the shelter (see[figure 1-7). Remove
any dirt or grease from the rod.

(2) Scoop out a smal hole (approximately 6 inches
deep) at the grounding site.

(3) Drive the ground rod into hole with a sledge
hammer until the top of the rod is approximately 3 inches
from the bottom of the hole. Connect the ground strap
to the lower GROUND TERMINAL in the power entrance
panel.

(4) Saturate the ground around the ground rod with
water.

h. Power Connections.

(1) Ensure that all circuit breakers and equipment
power switches in the shelter are in the OFF position.

(2) The primary source of power for the shelter will
be afield generator rated at 5kW, 110 Vac, 60 Hz, single-
phase. In some instances, the shelter may be powered from
another command shelter; however, the input power
remains the same.

(3) Open the cover on the power entrance panel and
remove the cover from the inlet power recepticle on the
face of the panel. Connect the input power supply cable
to the power receptacle in the power entrance panel. Con-
nect the other end of the input power cable to the appro-
priate terminals on the field generator.

i. Equipment/Modular Racks. Install the applicable
equipment in the universal racks (sdefigure I-4) as required
by the particular application of the shelter. This equip-
ment may be installed at any angle (up to 60 degrees from
the front panel) by adjusting the angle brackets. as
required, and then securing the applicable bracket. The
primary power connections to the installed equipment
are located on the rear of each rack and contain both ac
and dc female connectors.

2-12 CLEANING.

WARNING

The fumes of trichloroethane are toxic. Pro-
vide thorough ventilation whenever used. DO
NOT USE NEAR HEAT OR OPEN FLAME.
Trichloroethane is not flammable, but exposure
of the fumes to an open flame or hot meta
forms highly toxic phosgene gas.

a. Remove dust and dirt from the equipment with a
lint-free cloth; if necessary, moisten the cloth with tri-
chloroethane. After cleaning, wipe dry with a lint-free
cloth.



b. Use al-inch bristle brush to remove dirt and dust
from hard to reach aress.

¢. Remove grease with trichloroethane and wipe dry
with a clean, lint-free cloth.

d. Remove caked-on dirt with a stiff bristle brush
soaked with trichloroethane. Wipe dry with a clean, lint-
free cloth.

e. Dry compressed air (at a pressure not to exceed
60 psig) may be used to remove dust and dirt from inacces-
sible areas, such as behind the air conditioner and equip-
ment racks.

2-13 FLUORESCENT LAMPS AND STARTERS.

a. Removal. To remove any fluorescent lamp or starter,
proceed as follows:

(1) Remove the two screws holding the cover to the
lamp fixture; remove the cover.

WARNING

Flourescent lamps often are tightly held in
their holders. Do not use tools to pry them
out. Breaking a fluorescent tube may be danger-
ous to the health if the person removing the
tube is cut because of the mercury compound
within the tube.

(2) Grasp the tube firmly and twist it out of the
holders.
(3) Remove starters by turning counterclockwise.

b. Replacement. To replace fluorescent lamps or
starters, proceed as follows:

(1) Install starters and turn clockwise to securein
position.

(2) Insert the prongs on each end of the tube into
their holders and twist to secure in place.

(3) Replace the lamp cover and secure with the
two screws.

2-14 BLACKOUT AND POWER INDICATOR LAMPS.
The blackout and power indicator lamps have screw thread
bases. Remove by turning counterclockwise; install replace-
ment lamps by turning clockwise.

2-15 POWER DISTRIBUTION PANEL INDICATOR
LAMPS.

a. Removal. To remove a defective power distribution
panel lamp, proceed as follows:

(1) Remove the lamp lens by turning counterclock-
wise.

T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

(2) Grasp the lamp, push in, and turn counterclock-
wiseto free it from its holder.

b. Installation. To install power distribution lamps,
proceed as follows:

(1) Insert the new lamp into its holder, push in, and
turn clockwise to secure the lamp.

(2) Reinstall the lamp lens and turn clockwise to
secure in place.

2-16 POWER  DISTRIBUTION PANEL CIRCUIT
BREAKERS. and 2-2.

a. Removal To remove any circuit breaker from the
power distribution panel, proceed as follows:

(1) Remove the two retaining screws and swing the
front panel down.

(2) Remove the defective circuit breaker by pulling
it from its holder.

b. Replacement. To replace any circuit breaker in the
power distribution panel, proceed as follows:

(1) Insert the circuit breaker into its holder,
(2) Swing the front panel up and secure in position
with two retaining screws and washers.

2-17 POWER DISTRIBUTION PANEL METERS.

a. Removal. To remove either the voltmeter or the
ammeter from the power distribution panel, proceed
as follows:

(1) Remove the two retaining screws and swing
the front panel down to gain access to the rear of the
meters.

(2) Tag and disconnect the leads to the voltmeter.

(3) Remove the three nuts, washers, and screws
securing the voltmeter to the front panel; remove the
voltmeter.

(4) Tag and disconnect the leads to the ammeter.

(5) Remove the three nuts, washers, and screws
securing the ammeter to the front panel; remove the
ammeter.

b. Replacement. To replace the voltmeter or ammeter
in the power distribution panel, proceed as follows:

(1) Install the ammeter in the front panel and secure
with three screws, washers, and nuts.
(2) Reconnect the leads to the ammeter, paying
attention to the lead tags to be sure that they are con-
nected the same as they originally were.

2-11



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

L

VOLTAGE MAIN CIRCUIT
METER BREAKER
A
-
S
115 VAC POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX
4 6

AAITO -~

o

CURRENT
METER

2-12

Figure 2-1. Power Distribution Panel Enclosure

INDICATOR
LIGHTS

CIRCUIT

|~ BREAKERS



TM 32-5410-001-24&P

NEUTRAL BUS

o] o] o) o O o) o) o]
[+ ] CBi (47 €B3 Céa cBs (#:1] ce7 CB8
66 AMPS 15 AMPS 16 AMPS 20 AMPS | 20 AMPS 20 AMPS | 30 AMPS 20 AMPS 15 AMPS
Fo Fo.
v </

f———©

BERENE
I
00 00 o
PO PO

F—rts
o

!
©

031

LEGEND
CB1  LIGHTS
CB2 ACEQPT
B3 ODTPS
CB4  HEATER
cBs CONV

CB6 AIRCOND
CB7  SPARE DC PS-2
CB8  SPARE ‘

CBS MAIN

Figure 2-2. Power Distribution Panel Wiring Diagram

2-13




T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

(3) Install the voltmeter in the front panel and
secure with three screws, washers, and nuts.

(4) Reconnect the leads to the voltmeter, paying
attention to the lead tags to be sure that they are con-
nected the same as they originally were.

(5) Swing the front panel up and secure in posi-
tion with the two retaining screws.

2-18 ELECTRICAL  EQUIPMENT  RACKS AND
SHELVES. The maintenance for the electrical equipment
racks and shelves consists basically of keeping them clean.
Refer to[paragraph 2-12]for cleaning instructions.

2-19 AIR CONDITIONER. Detailed maintenance instruc-
tions for the air conditioner are outlined in TM 5-4120-
274-15. However, the following procedures for removing,
cleaning; and reinstalling the air-conditioner filter are re-
peated for emphasis.

a. Removal of Filter.

(1) Remove the four screws and washers securing
the return air inlet louver to the air-conditioner unit.

(2) Remove the louver; remove the air-conditioner
filter.

b. Cleaning of Filter.

(1) Clean the filter thoroughly with hot water or
steam,

(2) Thoroughly dry the filter with dry compressed
air at a pressure not to exceed 5 psig.

(3) After completely drying the filter and before
reinstalling it, dip the falter in Stranded Air Maze Filter-
kote or an equivalent solution.

c. Reinstallation of Filter.

(1) Reinstall the filter in the air-conditioner unit.
(2) Reinstall the return air inlet louver and secure
in place with four screws and washers.

2-20 PERSONNEL ENTRANCE DOOR FILTER.
a. Removal of Filter.

(1) Loosen the four thumbscrews securing the vane
assembly to the door and remove this assembly.
(2) Remove the filter from the door.

2-14

b. Cleaning of Door Filter.

(1) Wash thefilter in a solution of mild soap and
warm water.

(2) Thoroughly dry the filter with dry compressed
air at a pressure not to exceed 5 psig.

c. Reingtallation of Filter.
(1) Reinstall the filter in the door.
(2) Attach the vane assembly to the personnel

entrance door and secure in place with four thumbscrews.

2-21 ELECTRICAL
FIXTURES.

DUCTING AND LIGHTING

a. Power Receptacles.

(1) Removal. To remove the receptacles proceed as
follows:

() Remove the screws securing the receptacle
to the electrical ducting and withdraw the receptacle.

(b) Tag and disconnect the electrical leads to the
receptacle.

(2) Installation. To reinstall the receptacles, proceed
as follows:

(a) Reconnect the electrical |eads to the recep-
tacle, ensuring that the leads are connected to the proper
terminals.

(b) Insert the receptacle into the electrical ducting
and secure in place with its screws.

b. Switches.

(1) Removal. To remove any switch, proceed as
follows:

(d) Remove the screws securing the switch to the
electrical ducting and withdraw the switch.

(b) Tag and disconnect the electrical leads to the
switch.

(2) Installation. To reinstall any switch, proceed
as follows:

(a) Reconnect the electrical leads to the switch,
ensuring the leads are connected to the proper terminals.

(b) Insert the switch into the electrical ducting
and secure in place with its screws.



c. Ceiling Light Fixtures.

(1) Removal. To remove the ceiling light fixture,
proceed as follows:

(a) Remove the two screws securing the cover;
remove the cover.

(b) Tag and disconnect the electrical leads to the
fixture.

(c) Remove the nuts and lockwashers and remove
the light fixture from the ceiling of the shelter.

(2) Disassembly. To disassemble the light fixture
proceed as follows:

WARNING

Fluorescent lamps often are tightly held in their
holders. Do not use tools to pry them out.
Breaking a fluorescent tube may be dangerous
to the health if the person removing the tube
is cut because of the mercury compound
within the tube.

NOTE

Disassemble the light fixture only to the
extent required to replace defective components.

(a) Remove the fluorescent tube.

(b) Remove the cover assembly and terminal
lugs by removing the securing nuts and lockwashers.

(c) Remove the lampholders from the end brackets.

(d) Remove the end brackets by removing the
securing nuts and lockwashers.

(e) Remove the bracket from the enclosure by
removing two nuts, washers, and lockwashers.

(f) Remove the tip ballast from the enclosure
by removing four nuts, washers, and lockwashers.

(g) Remove the filter from the enclosure by
removing the nut, washer, and lockwasher.

(h) Remove the lamp starter from its socket.

(i) Remove the the starter socket by removing
two screws, lockwashers, and nuts.

TM 32-5410-001-24&P

(3) Repair. Repair of the ceiling light fixturesis
limited to the replacement of those parts found to be
defective.

(4) Reassembly. To reassemble the ceiling light
fixture proceed as follows:

(@) Reinstall the lamp starter socket in the
enclosure and secure in place with the screws, lockwashers,
and nuts.

(b) Reinstall the starter in its socket.

(c) Install the filter on the enclosure and hold
in position with its nut, lockwasher, and washer.

(d) Reinstall the lamp bdlast in the enclosure and
secure in position with four lockwashers, washers, and nuts.

(e) Reinstall the bracket in the enclosure and
secure in place with two lockwashers, washers, and nuts.

(f) Reinstall the two end brackets and secure
in place with two lockwashers and nuts.

(9) Reinstall the lampholders in the end brackets.

(h) Reinstall the terminal lugs and cover assembly
on the enclosure and secure in place with the securing
nuts and lockwashers.

(i) Reinstal fluorescent tube.

(5) Reinstallation. To reinstall the ceiling light
fixture proceed as follows:

(a) Reinstall the light fixture on the ceiling of
the shelter and secure in place with two lockwashers and
nuts.

(b) Reconnect the electrical leads to the fixture,
ensuring that the leads are connected to the proper
terminals.

(c) Replace the lamp cover and secure with the
two screws.

2-22 ORGANIZATIONAL TESTING. Organizational
testing of the shelter consists of performing point-to-point
continuity checks of the shelter lighting circuits and the
electrical wiring in the electrical ducting and power dis-
tribution panel. Refer to [EO-1lfor the schematic wiri ng
diagram.

2-15/(2-16 blank)






TM 32-5410-001-24&P

CHAPTER 3

FUNCTIONING OF EQUIPMENT

3-1 SCOPE. This chapter contains a functiona descrip-
tion of the Electrica Equipment Shelter S-457A/G.
[Appendix A Jist the applicable technical manuals for
the air-conditioning unit and the dc power supply. The
only functiona components of this basic shelter are the
electrical system, dc power supply, and the air conditioner.

3-2 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. The electrical system
of the shelter consists of a power entrance panel which
receives 115 Vac from an external source. This power is
distributed through the main circuit breaker on the power
distribution panel on the interior of the rear wall to
individual circuit breakers. These breakers distribute the
power through electrical ducting to the ac convenience and
equipment outlets, the dc power supply, the air con-

ditioner, and the shelter lights. The dc power supply
rectifies the incoming power and supplies this power
through six dc equipment outlets. There is a blackout
miCI‘OSNi'[Ch), activated by the personnel
entrance door, to provide low-level lighting when the
shelter door is open there is a blackout bypass switch
mounted on the interior of the rear wall of the shelter to
defeat the blackout microswitch and permit the fluorescent

lights to remain lit, even when the shelter personnel
entrance door is opened.

3-3 AIR CONDITIONER. For theory of operation for
the air conditioner, refer to TM 5-4120-337-14.

3-4 POWER SUPPLY. For the theory of operation for
the dc power supply, refer to TM 32-6130-001-14&P.

31



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

_BLACKOUT
INTERLOCK
SWITCH

COLD START

/‘ SWITCH

I = FLUORESCENT

w |

| / BLACKOUT
BYPASS
SWITCH

N

LIGHT SWITCHES, ROADSIDE
INTERIOR OF REAR WALL

Figure 3-1. Shelter Light Switch Panel

3-2



TM 32-5410-001-24&P

CHAPTER 4

DIRECT SUPPORT MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Section |I. GENERAL

4-1 SCOPE OF MAINTENANCE.

a. This chapter contains instructions for direct support
maintenance of the Electrical Equipment Shelter S-457
A/G and covers troubleshooting, repair functions, and
replacement of parts. Maintenance support functions
beyond the scope of direct support maintenance, as autho-

rized by the Maintenance Allocation Chart (MAC), Appen-
dix B, shall be performed by a higher level of maintenance.

b. Direct support maintenance includes inspecting,
servicing, repairing, and replacing those items as speci-
fied in the MAC[Appendix B, and in the Repair Parts
and Special Tools List (RPSTL)[_Appendix C

Section Il. TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

4-2 TOOLS. The tools required for direct support main-
tenance of this shelter are listed in the MAC,[Appendix B!
their nomenclature, use, and NSN are listed in[table 4-1]

4-3 TEST EQUIPMENT. The only test equipment re-
quired for direct support of this shelter is Multimeter AN/
USM-233 (NSN 662-00-999-7465) which is used to
measure voltages and resistances.

Table 4-1. Tools Required for Direct Support Maintenance

NSN Item

Use

5180-00-605-0079

5180-00-973-4369

Tool Kit, Electronic Equipment TK-100/G

Tool Kit, Electronic Equipment Shelter TK-144/G

Service and repair of equipment

Removal and replacement of air
conditioner

4-4 MATERIALS REQUIRED. The materials required
for direct support maintenance of this shelter are listed

in the Expendable Supplies and Materias List,[Appendix D}
their nomenclature, use, and NSN are listed in[table 4-2,

Table 4-2. Materials Required for Direct Support Maintenance

NSN Item

Use

6850-00-935-1082 Trichloroethane

7920-00-365-4694 l-inch bristle brush
8020-00-246-8806 Soft brush
8305-00-267-3015 Lint-free cloth

Clean metal parts
Clean metal surfaces
Clean electrical components

Clean and dry metal surfaces

Section 1ll. TROUBLESHOOTING

4-5 TROUBLESHOOTING TABLE. Refer to fable 2-4 for troubleshooting procedures.

4-1



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

Section IV. MAINTENANCE OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHELTER S-457 AIG

4-6 GENERAL. This section contains instructions for
the complete servicing of the shelter and consists of the
removal and replacement of parts at the direct support
maintenance level. This maintenance includes removal
and replacement of the air-conditioner unit; removal,
repair, and replacement of the electrical equipment racks;
and repair of the power entrance panel.

4-7 AIR-CONDITIONER UNIT.

a. Removal. To remove the air-conditioner unit, pro-
ceed as follows:

(1) Disconnect the electrica power cable from the
side of the unit.

(2) Remove four screws and lockwashers securing
the unit to two angle brackets.

WARNING

Because of the weight of the air conditioner,
two men are required to lift and move the
unit .

(3) Carefully lift the unit, using the handles on its
sides, and remove it from the shelter.

b. Repair. Refer to TM 5-4120-337-14 for mainte-
nance instructions for the air-conditioner unit.

c. Reinstallation. To reinstall the air-conditioner unit,
proceed as follows:

WARNING

Because of the weight of the air conditioner,
two men are required to lift and move the
unit .

(1) Carefully lift the air-conditioner unit, using the
handles on its sides, and place it on the two angle brackets.

(2) Slide the unit back on the angle brackets until
the holes in the bottom of the unit are aligned with the
holes on the brackets. Secure the unit in place in the
shelter with four lockwashers and screws.

(3) Reconnect the electrical power cable to the
side of the unit.

4-8 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT RACKS.

a. Removal of Upper Racks. To remove the upper
racks, proceed as follows:

(1) Disconnect the ac and dc power cables from
the receptacles on the front (cab) wall of the shelter.

4-2

(2) Remove the screws and lockwashers securing
each rack to the roadside wall of the shelter.

(3) Remove the four screws, nuts, and lockwashers
securing the uppermost rack to the second rack; remove
the upper racks.

b. Removal of Lower Racks. To remove the lower
racks, proceed as follows:

(1) Remove the upper racks using the procedures
described above.

(2) Remove the screws and lockwashers securing
each rack to the angle brackets; remove the racks.

c. Disassembly of Electrical Equipment Racks. To
disassemble any of the electrical equipment racks, pro-
ceed as follows:

(1) Remove the angle bracket from the side plate
by removing two screws, lockwashers, and nuts.

(2) Remove the side plate from the rack weldment
by removing four screws, washers, lockwashers, and nuts.

(3) Remove the ground strap from the grounding
terminal strip by removing the attaching screw and lock-
washer.

(4) Remove the grounding terminal strip from the
rack weldment by removing three screws, lockwashers,
and nuts.

(5) Remove the ac electrical connector set by
removing two screws and lockwashers. Remove the dc
electrical connector set by removing two screws and
lockwashers.

(6) Remove the four posts by removing four screws
and lockwashers.

d. Cleaning of Electrical Equipment Racks. To clean
the disassembled electrical equipment racks, proceed
as follows:

WARNING

The fumes of trichloroethane are toxic. Pro-
vide thorough ventilation whenever used. DO
NOT USE NEAR HEAT OR OPEN FLAME.
Trichloroethane is not flammable, but ex-
posure of the fumes to an open flame or hot
metal forms highly toxic phosgene gas.

(1) Remove dust and dirt with a clean lint-five
cloth; if necessary, moisten the cloth with trichloroethane.
After cleaning, wipe dry with a clean, lint-free cloth.



(2) Remove grease or oil with trichloroethane;
wipe dry with a clean, lint-free cloth.

(3) Remove caked-on dirt with a 1-inch bristle
brush soaked with trichloroethane; after cleaning, wipe
dry with a clean, lint-free cloth.

e. Repair of Electrical Equipment Racks. Repair
of the racksis limited to the replacement of those parts
found to be damaged. Refer to the figures in the Repair
Parts and Special Tools List (RPSTL), Appendix C, for
the part numbers of these iterns.

f. Reassembly of Electrical Equipment Racks. To
reassemble any of the racks, proceed as follows:

(1) Install four posts to the rack weldment and
secure in place with four screws and lockwashers.

(2) Install the dc electrical connector set and
secure with two screws and lockwashers. Install the ac
electrical connector set and secure with two screws and
lockwashers.

(3) Install the grounding terminal strip to the rack
weldment and secure with the screw lockwashers, and
nuts.

(4) Instal the ground strap to the grounding terminal
strip with screw and lockwasher.

(5) Install the side plate to the rack weldment and
secure with four screws, washers, lockwashers, and nuts.

(6) Install the angle bracket to the side plate and
secure with two screws, lockwashers, and nuts.

g. Reindtallation of Lower Racks. To reinstall the lower
racks, proceed as follows:

(1) Place the lower racks on the shock mounts
attached to the angle brackets. Secure in place with two
screws and |ockwashers.

(2) Connect the ac and dc electrical cablesto there-
spective receptacles at the front (cab) wall of the shelter.

h. Reinstallation of Upper Racks. To reinstall the upper
racks, proceed as follows:

(1) Place the upper racks above the lower racks and
secure in place with four screws, lockwashers, and nuts.
(2) Connect the sc and dc electrical cables to the

respective receptacles at the front (cab) wall of the shelter.
4-9 POWER ENTRANCE PANEL.

a. Disassembly. To remove and disassemble the power
entrance panel, proceed as follows:

(1) Remove 42 screws and washers securing the inner
cover to the frame; remove the inner cover.

TM 32-5410-001-24& P

(2) Remove the rf shielding gasket.

(3) Tag and disconnect the electrical leads to the
power entrance panel.

(4) Remove four binding posts.

(5) Remove the stud assembly by removing the
wing nut, nut, two lockwashers, two washers, three sealer
washers, two nuts, sealer washer, and stud.

(6) Remove the circuit breaker from its connector.

(7) Remove the connector, rubber gasket, and dust
cap by removing four screws, washers, and nuts.

(8) Remove the weatherproof convenience outlet
cover by removing four screws, washers, and nuts.

(9) Remove the convenience outlet by removing
four nuts and washers.

(10) Remove the electrical connector.

(11) Remove six screws, washers and nuts; remove
the two fender hoobs.

(12) Remove the stud assembly by removing the
wing nut, nut, two lockwashers, two washers, three
sealing washers, two nuts, sealer washer, and stud.

(13) Remove the securing screw, washer, and nut;
remove the cap and chain.

(14) Remove four screws, washers, and nuts; remove
connector.

(15) Remove the wing nut and washer; remove the
cover support.

b. Cleaning. To clean the disassembled power entrance
panel, proceed as fol lows:

WARNING

The fumes of trichloroethane are toxic. Provide
thorough ventilation whenever used. DO NOT
USE NEAR HEAT OR OPEN FLAME. Tri-
chloroethane is not flammable, but exposure
of the fumes to an open flame or hot metal

forms highly toxic phosgene gas.

(1) Remove dirt and dust with a clean lint-free
cloth; if necessary, moisten the cloth with trichloro-
ethane. After cleaning, wipe dry with a clean, lint-free
cloth.

(2) Remove grease or oil with trichloroethane;
wipe dry with a clean, lint-free cloth.

(3) Remove caked-on dirt with a 1-inch bristle
brush soaked with trichloroethane; after cleaning, wipe
dry with a clean, lint-free cloth.

C. Repair. The repair of the power entrance panel
islimited to the replacement of those parts found to be
darnaged. Refer to the figures in the Repair Parts and

Special Tools List (RPSTL]), Appendix IC, for the part

numbers of these items.

43



™ 32-5410-001-24&P

d. Reassembly of Power Entrance Panel. To re-
assemble the power entrance panel, proceed as follows:

(1) Reinstall the cover support and secure in place
with washer and wing nut.

(2) Reinstall connector and secure in place with
four screws, washers, and nuts.

(3) Reinstall the cap and chain and secure in place
with screw, washer, and nut.

(4) Reinstal the stud assembly by replacing the
stud, sealing washer, two nuts, three sealing washers,
two lockwashers, nut, and wing nut.

(5 Reinstall the two fender hooks and secure
in place with six screws, washers, and nuts.

(6) Reinstall the electrical connector.

(7) Reinstall the convenience outlet and secure
in place with four washers and nuts.

(8) Reinstall the weatherproof convenience out-
let cover and secure in place with four screws, washers,
and nuts.

4-4

(9) Reinstall connector, rubber gasket, and dust
cap and secure in place with four screws, washers, and
nuts.

(10) Reinstall circuit breaker.

(11) Reinstall the stud assembly by replacing the
stud, sealing washer, two nuts, three sealing washers, two
lockwashers, nut, and wing nut.

(12) Reinstall four binding posts.

(13) Reconnect the electrical leads to the power
entrance panel, ensuring that the leads are connected
to the proper terminals.

(14) Reinstall the rf shielding gasket and inner
cover to the frame and secure in place with 42 washers
and screws.

4-10 BASIC SHELTER. For repairs to the basic electrica
equipment shelter, refer to TB 43-0124 and DMWR 32-
5410-001.



Reference

TM 5-4120-337-14

TM 11-5410-214-15P

TM 32-6130-001-14& P

T™ 38-750
T™ 43-0139
T™M 740-90-1

TM 750-244-2

AR 700-42

AR 746-1

CTA 50-970

DA Form 2028

DA Form 2404

DA PAM 310-4

SF 364

DMWR 32-5410-001

SB 11-573

SB 700-20

SB 708-41/42

SF 368

TM 32-5410-001-24&P

APPENDIX A
REFERENCES
Title
Operator, Organizational, Direct Support, and General Support Maintenance Manual:
Air Conditioner, Vertical, Compact, Self-Contained, Air Cooled, Electric Motor Driven,
115 Vat, 50/60 Hz, Single-Phase, 9000 Btu/Hr Cooling, 6000 Btu/Hr Hesating

Operator, Organizational, Direct Support, General Support, and Depot Maintenance
Repair Parts and Special Tools List for Shelter, Electrical Equipment S-250/G

Operator, Organizational, Direct Support, and General Support Maintenance Manual
(Including Repair Parts and Specia Tools List) for Power Supply PXS-EE-28VF (Model
A and Model B)

The Army Maintenance Management System (TAMMS)

Painting Instructions for Field Use

Administrative Storage of Equipment

Procedures for Destruction of Electronics Materiel to
Prevent Enemy Use (Electronics Command)

Classification, Reclassification, Maintenance, Issuance, and Reporting of Maintenance
Training Aircraft

Packaging of Army Materiel for Shipment and Storage

Expendable Items (except Medical, Class V, Repair Parts, and Heraldic Items)
Recommended Changes to Publications and Blank Forms

Equipment Inspection and Maintenance Worksheet

Index of Technical Publications

Report of Discrepancies

Depot Maintenance Work Requirements for Shelter, Electrical Equipment S-457A/G

Painting and Preservation of Supplies Available for Field
Use for Electronics Command Equipment

Army Adopted/Other Items Selected for Authorization/List of Reportable Items (Micro-
fiche and Hard Copy)

Federal Supply Code for Manufacturer; United States and Canada. Name to Code and
Code to Name (GSA-FSS H4-1/H4-2)

Quality Deficiency Report

A-l



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

Reference Title

TB 43-0118 Field Instructions for Painting and Preserving Electronics Command Equipment Including
Camouflage Pattern Painting of Electrical Equipment Shelters

TB 43-0124 Maintenance and Repair Procedures for Shelters, Electrical Equipment S-141/G and

S141B/G, S-144G, S-144A/G, S-144BIG, S-144C/G and S-144D/G, S-250/G, S-250/G
(Shielded), S-280/G, S-280A/G, S-280B/G, S-280B/G (Shielded), S-318G, and S-318A/G.

A-2



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

APPENDIX B

MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART

Section |. INTRODUCTION

B-1 GENERAL.

a. This section provides a genera explanation of al
maintenance and repair fuction authorized at various
maintenance levels.

b. The Maintenance Allocation Chart (MAC) in Section
[l designates overal responsibility for the performance of
maintenance functions on the identified end item or com-
ponent. The implementation of the maintenance functions
upon the end item or component will be consistent with
the assigned maintenance functions.

c. Section 111 lists the specia tools and test equipment
required for each maintenance function as referenced from
Section I1.

d. Section 1V contains supplemental instructions and
explanatory notes for a particular maintenance function.

B-2 MAINTENANCE FUNCTIONS.

a. Inspect. To determine the serviceability of an item
by comparing its physical, mechanical and/or electrical
characteristics with established standards through examina-
tion.

b. Test. To verify serviceability and detect incipient
failure by measuring the mechanical or electrical character-
istics of an item and comparing those characteristics with
prescribed standards.

c. Service. Operations required periodically to keep an
item in proper operating condition; i.e., to clean (decon-
taminate), to preserve, to drain, to paint, or to replenish
fuel, lubricants, hydaulic fluids, or compressed air supplies.

d. Adjust. To maintain, within prescribed limits, by
bringing into proper or exact position, or by setting the
operating characteristics to specified parameters.

e. Install. The act of emplacing, seating, or fixing into
position an item, part, or module (component or assembly)
in a manner to alow the proper functioning of an equip-
ment or system.

f. Replace. The act of substituting a serviceable like
type part, subassembly, or module for an unserviceable
counterpart.

0. Repair. The application of maintenance services or
other maintenance actions to restore serviceability to an
item by correcting specific damage, fault, malfunction, or
failure in a part, subassembly, module (component or
assembly), and item, or system.

h. Overhaul. That maintenance effort (services/actions)
necessary to restore an item to a completely serviceable/
operational condition as prescribed by maintenance stan-
dards; i.e., Depot Maintenance Work Requirement in appro-
priate technical publications. Overhaul is normally the
highest degree of maintenance performed by the Army.
Overhaul does not normally return an item to like new
condition.

B-3 EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS IN THE MAC,
SECTION L.

a. Column 1, Group Number. Column 1 lists group
numbers, the purpose of which is to identify components,
assemblies, subassemblies, and modules with the next
higher assembly.

b. Column 2, Component/Assembly. Column 2 con-
tains the names of components, assemblies, subassemblies,
and modules for which maintenance is authorized.

c. Column 3, Maintenance Function. Column 3 lists the
functions to be performed on the item listed in column 2.
(For detailed explanation of these functions, se para. B-2.)

d. Column 4, Maintenance Level. Column 4 specifies,
by the listing of a “work time” figure in the appropriate
subcolumn(s), the lowest level of maintenance authorized
to perform the function listed in column 3. This figure
represents the active time required to perform the main-
tenance function at the indicated level of maintenance. If
the number or complexity of the tasks within the listed
maintenance function vary at different maintenance levels,
appropriate “work time” figures will be shown for each
level. The number of man-hours specified by the “work
the” figure represents the average time required to restore
an item (assembly, subassembly, component, module, end
item, or system) to a serviceable condition under typical
field operating conditions. This time includes preparation
time, troubleshooting time, and quality aasurance/quality
control time in addition to the time required to perform
the specific tasks identified for the maintenance functions
authorized in the MAC. The symbol designations for the
various maintenance levels are as follows:

C ot Operator or crew
0 Organizational maintenance
Foor Direct support maintenance
T Genera support maintenance
D.. Depot maintenance

B-1



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

e. Column 5, Tools and Equipment. Column 5 speci-
fies, by code, those common tool sets (not individual tools)
and specid tools, Test, Measurement, and Diagnostic Equip-
ment (TMDE), and support equipment required to perform
the designated function.

f. Column 6, Remarks. This column shall, when appli-
cable, contain a letter code, in aphabetical order, which
shall be keyed to the remarks contained in Section 1V.

B-4 EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS IN TOOL AND TEST
EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS, SECTION III.

a. Column 1, Reference Code. The tool and TMDE
reference code correlates with a code used in the MAC,
Section I, column 5.

b. Column 2, Maintenance Level. The lowest level of
mai ntenance authorized to use the tool or test equipment.

B-2

¢. Column 3, Nomenclature. Name or identification of
the tool or test equipment.

d. Column 4, National/NATO Sock Number. The
National Stock Number (NSN) of the tool or TMDE.

e. Column 5, Tool Part Number. The manufacturer’s
part number.

B-5 EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS IN REMARKS,
SECTION IV.

a. Reference Code. The code recorded in Section I,
column 6.

b. Remarks. This column lists information pertinent to
the maintenance function being performed as indicated in
the MAC, Section 1.



Section II. MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART

TM 32-5410-001-24&P

{2)
Component/Asssmbily

3

@
Maintsnance level

0 F( H

(8)
Tools and
sguipment

(6)

00

01

02

03

04

05

06

ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT SHELTER
S457A/G

POWER DISTRIBUTION
BOX AND PANEL

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
RACKS AND SHELVES

AIR CONDITIONER

ELECTRICAL RACEWAYS
AND LIGHTING
INSTALLATION

POWER SUPPLY

CABLE AND WIRING
ASSEMBLIES

Service
Install
Repiace
Repair
Overhaul

Inspect
Service
Test
Adjust
Install
Replace
Repair
Overhaul

Inspect
Test
Replace

Lo RN gl iy
owoocoo

16.0

NOO—~OO
oinowiv

oo
[N )

u:—.—

oWwmo

W
Qo

10.0

bt e ng TN
ouwouwo

—O0oMO O
ronWLWL 0

4.0

bl al
ococo

e
L L

Ll

-

L)

as

.—‘:—l—
[SH S XS]
wWww
L 3 -8

W

——— s

——

1,2

L3

—— e

2,3

>

[--R--R--R--N--.-

anaQaaanan

*¢ Required man-hours are listed in the DMWR for the equipment.

B-3



T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

@)
(%)) @) 3) N (5) (6)
Group Maintenance Maintenance level Tools and
Number Component/Assembly function - — equipment Remarks
C 0 F H D
07 BRACKET Inspect 1.0
INSTALLATIONS Replace 1.5 1
Repair 3.0 1.2
08 FLUORESCENT LAMP Inspect 03
INSTALLATION Replace 0.8 1
09 ROTARY CHAIR Inspect 0.2
ASSEMBLY Replace 0.5 1
Repair 1.0 1
10 CABLEREEL TIEDOWN Inspect 0.1
ASSEMBLY Replace 0.1 i
1 LADDER BRACKET Inspect 0.1
Replace 0.3 1
12 POWER ENTRANCE Inspect 0.5
BOX COVER ASSEMBLY Service 1.0 1
Install 1.0 4
Replace 3.0 4
Section I1l. TOOL AND TEST EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS
(%)) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Reference Maintenance National/NATO Tool
code level enc stock number number
1 (0] TOOL KIT, ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 5180-00-605-0079 TK-100/G
TK-100/G
o (0] TOOL KIT, ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 5180-00-610-8177 TK-105/G
TK-105/G
3 0 MULTIMETER AN/USM-223 6625-00-999-7465 AN/USM-
223
4 F TOOL KIT, ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 5180-00-973-4369 TK-144/G
SHELTER TK-144/G
Section 1IV. REMARKS
Reference code Remarks
A Refer to DMWR 32-5410-001 for required manhours and procedures.
B Refer to TM 5-4120-274-5 for detailed maintenance instructions.
C Refer td TM 32-6130001-14& P for detailed maintenance instructions.




TM 32-5410-001-24& P

APPENDIX C

REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

Section |.

C-1 SCOPE. This appendix lists spares and repair parts;
specia tools;, special Test, Measurement, and Diagnostic
Equipment (TMDE), and other special support equipment
required for performance of organizational, direct support,
and general support maintenance of the Electrica Equip-
ment Shelter S-457 A/G. It authorizes the requisitioning
and issue of spare and repair parts as indicated by the
source and maintenance codes.

C-2 GENERAL This Repair Parts and Special Tools List is
divided into the following sections:

a. Section |1 Repair Parts List. A list of spares and
repair parts authorized for use in the performance of main-
tenance. The list also includes parts which must be removed
for replacement of the authorized parts. Parts lists are com-
posed of fictional groups in numeric sequence, with the
parts in each group listed in figure and item number
sequence. Bulk materials are listed in National Stock
Number (NSN) sequence.

b. Section Ill. Special Tools List. Not applicable.

c. Section 1V. National Stock Number and Part Number
Index. A list, in National Item ldentification Number
(NIIN) sequence, of all National Stock Numbers (NSN)
appearing in the listings followed by a list in aphanumeric
sequence of all part numbers appearing in the listings.
National stock numbers and part numbers are cross-
-referenced to each illustration figure and item number
appearance.

C-3 EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS.

a. lllustrations. This column is divided as follows:

(1) Figure Number. Indicates the figure number of
the illustration on which the item is shown.

(2) I1tem Number. The number used to identify
item called out in the illustration.

b. Source, Maintenance, and Recoverability (SMR)
Codes.

(1) Source Code. Source codes indicate the manner
of acquiring support items for maintenance, repair, or over-
haul of end items. Source codes are entered in the first and

INTRODUCTION

second positions of the uniform SMR code format as
follows:

Code Definition

PA — Item procured and stocked for anticipated or
known usage.

PD — Support item, excluding support equipment, pro-
cured for initial issue or outfitting and stocked only
for subsequent or additional initial issues or outfit-
ting. Not subject to automatic replenishment.

PF — Support equipment which will not be stocked but
which will be centrally procured on demand.

MO - Item to be manufactured or fabricated at organiza-
tional level.

AO - Item to be assembled at organizational level.

AF — Item to be assembled at direct support maintenance
level.

XB — Item is not procured or stocked. If not available
through salvage, requisition.

XC  Indtallation drawing, diagram, instruction sheet,
field service drawing, that is identified by manu-
facturer’s part number.

XD A support item that is not stocked. When required,
item will be procured through normal support
channels.

NOTE

Cannibalization or salvage may be used as a
source of supply for any items coded above

except those coded XA and aircraft support
items as restricted by AR 70042.

(2) Maintenance code. Maintenance codes arc

assigned to indicate the levels of maintenance authorized to
USE and REPAIR support items. The maintenance codes

C1



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

are entered in the third and fourth positions of the uniform
SMR code format as follows:

(@) The maintenance code entered in the third
position will indicate the lowest maintenance level autho-
rized to remove, replace, and use the support item. The
maintenance code entered in the third position will indicate
one of the following levels of maintenance:

Code Application/Explanation

O - Support item is removed, replaced, used at the
organizational level.

F - Support item is removed, replaced, used at the
direct support level.

(b) The maintenance code entered in the fourth
position indicates whether the item is to be repaired and
identifies the lowest maintenance level with the capability
to perform complete repair; i.e., al authorized maintenance
functions. This position will contain one of the following
maintenance codes:

Code Application/Explanation

O - The lowest maintenance level capable of complete
repair of the support item is the organizational level.

F - The lowest maintenance level capable of complete
repair of the support item is the direct support level.

D - The lowest maintenance level capable of complete
repair of the support item is the depot level.

Z - Nonreparable. No repair is authorized.

(3) Recoverability Code. Recoverability codes are
assigned to support items to indicate the disposition action
on unserviceable items. The recoverability code is entered
in the fifth position of the uniform SMR code format as
follows:

Recoverability
Code Definition

Z - Nonreparable item. When unserviceable,
condemn and dispose at the level indi-
cated in position 3.

0] - Reparable item. When uneconomically
reparable, condemn and dispose at organi-
zational level.

C-2

Recoverability
Code Definition
F - Reparable item. When uneconomically
reparable, condemn and dispose at the
direct support level.
D - Reparableitem. When beyond lower level

repair capability, return to depot. Con-
demnation and disposal not authorized
below depot level.

c. National Sock Number (NSN). Indicates the NSN
assigned to the item and which will be used for requisi-
tioning.

d. Part Number. Indicates the primary number used by
the manufacturer (individual, company, firm, corporation,
or Government activity), which controls the design and
characteristics of the item by means of its engineering draw-
ings, specifications, standards, and inspection reguirements
to identify an item or range of items.

NOTE

When a stock numbered item is requisitioned,
the item received may have a different part
number from the part being replaced.

e. Federal Supply Code for Manufacturer (FSCM). The
FSCM is a 5-digit numeric code listed in SB 708-41/42
which is used to identify the manufacturer, distributor, or
Government agency, etc.

f. Description. Indicates the Federa item name and, if
required, a minimum description to identify the item.

g. Unit of Measure (U/M). Indicates the standard
of the basic quantity of the listed item as used in per-
forming the actual maintenance function. This measure is
expressed by a two-character aphabetical abbreviation
(e.g., e, in, pr, etc.). When the U/M differs from the unit of
issue, the lowest unit of issue that will satisfy the required
U/M will be requisitioned.

h. Quantity Incorporated in Unit. Indicates the
guantity of the item used in the breakout shown on the
illustration figure, which is prepared for a functional group,
subfunctiona group, or an assembly. A “V” appearing in
this column in lieu of a quantity indicates that no specific
quantity is applicable (e.g., shims, spacers, €tc.).



C-4 HOW TO LOCATE REPAIR PARTS.

a. When National Stock Number or Part Number is
unknown:

(1) First. Using the table of contents, determine the
functional group or subgroup within which the item
belongs. This is necessary since illustrations are prepared for
functional groups or subgroups, and listings are divided into
the same groups.

(2) Second. Find the illustration covering the func-
tional group or subgroup to which the item belongs.

(3) Third. Identify the item on the illustration and
note the illustration figure and item number of the item.

TM 32-5410-001-24&P

(4) Fourth. Using the Repair Parts Listing, find the
figure and item number notes on the illustration.

b. When National Sock Number or Part Number is
known:

(1) First. Using the Index of National Stock
Numbers and Part Numbers, find the pertinent NSN or part
number. Thisindex isin NIIN sequence, followed by a list
of part numbers in a phanumeric sequence, cross-referenced
to the illustration figure number and item number.

(2) Second. After finding the figure and item
number, locate the figure and item number in the repair
parts list.

C-5 ABBREVIATIONS. Not applicable.

C-3



T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

C-4



TM 32-5410-001-24&P

-]
] 2]

EXTERIOR VIEW, REAR OF SHELTER

Figure C-1. Electrical Equipment Shelter S-457A/G (Sheet 1 of 6) '

C-5



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

4
5 } (3 PLACES)
6 8
3 7 9 }(11 PLACES)
1/0 11 12
| / .
AUALAL NI TIILT AV HHALL, 111 AL LI AL A AL AR AR AR SRR
\ .
N
i |/ =
NRERERN [l [/ “% i [les]] ']
r-— [ —
\[ /{ \oon ] ,i’
20 — o o olo
== Al
= f
Q 0"__—_——-‘—_ Aaﬁc
N e
\E “lfe S ) 2
\ SCanl.
N ° 9 o
N
N i
25 ——> ii
N
\ | —]
N
N
N
"\ S fm N
-3} 2 d U
\ :
\ N
N
NANARARR AN \\\\/7\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘ ?\\ \i}\\\\\\\\\\
15
22} 21 16 8 2 14
23 { 4 PLACES) 20 19 15 (10 PLACES)
24 (9 PLACES) 16 (3 PLACES)
14
s
o 6
e

SECTION A-A
INTERIOR VIEW, CURBSIDE OF SHELTER

Figure C-1. Electrical Equipment Shelter S-457A/G (Sheet 2 of 6)

C-6



L0

26 31 (30 PLACES)
Z7 } (15 PLACES) 32 (18 PLACES)
28 29 (2 PLACES) 30 33 (30 PLACES)

///7/”4//f7////////// LLLLL ’///////I/fﬁ///Z///f (LLL

T B : q .  ©f
L

34

31
33
35 (12 PLACES)
36 (12 PLACES)

|__37 (3PLACES)

’/‘ . .’ﬁ g g ° g |

37

OSSN NN NS NN NN NN NS SN N IS S NSO EN NN NNNN

A

37

N

INTERIOR VIEW, ROADSIDE OF SHELTER

Figure C-1. Electrical Equipment Shelter S-457A[G (Sheet 3 of 6)

d®¢-100-0T¥S-¢€ WL



C-8

T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

a1
42 }(17 PLACES)
4‘0 ‘33
[r /T [ [ 1T F
44
(-] ° (-]
kTFy: —-eman 45
o ° o/
o © 24
lo °
oo o — M
L L —1— 42
L) ° [ o =] o <] o [-] B 43
N s
|| -
\ /
1 [

EXTERIOR VIEW, CURBSIDE OF SHELTER

Figure C-1. Electrical Equipment Shelter S-457A4/G (Sheet 4 of 6)



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

CLLLLLLLL L L LL L LLLL L L L L L L L7

A NS NN NSNS NN

N

OO SN S NRANNINNST

LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL L Pl 2 RN L L L

AAAETATETHTEI I T I HETTTIITITEITETATITITIIIARALAAA AR AR AN

46
FLOOR PLAN

Figure C-1.  Electrical Equipment Shelter 5-45 7A/G (Sheet 5 of 6)

C-9



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

N L o N
[ N\
N | N
50\\ u
51 M
(@ PLACES){52|\§ : \
N o] N
8
N l:i_ §
N
q | — Q
N
N | o N
, = \
\ 3 \
AN RRRRRNY S
N el N
\ N
N N
N N
\
§ 2
N N
ALTEET1 1T LTI L A LSRR R RARR N

C-10

AN \\\\\I;<\l\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\}\\ SOOONNANN \

INTERIOR VIEW, REAR OF SHELTER

Figure C-1. Electrical Equipment Shelter S-457A/G (Sheet 6 of 6)



SECTION 1 1.
(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO, NO,
c1 1
c1 2
c1 3
c1 4
c1 5
c1 6
c1 7
c1 8
c1 9
c1 10
c1 11
c1 12
c1 13
c1 14
c1 15
c1 16
c1 17
c1 18
c1 19
c1 20

(2)

SMR
CCODE

PACOO

XCOo00

XCOo00

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XCOo00

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XCFFF

PFFDD

XCFFF

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XCOo00

XCOo00

PAQZZ

PACFD

REPAI R PARTS LI ST

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

2540- 00- 741- 0187

5305- 00- 889- 3000

5310- 00- 765- 3197

5310- 00- 045- 3299

5305- 00- 993- 1848

5310- 00- 045- 3296

5310- 00- 014- 5850

4120- 00- 821- 8238

5305- 00- 059- 3661

5310- 00- 933- 8120

5310- 00- 883- 9384

5305- 00- 059- 3663

6130- 01- 010- 3603

(4)

PART
NUMBER

SC-DL- 147188

0188- 2- 4004

0188- 2-4016

MS35206- 230

M527183- 41

MB35338- 42

0188- 2-4017

MB35207- 265

MB35338- 43

M527183- 42

0188- 2- 2084

0188- 2- 2081

MB51958- 65

MB535338- 138

MB515795- 842

0188- 2- 2066

0188- 2- 2010

MB51958- 67

PXS- EE- 28VF

(5)

FSCM

15942

15942

96906

96906

96906

15942

96906

96906

96906

15942

97450

15942

96906

96906

96906

15942

15942

96906

23934

TMB2- 5410- 001- 24&P

(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP 00: ELECTRI CAL EQUI P-
MENT SHELTER

S-457 NG

BOARDI NG LADDER MX- 3543/ G

BRACKET | NSTALLATI ON
(REFER TO FI GURE C-13)

POWER SUPPLY COVER BRACKET

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD
#8-32X 1/2

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND, STL #8

LOCKWASHER, SPRI NG STL #8

PONER SUPPLY END COVER

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD,
CRES, #10-32X3/4

LOCKWASHER, SPLIT, STL #10

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND, STL#10

AR COND ANGLE TRI M ( TOP)

Al'R COND, VERTI CAL, COMPACT
TYPE I, SIZE B, CLASS |

AR COND ANGLE TRIM (| NSI DE)

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD,
CRES, #10-32X3/4

LOCKWASHER, SPLIT, CRES, #10

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND,
CRES, #10

PLATE ASSEMBLY, GROUND RCD

REEL TI E DOMN ASSEMBLY
(REFER TO FI GURE C-27)

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD,
CRES, #10-32X1

PONER SUPPLY

(7

T Fr T @ s

T Fr T @

s

qQry
INC
IN

11

11

11

10



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
C1 21
C1 22
C1 23
C1 24
C1 25
C1 26
C1 27
C1 28
C1 29
C1 30
C1 31
C1 32
C1 33
C1 34
C1 35
C1 36
C1 37
C1 38
C1 39
C1 40
C1 41
C1 42

(2)

SMR
CCODE

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XCFFF

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XCOo00

XCFFF

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XCFFF

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XCFFF

XDQzz

XCFFF

MOFFF

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5305- 00- 455- 0315

5310- 00- 773- 7618

5310- 00- 947- 7042

5305- 00- 206- 2511

5310- 00- 125- 6170

5310- 00- 261- 8278

5310- 00- 637- 9541

5305- 00- 269- 3211

5310- 00- 080- 6004

5305- 00- 269- 3212

5310- 00- 056- 3395

5305- 00- 059- 3660

5310- 00- 933- 8119

(4)

PART
NUMBER

9436

MB35307- 367

M515795- 814

MB35338- 141

0188-2-3014

MB35215- 57

MB515795- 942

MS35338- 100

0188-2-3122-2

0188- 2- 4087

MB35338- 46

MB90725- 60

MB527183- 14

0188- 2- 4069

MB90725- 61

M535649- 2382

0188- 2- 4059

0188- 2- 4085

0188- 2- 4088

0188-2-3135

MB51958- 64

MB35338- 137

(5)

FSCM

02273

96906

96906

96906

15942

96906

96906

96906

15942

15942

96906

96906

96906

15942

96906

96906

15942

15942

15942

15942

96906

96906

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUND RCD

CAPSCREW CRES, 3/8X2-1/4

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND,
CRES, 3/8

LOCKWASHER, SPRI NG
CRES, 3/8

AR COND TRIM STRI P (S| DE)

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD,
BRASS #10-32X3/ 4

WASHER, FLAT, BRASS #10

LOCKWASHER, SPRI NG
BRASS #10

ELECTRI CAL LEAD

RACK ASSEMBLY
(REFER TO FI GURE C-3)

LOCKWASHER, SPLIT, STL 3/8

SCREW HEX HEAD, STL 3/8-16X1

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND STL 3/8

RACK ASSEMBLY
(REFER TO FI GURE C-3)

SCREW HEX HEAD, STL
3/8-16X 1-1/4

NUT, PLAIN, HEX HEAD, STL
3/8-16

RACK WELDVENT

WASTEPAPER BASKET

RACK ASSEMBLY
(REFER TO FI GURE C-3)

RAIN CAP, Al R CONDI TI ONER

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD,
CRES, #8-32X5/8

LOCKWASHER, SPLIT,
CRES, #8

(7

T r T T F

s

15

15

15

30

18

30

12

12

17

17



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO. NO.
c1 43
c1 44
c1 45
c1 46
c1 47
c1 48
c1 49
c1 50
c1 51
c1 52

(2)

SMR
CODE

PAQZZ

MOFFF

XCFDD

XDOOO

PACOO

PDOCO

PDOCO

PAFZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5310- 00- 225- 5328

813- 00- 656- 1090

5995- 00- 926- 7831

5995- 00- 935- 2686

4210- 00- 555- 8837

5305- 00- 068- 0502

5310- 00- 809- 4058

(4)

PART
NUMBER

MB515795- 841

0188- 2-3136

0188- 2- 4007

0188- 2-4083

RCA35U

CX7453AU

CX7705AU

M590725- 6

M527183- 10

(5)

FSCM

96906

15942

15942

15942

80058

80058

80058

81349

96906

96906

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND,
CRES, #8

RAIN SHI ELD, Al R CONDI TI ONER

COVER ASSEMBLY, AR
CONDI TI ONER

ROTARY CHAI R ASSENMBLY
(REFER TO FI GURE C- 26)

CABLE REEL, M L-R55566

CABLE ASSEMBLY, POAER,
100 FOOT (REFER TO
FI GURE C-12A)

CABLE ASSEMBLY, POAER,
15 FOOT ( REFER TO
FI GURE C- 12B)

FI RE EXTI NGUI SHER, 2-3/4 LB.
W TH BRACKET (M L- E- 52031C)

CAPSCREW HEX, HEAD, STL,
1/ 4-20X3/ 4

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND,
STL, 1/4

(7

(8)

ary
INC
IN
UNI T

17



T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

C-14



q1-9

1 1 4 (6 PLACES) 7 (3 PLACES)
2 3 2 5(4 PLACES) 6

8 (3 PLACES)
.
7 ‘ / } o
O ) =
O 20000000000000 8
19191 ° °.° @
B e a1 |
Il g 0
[o]
i &= =ElElElE] o
o ile
E-ﬂ =lE
s w il o ) Nl 10
4 e\ @
4\ / N\
27 15 10 14 13 12 A
(2 PLACES) 26 | ™ \ |
2 1 T
24
23 o o ° ° |
20
19 ® ) @] |
18
(2 PLACES) 22 —
21
20
6 PLACES);19 ~
18
17

(2 PLACES) 16 =1

Figure C-2 Power Distribution Box (Sheet 1 of 4}

d®¢-100-0T¥S-¢€ WL



91-)

29

N

s

o

B -—-] E
@ @
5 <]
4 6
OO
1 2 3 5 7 8
) e ccleele
o] (o]
° ARt
. A< c;J*E".L_-:
o o) o} o) t
1 |
o o ) o E <
/ A <

30

Figure C-2. Power Distribution Box (Sheet 2 of 4)

d®¢-100-0T¥S-¢€ L



T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

(o} o) O
NEUTRAL BUS

cB?7 cBs
N

12 10

35 (2 PLACES)

T

B =5

3 3e
- (2 PLACES)
SECTION DD SECTION BB

SECTION A-A

SECTION C-C
Figure C-2. Power Distribution Box (Sheet 3 of 4)

C-17



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

33

34

(4 PLACES)

zﬁm

\ ]
O
SECTION E-E

Figure C-2. Power Distribution Box (Sheet 4 of 4)

C-18



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
C2 1
C2 2
C2 3
C2 4
C2 5
C2 6
C2 7
C2 8
C2 9
C2 10
C2 11
C2 12
C2 13
C2 14
C2 15
C2 16
C2 17
C2 18
C2 19
C2 20
C2 21
C2 22

(2)

SMR
CCODE

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PACFF

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XCOo00

PAQZZ

Xcazz

XBQzZ

XBQzZ

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5310- 00- 877-5797

5310- 00- 014- 5850

5950- 00- 892- 8208

5310- 00- 765- 3197

5310- 00- 811- 3494

5925- 00- 499- 1954

5310- 00- 045- 3299

5310- 00- 934- 9757

5925-01- 042- 0109

5925- 01- PAC- 2489

6625- 00- 193- 0636

5940- 00- 230- 0515

(4)

PART
NUMBER

M521044- N3

MB527183- 42

3CT11B

MB527183- 41

M521044-NO. 8

QON- 9- 6M SPL

MB35338- 42

MB35649- 282

0188- 2-4031

WC375/ 01- 002

0188- 2- 4033

WC375/ 01- 003

QT2030

QT2020

WC375/ 02- 009

0188- 2- 2036

0188- 2- 2035

MR36WL50
ACWR

M525036- 154

(5)

FSCM

96906

96906

93993

96906

96906

14280

96906

96906

15942

81348

15942

81348

14280

14280

81348

15942

15942

81349

96906

TMB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 01 POWER DI STRI BU-
TION BOX

NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG #10- 32
UNC- 3B

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND #10

CURRENT TRANSFORMER

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND #8

NUT, SELF LOCKI NG, #8-32
UNC- 3B

LOAD CENTER BASE ASSEMBLY

LOCKWASHER, SPLIT #8

MACHI NE NUT, HEX, #8-32
UNC- 2B

POWER DI STRI BUTI ON BOX,
MODI FI ED

CIRCU T BREAKER, 15 AMPERE

COVER AND HI NGE ASSEMBLY

CIRCU T BREAKER, 20 AMPERE

Cl RCUI T BREAKER, TANDEM
20 AND 30 AMPERE

Cl RCUI T BREAKER, TANDEM
20 AVPERE

CIRCU T BREAKER, 60 AMPERE

| NSULATED CAP

I NSULATCOR

NUT

WASHER

SCREW

VOLTMETER

TERM NAL LUG

(7

T ¥ ¥ g T

s

T r T T F

T rr T T T @

g

qQry
INC
IN



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
C2 23
C2 24
C2 25
C2 26
C2 27
C2 28
C2 29
C2 30
C2 31
C2 32
C2 33
C2 34
C2 35
C2 36
C2 37
C2 38
C2 39
C2 40
C2 41

(2)

SMR
CCODE

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XCOo00

PAQZZ

XCOo00

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)
NATI ONAL

STOCK
NUMBER

6625- 00- 752- 8464

5310- 00- 934- 9757

5310- 00- 055- 9007

5307- 00- 964- 9164

5310- 00- 596- 7693

6145- 00- 009- 0259

6145-01- 066- 5541

6240- 00- 223- 9100

6210- 01- 032- 3673

5310-01- 081- 8534

5310- 00- 811- 3494

5340- 00- 435- 3104

5305- 00- 889- 3000

5310- 00- 811- 3494

5310- 00- 082- 1404

(4)

PART
NUMBER

MR36WLOO
ACAAR

MB35649- 282

MB35333- 38

FH832-8

0188- 2- 3044

MB35335- 31

0188- 2- 4037

0188- 2- 2033

MM C- 16( 26) U9

MM C- 16( 26) UD

ML5098/ 10- 001

37-0408- 0335-
245

0188- 2- 2034

MA5938/ 4- 8

M521044-NO. 8

MS59351- 05

MS35206- 230

M521044-NO. 6

M527183- 6

(5)

FSCM

81349

96906

96906

46384

15942

96906

15942

15942

81349

81349

81349

72619

15942

81349

96906

96906

96906

96906

96906

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

AMVETER

NUT, PLAIN, HEX HEAD, 8-32UNC

LOCKWASHER,
TOOTH

| NTERNAL

STUD, SELF CLINCH, 8-32UNC 2A

GROUND STRAP ASSEMBLY
(REFER TO FI GURE C 121)

LOCKWASHER, EXTERNAL
TOOTH

COVER

HI NGE, LOCSE JO NT

WRE, 16 AWG

WRE, 16 AWG

LAMP LENS

I NDI CATOR LI GHT

SCREW MODI FI ED

NUT, PLAI'N, CLI NCH #8-32UNC

NUT, SELF LOCKI NG #8-32UNC

CLAWP, LOOP- CUSH ONED

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD,
#6-32-2AX 1/ 2

NUT, SELF-LOCKI NG, #6-32
UNC- 3B

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND #6

(7

T r T g T

g



™ 32-5410-001-24&P

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

C-21



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

A = — B
o / / \ \ ©
ol O O |o
le) O
fo) (@)
o) 0]
O O
o) [ o
o) o)
e} O
o) O
o [ o
o) o)
o) O
o [ o
o o)
(o) (@]
o) (@)
° lo
o o
o) o)
o) o)
o) o
© [& S &) oy [ ©
®
o © R \ o
\ \\
1 2% (19 PLACES)
5

Figure C-3. Rack Assembly (Sheet 1 of 3)

C-22




TM 32-5410-001-24&P

\ v {
: )
\
N
a o o
2
3
o © g 7 (4 PLACES)
o o

o o0
o
madn

e
=1

o o
o ol L9
®
° I 1ED
o) ol o
: N
®
o o
S 8
. O/
o ®
o ®
_®
o

oL

: S
®

SECTION A-A

I ——"

Figure C-3. Rack Assembly (Sheet 2 of 3)

C-23



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

[ E
N
\
o o
o] O
7 2
3
O a 0]
5
o o)
@ O 070
2 @ ‘..’. °
3
4 o o)
5
@ o) o
o
) o o)
9 @
o] (o]
@
@ i O
@ o
), .
@
5 OH
\ \
\ L of
:F“m:—l } -  mE J
o] |o 7’
LA SECTION B-B
N
n\

Figure C-3. Rack Assembly (Sheet 3 of 3)

C-24



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO, NO,
c3 1
c3 2
c3 3
c3 4
c3 5
c3 6
c3 7
c3 8
c3 9

(2)
SMR

CCODE

XCFFF

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

XCOo00

XCFFF

XCOo00

XCOo00

(3)
NATI ONAL

STOCK
NUMBER

5305- 00- 993- 1848

5310- 00- 014- 5850

5310- 00- 045- 3296

5310- 00- 934- 9751

(4)

PART
NUMBER

0188- 2- 4059

MB35207- 265

MB527183- 42

MB35338- 43

MB35650- 302

0188-2-3119

0188-2-2078

0188- 2-4072

0188- 2-4073

(5)

FSCM

15942

96906

96906

96906

96906

15942

15942

15942

15942

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 02 RACK ASSEMBLY

RACK WELDVENT

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD,
CRES, #10-32UNCX 3/4

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND, STL #10

WASHER, SPLIT, STL, #10

NUT, PLAIN, HEX HEAD, #10-32
UNC- 2B

TERM NAL STRI P, GROUNDI NG

MOUNTI NG BRACKET, RACEWAY
TO RACK

DC ELECTRI CAL CONNECTOR
(REFER TO FI GURE C- 4)

AC ELECTRI CAL CONNECTOR
(REFER TO FI GURE C-5)

(7

qQry
INC
IN

19

19

19

19



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

C-26

1 (2 PLACES) 2 3 4 (2PLACES)
= [~ 6
P, ) . /
Ll — > pa
Lﬁ@ U QOISO |4 ==
10 10 10
BLK /
(3 PLACES)
WHT
1 1 1
Figure C-4. DC Electrical Connector
(1) (2} (3) () (5) 16) (7)
ILLUST .TiON
SMR NATIONAL PART
(a) (b) CODE STOCK NUMBER FSCM DESCRIPTION um
FIG ITEM NUMBER
Ne. No. Usable On Code
GROUP: 0201 DC ELECTRICAL
CONNECTOR
C-4 1 XCOZZ 0188-2-3013 15942 | BLANK END FITTING EA
C-4 2 [XCO0ZZ 0188-2-3091-1 |15942 | RECEPTACLE COVER EA
c-4 3 |PAOZZ | 975-00-610-5875 |3000B 79725 | RACEWAY BASE EA
C-4 4 XCOZZ 0188-2-2060 15942 | COVER CLIP EA
C-4 5 XCOZz 0188-2-3102 15942 [ RACEWAY COVER EA
G4 6 PAOZz | 975-00-152-1144 3302 59730 [ TWO-SCREW CONNECTOR EA
C4 7 |XCOO( 0188 -2-4075-1 |[15942 | CABLE ASSEMBLY EA
(REFER TO FIGURE C-12L)
C-4 8 |XCOO( 0188-2-4075-2 | 15942 | CABLE ASSEMBLY EA
(REFER TO FIGURE C-120L)
C-4 9 | XCOO( 0188-2 -4075-3 |[15942 | CABLE ASSEMBLY EA
(REFER TO FIGURE C-12L)
C-4 10 |PAOZZ | 145-00-643-1 328 [MW-C- 14(4 1 )UC | 81349 | ELECTRICAL HOOKUP WIRE, IN
BLACK. 14 AWG
C-4 11 |PAOZZ | 1145-00-806-9140 |MW-C- 14(41) U¢ | 81349 | ELECTRICAL HOOKUP WIRE. IN
WHITE, 14RWG
C-4 12 |XCOozZ: NPN 15942 | RECEPTACLE, TWIST LOCK. EA
STYLE BS

8)
Ty
NC
IN
NIT

tJ




T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

C-27



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

1 (2 PLACES) 2 3 4 (2 PLACES)
5
S r 6
[E_t == A ==
= (¢ o] |
)
elooilieay M r—dh
— I 0l oy | 7
8
9
10 1 10 10
(3 PLACES) /
/
14 )y
(3 PLACES) 12

12 13 13

Figure C-5. AC Electrical Connector

C-28



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO, NO,
C5 1
C5 2
C5 3
C5 4
C5 5
C5 6
C5 7
C5 8
C5 9
C5 10
C5 11
C5 12
C5 13
C5 14

(2)

SMR
CCODE

Xoazz

Xoazz

PAQZZ

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

XCOo00

XCOo00

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5975- 00- 610- 5875

5975- 00- 650- 0575

5975-00- 152- 1144

6145- 00- 806- 9140

6149- 00- 643- 1328

5935- 00- 847- 7631

(4)

PART
NUMBER

0188-2-3013

0188-2-3091-1

3000B

0188- 2- 2060

3000C

3302

0188-2-4071-1

0188- 2-4071-2

0188-2-4071-3

MM G- 14( 41) U9

325150

MW C- 14(41) Us

MM G- 14( 41) UD

4700

(5)

FSCM

15942

15942

79725

15942

79725

59730

15942

15942

15942

81349

00779

81349

81349

74545

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CCODE

GROUP: 0202 AC ELECTRI CAL
CONNECTOR

BLANK END FI TTI NG

RECEPTACLE COVER

RACEWAY BASE

COVER CLI P

RACEWAY COVER

TWO- SCREW CONNECTCR

CABLE ASSEMBLY
(REFER TO FI GURE C- 12K)

CABLE ASSEMBLY
(REFER TO FI GURE C- 12K)

CABLE ASSEMBLY
(REFER TO FI GURE C- 12K)

ELECTRI CAL HOOKUP W RE,
WH TE, 14 AWG

TERM NAL LUG SLOTTED
TONGUE

ELECTRI CAL HOOKUP W RE,
GREEN, 14 AWG

ELECTRI CAL HOOKUP W RE,
BLACK, 14 AWG

RECEPTACLE, DUPLEX, TW ST
LOCK, 3-WRE

(7

T r ¥ T o g g

s

qQry
INC
IN



T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

C-30



™

32-5410-001-24&P

LLELELLL LT LSl

\7\\ AN NN R RN R R T T R R R O TRRRNNSANSN AY
Bé . \ \ / /'
(3 PLACES)

L L

)

|2 (10 PLACES)

L— 3 {3 PLACES)

SO SRR SN A AR I T R R R T T TR T R T TS

INTERIOR VIEW, CURBSIDE OF SHELTER

Figure C-6. Electrical Equipment Shelter Utilities Raceway Installation (Sheet 1 of 6)

C-31



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

C-32

19

9 (2 PLACES)
10 (4 PLACES)
NANNNANAN AAAAARARRNAARNNNANRRNNNNNNN
N
N 12
A B- JC D
j ‘] i :1 i ,é =
,) .
N 17 } (29 PLACES)
° \
11 / 3
(65 PLACES) 13 ;—E
2 -
. 9 §
14 N
N
<o 15/\
NE N
\
1a N
\ N
N
N
N N N NN SOMNSNOSNONNNNNN SO\

INTERIOR VIEW, CEILING OF SHELTER

Figure C-6. Electrical Equipment Shelter Utilities Raceway Installation (Sheet 2 of 6)



VPSSO I ISV IIITI VIOV IIIIIIS

21

T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

OUOUNNN N NN NN NNNN NNNNANONOAMNNNNNNNNNNANNNNNNNN

E +—

\
m
mo o ©

:
N\
: \
N
\
N
N
N
\
N
N
20 N
§
OSUONNNNNNNNN
N
N
\
\
\
N
N
\\\\\\\\\\\\ SNONOSOANNNSNNNN \\\\\\\

INTERIOR VIEW, FRONT OF SHELTER

Figure C-6. Electrical Equipment Shelter Utilities Raceway Installation (Sheet 3 of 6)

.
20 (4 PLACES)

C-33



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

22 26
23 } (4 PLACES) 271l (3PLACES)
24 25

[

40
11

;

22
31 (4 PLACES)
32 (4 PLACES)

26
27

39

\)

DS OIID . VI VI DI 0D VIDII VISV

\

39

D TT7TT777777 777777 777777777/

NNANN ANRNNY
26 l 3 5
27 Q £
37 N
38 N
\
N
N
O OO TrETETETTEEEHEEEEEEHHHhHNShHHHHRRN

INTERIOR VIEW, REAR OF SHELTER

Figure C-6. Electrical Equipment Shelter Utilities Raceway Installation (Sheet 4 of 6)

C-34



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

VIEW A-A
ROTATED 180 DEGREES CW

45
(4 PLACES)l 46
47

T T L I T I 2,

VIEW B-B
ROTATED 20 DEGREES CCW

10

VIEW C-C
ROTATED 90 DEGREES CCW

e o
‘Y ¥ 84
[ 43 ()
o I
b I
LAR (00
LA G
gxx fadd
3 W
px ¥
00 o
D) e b
WK BN |
00 e

ROTATED 90 DEGREES CCW

VIEW D-D
ROTATED 180 DEGREES CW

Figure C-6. Electrical Equipment Shelter Utilities Raceway Installation (Sheet 5 of 6)

C-35



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

O

S

VIEW F-F

49

50

\
Y

3 SSSN AR LY SO L AAVARRRRRY
=
VIEW J-J

VIEW H-H

Figure C-6. Electrical Equipment Shelter Utilities Raceway Installation (Sheet 6 of 6)

C-36



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
C6 1
C6 2
C6 3
C6 4
C6 5
C6 6
C6 7
C6 8
C6 9
C6 10
C6 11
C6 12
C6 13
C6 14
C6 15
C6 16
C6 17
C6 18
C6 19
C6 20
C6 21
C6 22
C6 23

(2)

SMR
CCODE

Xoazz

Xcazz

Xcazz

Xcazz

Xcazz

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xcazz

Xoazz

PAQZZ

Xoazz

ACFFD

PFQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5935-00- 947- 6176

5975- 00- 642- 7261

5340- 00- 616- 4982

5340- 00- 774- 7182

5320- 00- 426- 4916

5310- 00- 596- 7691

5305- 00- 989- 7434

5310- 00- 877-5797

5325-00- 619- 6542

5310- 00- 809- 4058

5310- 00- 088- 1251

(4)

PART
NUMBER

0188- 2-3026- 2

0188-2-2025-1

0188- 2-3008- 3

0188-2-3132-1

0188- 2-2025- 2

0188- 2-3040- 1

CG5050

142

100-200-12-4

[o<]

0188- 2- 3040- 2

0188- 2-3008- 4

1601- 0613

0188-2-3013-3

0188- 2- 4001

MB35335- 32

MB35207- 263

M521044- N3

3015 PART 2

0188-2-3013-1

M535490- 6

M527183- 10

MS51922- 1

(5)

FSCM

15942

15942

15942

15942

15942

15942

03743

59730

99378

06229

15942

15942

19738

15942

15942

96906

96906

96906

79725

15942

96906

96906

96906

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 04 UTILITIES | NSTALLA-
TI ON RACEWAY

I NTERI OR CORNER COUPLI NG
AND COVER

W RE ASSEMBLY

90 DEGREE FLAT ELBOW
(GREEN)

RACEWAY COVER

W RE ASSEMBLY

RACEWAY BASE ( GREEN)

CABLE CONNECTOR, WATER-
TIGHT

LOCKNUT, 3/4

STARTER CLI P

CRADLE

RACEWAY BASE (WHI TE)

90 DEGREE FLAT ELBOW (VWH TE)

RI VET, DOMED HEAD, 3/16 IN

BLANK END FI TTI NG (WHI TE)

SHELTER, MODI FI ED

LOCKWASHER, EXTERNAL
TOOTH #10

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD
#10 UNF- 2A

NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG #10- 32
UNF- 3B

TEE

BLANK END FI TTI NG ( GREEN)

GROWET, RUBBER, SPLIT

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND 1/4

NUT, SELF-LOCKI NG 1/4-20 UNC

(7

s

T ¥ E @ s

g

g

T ¥ E @

ary
INC
IN
UNI T

10

29

29

29



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
C6 24
C6 25
C6 26
C6 27
C6 28
C6 29
C6 30
C6 31
C6 32
C6 33
C6 34
C6 35
C6 36
C6 37
C6 38
C6 39
C6 40
C6 41
C6 42
C6 43

(2)

SMR
CCODE

XCOo00

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

XCOo00

XCOo00

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XCOo00

XCOo00

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5975- 00- 834- 1528

5975- 00- 714- 8031

5310- 00- 582- 5965

5305- 00- 071- 2241

5975-00-577- 8518

5975-00- 152- 1075

5975- 00- 669- 9690

5975-00- 152- 1075

5310- 00- 081- 8087

5310- 00- 082- 1404

(4)

PART
NUMBER

0188- 2-4034

0188- 2-4021

1944

143

0188- 2- 3010

0188- 2- 4055

0188- 2- 4023

MB35338- 44

MB90725- 10

X-4727

0188-2-3027-1

1942

141

0188- 2- 4040

0188- 2- 4054

0188- 2-3015- 2

1946

144

M521044 NO. 6

M527183- 6

(5)

FSCM

15942

15942

59730

59730

15942

15942

15942

96906

96906

70485

15942

59730

59730

15942

15942

15942

59730

59730

96906

96906

TMB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE
POVER DI STRI BUTI ON BOX
ASSEMBLY ( REFER TO

FI GURE G 2)

POWER DI STRI BUTI ON BOX
MOUNTI NG PLATE

CHASE NI PPLE, | NSULATED 1 IN
LOCKNUT 1 IN

ENTRANCE END FI TTI NG

SI GNAL ENTRANCE BOX

| NSTALLATI ON ( REFER TO

FI GURE C-7)

SI GNAL ENTRANCE BOX
ASSEMBLY ( REFER TO FI GURE

C 8)

LOCKWASHER, SPRI NG HELI CAL

CAPSCREW HEX HEAD
1/4-20X 1-1/4

"U'" CHANNEL, EXTRUDED

RACEWAY BASE ( GREEN)

CHASE NI PPLE, | NSULATED 1/2
IN

LOCKNUT 1/2 IN
PONER ENTRANCE BOX
ASSEMBLY ( REFER TO

FI GURE C-9)

PONER ENTRANCE BOX
I NSTALLATI ON

ADJUSTABLE OFFSET
CONNECTOR AND COVER

CHASE NI PPLE, | NSULATED
1-1/4 IN

LOCKNUT 1-1/4 IN

NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND #6

(7

T r T T F

s

FT

FT



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO, NO,
[oX3 44
[oX3 45
[oX3 46
[oX3 47
[oX3 48
[oX3 49
[oX3 50

(2)

SMR
CCODE

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

Xcazz

Xoazz

(3)
NATI ONAL

STOCK
NUMBER

5305- 00- 889- 3000

5310- 00- 811- 3494

5310- 00- 765- 3197

5305- 00- 984- 6192

(4)

PART
NUMBER

MS35206- 230

M521044 NO. 8

MB527183- 41

MB35206- 244

0188-2-3132-2

0188- 2-3043- 2

0188-2-2074

(5)

FSCM

96906

96906

96906

96906

15942

15942

15942

TMB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

SCREW PAN HEAD, CRES,
#6- 32UNCX 1/ 2

NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND #8

SCREW PAN HEAD, CRES,
#8- 32UNC

RACEWAY COVER

I NTERNAL CORNER COUPLI NG
AND COVER

BLANK END FI TTI NG

(7

qQry
INC
IN
UNIT



T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

C-40



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

1 (5 PLACES)

S WN

22 {4 PLACES)

~

1 (4PLACES) 6
2 (9 PLACES)

3 (9 PLACES)

{2 PLACES) 12

20 (25 PLACES)

13(2 PLACES)
14(2 PLACES)

15(2 PLACES)
16(4 PLACES)
17 (2 PLACES)

7777 7777777720

NOUOEEEAN NN NAINASNANNNNANNNANNANNANNAN
L L)

SECTION A-A

19

18
SECTION B-B

Figure C-7. Signal Entrance Box Installation (Sheet 1 of 2)

L5 (5 PLACES)

C-41



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

24
25

27

28

AR N

34 (2 PLACES) %31 ( )
33 (4 PLACES
I Il
18
SECTION C-C

Figure C-7.  Ygnal Entrance Box Installation (Sheet 2 of 2)

C-42



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
c7 1
c7 2
c7 3
c7 4
c7 5
c7 6
c7 7
c7 8
c7 9
c7 10
c7 11
c7 12
c7 13
c7 14
c7 15
c7 16
c7 17
cC7 18
cC7 19
cC7 20
cC7 21
cC7 22
cC7 23

(2)

SMR
CODE

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

Moazz

Moazz

Xoazz

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

Xoazz

Xeazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

Xoazz

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5305- 00- 054- 6671

5310- 00- 225- 5328

5310- 00- 933- 8119

5305- 00- 054- 6672

5310- 00- 883- 9384

5310- 00- 208- 9255

5310- 01- 025- 1797

5310- 00- 926- 1835

5307- 00- 974- 0610

5310- 00- 167- 0812

5320- 01- 030- 9162

5320- 00- 420- 2164

(4)

PART
NUMBER

MB51957- 46

MB515795- 841

MB35338- 137

MB51957- 47

SS8B120

0188- 2- 2026

0188- 2- 2029

0188- 2- 4050

0188-2-3074

MB515795- 842

M520144- C3

0188- 2- 2057

3515-14-11

M521083- C3

FHS032- 10

AN960- C10L

0188- 2- 2054

0188-2-3071

0188-2-3073

M24243/
7TA606F

M24243/
7TA604F

SS8B241

0188- 2-3075

(5)

FSCM

96906

96906

96906

96906

03481

15942

15942

15942

15942

96906

96906

15942

78189

96906

46384

96906

15942

15942

15942

96906

96906

03481

15942

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 0401 SI GNAL ENTRANCE
BOX | NSTALLATI ON

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD,
#8-32UNC X 5/8

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND, #8

LOCKWASHER, SPRING #8

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD,
#8-32UNC X 3/4

RIVNUT, FLAT HEAD

RAI'N CAP

RAIN SHI ELD

COVER

LATCH

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND, #10

NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, #10- 32UNF

KEEPER

WASHER, WAVE- SHAPE, SPRI NG

NUT, SELF-LOCKI NG, CRES
#10- 32UNF

CLI'NCH NUT, CRES

WASHER, FLAT, #10

BUSHI NG

SHI ELD ASSEMBLY (LEFT)

COVER

RI VET, COUNTERSUNK

RI VET, COUNTERSUNK

RI'VNUT, COUNTERSUNK

MODI FI ED HI NGE

(7

T rrE T T ET T L T

T ¥ E R T

s

s

ary
INC
IN
UNI T

25



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO, NO,
c7 24
c7 25
c7 26
c7 27
c7 28
c7 29
c7 30
c7 31
c7 32
c7 33
c7 34

(2)

SMR
CCODE

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xcazz

(3)
NATI ONAL

STOCK
NUMBER

8040- 00- 728- 3088

5340- 00- 951- 8219

5310- 00- 338- 2256

5310- 00- 929- 6395

5307- 00- 099- 8871

5320- 00- 754- 0822

(4)

PART
NUMBER

M L- R- 46089

M L- A- 46106

MB35822- 2A

0188- 2- 2056

0188-2-3072

M L- R- 46089

MA5938/ 4- 5

MB35338- 136

P116- 447-5- 24A

M520470AD4- 5

0188- 2- 2053

(5)

FSCM

81349

81348

96906

15942

15942

81349

81349

96906

78553

96906

15942

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GASKET, GRADE F, 11-1/8X
1/2X 1/8

ADHESI VE, SEALANT SI LI CONE,
TYPE |

HI NGE

RI GHT SHI ELD STOP

SHI ELD ASSEMBLY (Rl GHT)

GASKET, GRADE F, 11-3/8 X
1/2 X 1/8

CLINCH NUT, #6-32UNC

LOCKWASHER, #6

STUD

RIVET, SOLID UNI VERSAL HEAD

SPRING CLI P

(7

R

T T @

T ¥ E @



T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

C-45



9%-0

© © © o le o o P 3
M
fl 5 - ~ ) >
H © 2
I@\ 20 /i 3,{12 PLACES)@
i <|21 ‘// 4 5
© ® |22 @ © /
1 6
© e
| %
1% mss; A ¢
© ||e el © 80D
© 5 ]
© - i
DETAIL A E
© @/ {2 PLACES) ® © / :
%
\ 15_(4 PLACES) %
; C—ﬂ ® R F
T  ® e
L ° ® ® Jl e , %
g C;L\\ AR Y Y a ‘X;
Q O ®
° ° 2 © © © © © \ (8 PLACES) | 11
14 12
A 13
SECTION A-A

Figure C-8. Signal Entrance Box Assembly

d®¢-100-0T¥S-¢€ WL



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
C8 1
C8 2
C8 3
C8 4
C8 5
C8 6
C8 7
C8 8
C8 9
C8 10
C8 11
C8 12
C8 13
C8 14
C8 15
C8 16
C8 17
C8 18
C8 19
C8 20
C8 21
C8 22

(2)

SMR
CCODE

XCOo00

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XCOo00

XBQzZ

XCOo00

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XCOo00

PAQZZ

Xoazz

PAQZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5310- 00- 225- 5328

5310- 00- 933- 8119

5305- 00- 054- 6672

8040- 00- 728- 3088

5310- 00- 765- 3197

5305- 00- 984- 6194

5307-00- 075- 2730

5310- 00- 929- 6395

5307- 00- 099- 8871

5310- 01- 044- 6568

5310- 00- 582- 5677

5310- 00- 982- 6827

(4)

PART
NUMBER

0188- 2- 4022

MB515795- 841

MB35338- 137

MB51957- 47

0188- 2- 3032

RPM #1

0188-2-4082-1

M L- A- 46106

M L- R- 46089

M L- R- 46089

M5938/ 1- 13

MB527183- 41

MB35206- 246

0188-2-3029-1

FHS032- 8

M535338- 136

P116- 447-
5-24A

M45938/ 4- 6

0188- 2- 2027

M515795- 810

FHS0420- 14

MB35425- 40

(5)

FSCM

15942

96906

96906

96906

15942

08063

15942

81349

81349

81349

81349

96906

96906

15942

46384

96906

78553

81349

15942

96906

46384

96906

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 0402 SI GNAL ENTRANCE
BOX ASSEMBLY

WELDED BOX ASSEMBLY

WASHER, ROUND, FLAT, #8

LOCKWASHER, #8

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD,
#8-32UNF X 3/4

FRAVE ASSEMBLY

POLYURETHANE PLASTI C SHEET

SI GNAL ENTRANCE BOX PANEL

SI LI CONE SEALANT, ADHESI VE
TYPE |

GASKET, RUBBER, GRADE F,
8-1/4 X 3/4 X 1/8

GASKET, RUBBER, GRADE F,
9-3/4 X 3/4 X1/8

NUT, PLAIN, CLINCH, 0.164-
32UNC

WASHER, FLAT, #8

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD,
#8-32UNC X 5/8

COVER PLATE

STUD, SELF- CLI NCH.
#10-32 X 1/2

LOCKWASHER, #6

STUD

CLI'NCH NUT, 0.138-32UNC

COVER SUPPORT

WASHER, FLAT, 1/4

STUD, SELF- CLI NCH,
1/4-20 X 7/8

W NG NUT, 1/4 - 20UNC 2B

(7

T Fr T @

s

T r T @ s

s

qQry
INC
IN

12

20

12



T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

C-48



6¥-0

3 (2 PLACES)

11 (16 PLACES)
112 (20 PLACES)

3(2 PLACES) 3 (2 PLACES) | 13 (4 PLACES)

1

3 12

(2 PLACES) 32 k

(2 PLACES) 3L
27

!-b_
] ®

\ ACES / / / / 14(4 P:.:CEi |
f) © / © |©

43 (2 PLACES)
16 (4 PLACES)

(2 PLACES) 3 B
26 :1!8(2PLACES)
i SN
o Iy I; / | \ ° x ° ;g(s PLACES)
© 0 // © (/5 / ol o\ o

3 (2 PLACES)

19 23

\

d
3 (4 PLACES) 3 (2PLACES) A

22 21

Figure C-9. Power Entrance Box Assembly (Sheet 1 of 4 }

d®¢-100-0T¥S-¢€ WL



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

34 12 35
/ / /
o ) o o o
OF 1
p|© Ig/ / 9/
=/ ] .
° ® )
o=, ®
o
© @)
° O
o
o
°
o o)
_
o o o o o

C-50

INSIDE COVER REMOVED

Figure C-9. Power Entrance Box Assembly (Sheet 2 of 4)




TM 32-5410-001-24&P

36 C
o] o O O o] O Lo O
o) o)
o o :
o o
o o o ° O o
O ° o o o]
o O o o o
o o ° o o o (o] 37
o
[} 3 o \(
o O o o
©
° O
Le) [«]
O o ® O
o] [+
I'4 p| \\ ‘ - i} - - - -
L) vl - - 4 o
x 7’ o e O ° °
[
DETAIL A © (o] O O O le] < ©
1 C 39 40 (8 PLACES)

41.(4 PLACES)

DETAIL A
(2 PLACES)

SECTION C-C
Figure C-9. Power Entrance Box Assembly (Sheet 3 of 4)

C-51



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

4

"'-"'.7 (P T T T IPIXTITIIZITIIZYN

(T T T I ZT I T T T ITIZIZ I ZZZZZRZZLZ I T I T ZZ I I T T T =T

‘o
)

40
45

} (8 PLACES)
46

47

! i
v S
:!5.
O :F-
| g
g
« ) Eui-
W
\¢
< i
Ll
)]
i
N ! ‘t
i’ """"" e L2l £ L LT LEET LTI ITTIT LTI ZE
[]
!
40
SECTION A-A
3
26
[ e e
~ -
3
3 f 16
48
SECTION BB
' —

Figure C-9. Power Entrance Box Assembly (Sheet 4 of 4)

C-52

9

SECTION D-D



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
C9 1
C9 2
C9 3
C9 4
C9 5
C9 6
C9 7
C9 8
C9 9
C9 10
C9 11
C9 12
C9 13
C9 14
C9 15
C9 16
C9 17
C9 18
C9 19
C9 20
C9 21

(2)

SMR
CCODE

XCOo00

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

Xcazz

Xoazz

Xcazz

XBQzZ

XBQzZ

XBOOO

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XBOOO

Xcazz

XBQzZ

Xoazz

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5320-01- 032- 1043

5310- 00- 880- 5976

5310- 00- 982- 6813

5305- 00- 054- 6655

5305- 00- 054- 6656

5305- 00- 765- 4342

(4)

PART
NUMBER

0188- 2-4043

PBO8NAO1

1601- 0414

0188- 2- 2050

0188- 2- 2048

0188- 2- 3052

0188- 2- 2046

10- 40450- 28

10-37093- 323

10-37147-28

M515795- 806

M521044- Q06

MB51957- 31

MB51957- 32

CATALOG

#5206

U-238( )/ G

0188- 2047

FIG #254

MB51959- 31

0188- 2- 2045

(5)

FSCM

15942

81349

19738

15942

15942

15942

15942

74545

74545

74545

96906

96906

96906

96906

74545

15942

80058

15942

79577

96906

15942

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 0403 POWER ENTRANCE
BOX ASSEMBLY

WELDED BOX ASSEMBLY

BI NDI NG POST

RIVET, DOME HEAD, 1/8 IN

NAMVEPLATE ( ROW A- B)

NAMVEPLATE ( GROUND
TERM NAL)

STUD ASSEMBLY, #10- 32UNF- 2A
(REFER TO FI GURE C- 10)

NAMEPLATE ( CONV BREAKER)

CONNECTOR GASKET

CONNECTOR SHELL

PROTECTCR COVER

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND, #6

NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, #6- 32UNC-
3B

SCREW #6-32UNC-2A X 5/8

SCREW #6-32UNC-2A X 3/4

WATERPROOF PLATE COVER

NAMEPLATE ( RT- 524/ VRC

REMOTE CONTRQOL)

ELECTRI CAL RECEPTACLE,
CONNECTOR

NAMEPLATE ( PONER 115 VAQ)

FENDER HOOK, SIZE 1

MACHI NE SCREW #6- 32UNC-
2B X 5/8

NAMVEPLATE ( CONNECT
GROUND BEFCRE CONNECTI NG
POVER)

(7

T r T T T E T £ ¥ ET T

s

qQry
INC
IN

16

20



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
C9 22
C9 23
C9 24
C9 25
C9 26
C9 27
C9 28
C9 29
C9 30
C9 31
C9 32
C9 33
C9 34
C9 35
C9 36
C9 37
C9 38
C9 39
C9 40
C9 41
C9 42
C9 43

(2)

SMR
CCODE

Xoazz

XCOo00

Xcazz

XBOOO

Xcazz

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XCOo00

PFQZZ

Xoazz

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

XCOo00

XCOo00

XBQzZ

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5307- 00- 006- 8449

5310- 00- 982- 6827

5310- 00- 582- 5677

5310- 00- 989- 0908

5925- 00- 681- 4952

5310- 00- 775- 5064

5307- 00- 075- 2730

5310- 01- 044- 6568

5310- 00- 929- 6395

(4)

PART
NUMBER

0188- 2- 2049

0188- 2-3051

0188- 2-2043

0188- 2- 4044

0188- 2- 2051

0188- 2- 2044

FHS0420- 14

MB35425- 40

M515795- 810

0188- 2-2017

MB35691- 3

0188- 2- 2047

WC596/ 40- 2

M525244- 10

0188- 2- 4042

0188- 2- 4044

FHS0420

RPM #1

LK832-2

FHS032- 8

MA5938/ 4- 6

MB35338- 136

(5)

FSCM

15942

15942

15942

15942

15942

15942

46384

96906

96906

15942

96906

15942

81348

96906

15942

15942

46384

08063

46384

46384

81349

96906

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

NAVEPLATE (WARNI NG 115
VOLTS AQ)

STUD ASSEMBLY, 3/ 8- 16UNC-
2A (REFER TO FI GQURE C-11)

NAMVEPLATE ( GROUND
TERM NAL)

PANEL

NAMEPLATE ( RT- 524/ VCR
VI P)

NAMVEPLATE ( PHONE | NTERCOM)

STUD, SELF-CLINCH, 1/4-20UNC
718

W NGNUT, 1/ 4- 20UNC- 2B

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND, 1/4

COVER SUPPORT

MACHI NE NUT, HEX, 1/4-
20UNC- 2B

BRI DLE RI NG

ELECTRI CAL RECEPTACLE,
CONNECTOR DUPLEX,
GENERAL PURPOSE

Cl RCUI T BREAKER

FRAVE VELDED ASSEMBLY

PANEL

STUD, SELF CLINCH, 1/4-
20UNC X 7/8

POLYURETHANE PLASTI C SHEET

NUT, SELF-LOCKI NG, SELF-
CLINCH, #8-32

STUD, SELF CLINCH, #10-
32UNF X 1/2

NUT, PLAIN, CLINCH, #6-
32UNC

LOCKWASHER, SPLIT, #6

(7

s T r T T F

T T @



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO, NO,
c9 44
c9 45
(o] 46
(o] 47
(o] 48

(2)

SMR

CCODE

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XBOOO

Xoazz

(3)

NATI ONAL

STOCK

NUMBER

5307- 00- 099- 8871

5305- 00- 984- 6194

5310- 00- 765- 3197

(4)

PART
NUMBER

P116- 447- 5- 24A

MB35206- 246

M527183- 41

0188- 2- 4039

0188- 2- 2052

(5)

FSCM

78553

96906

96906

15942

15942

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

STUD

SCREW #8-32UNC-2A X 5/8

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND, #8

COVER

PLATE ( ARROW

T ¥ E @



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

C-56

2 5 7 4 4
5 5 8
\ \ e
\ i
Figure C-10. Sud Assembly 10-32UNF-2A

(1) (2) 13 (4 (5) (6) (7
ILLUSTRATION - NATIONAL PART
fa) 7, CODE STOCK NUMBER FSCM DESCRIPTION um
FiG ITEM NUMBER
NO.

GROUP: 0404 STUD ASSEMBLY.
10-32UNC- 2A
G10 1 XCOZZ 0188-2-2039-1 15942  STUD. 10-32UNF-2A x 2-1/2IN EA
G 10 Y PAOZZ MS35426-2 96906  WINGNUT, 10-32UNF-2B EA
G 10 3 PAOZZ 5310-00-261-8278 MS35338-100 96906 LOCKWASHER. SPLIT 10 EA
G 10 4  PAOZZ 5310-00-125~6170|MSIS795-942 96906 WASHER, FLAT, ROUND EA
G 10 5 PAOZZ 5310-00-188-0473156-94 1-45 75377  WASHER. INTERNAL AND EA
EXTERNAL TEETH. 10

C10 6 PAOZZ MS25082-B3 96906 JAM NUT, HEX, 10-32UNF EA
G10 7  XBOZZ RS-56 150-S§3 73484 SEAL WASHER EA
G 10 8 |PAOZZ [5310-00-934-9766|MS35650-305 |96906 | MACHINE NUT.HEX,10-32UNF- EA

2B

8)
1Ty
INC
IN
INIT




TM 32-5410-001-24&P

2 P4 5 8
, 3 1/ F
/
/
A
. / f
4
D e 0L
= ™
/
: ’ = =
A
/
4
Figure C-11. Stud Assembly 3/8-16UNC-2A
m 2) 3 (4) (5) ] 72) | (8}
1 RATION ary
LLUSTRATIO R NATIONAL PART NG
(a) (5) cODE STOCK NUMBER FSCM DESCRIPTION um |
FIg ITEM NUMBER umIT
RO. NO. Ussble On Code
CROUP: 0405 STUD ASSEMBLY,
3/8-1 6UNC-2A
C11 1 Xcozz 0188-2-2040-1 |15942 | STUD, 3/8- 16 UNC-2Ax 2-1 /2 IN EA 1
C11 2 PAOZZ | 5310-00-543-4717|MS35425-28 96906 | WINGNUT, 3/8- 16UNC-2B EA 1
C-11 3 PAOZZ | 5310-00-184-8971|MS35338-103 |96906 | LOCKWASHER, SPLIT, 3/8 EA 2
CG11 4 PAOZZ | 531 0-00-045-5215|MS 15795915 |96906 | WASHER, FLAT, ROUND, 3/8 EA 2
INCH
C11 5 XBOZzZ 4020-26-00 78189 | WASHER, INTERNAL AND EA 4
EXTERNAL TEETH, 3/8 IN
C11 6 PAOZZ | 53 10-00-918-6921| MS3569 1-20 96906 | JAM NUT, MACHINE, 3/8-16 EA 2
UNC-2B
G11 7 PAOZZ | 5330-00-443-9889 RS-80325-SS3 | 73484 | SEAL WASHER EA 1
C-11 8 PAOZZ | 5310-00-903-3994 MS5 1969-3 96906 | MACHINE NUT, HEX, 3/8-16UNC- EA 1
2B

C-57



TM 32-5410-001-24&P

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

C-58



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

\ \

2 2 3

[ /]
7 ==

B
POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY CX-7705A/U (15 FEET)

4 5 6 7

SO

C
POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY — AIR CONDITIONER

8 5

—\=\=&> / ’(j/t

\J\
|

N

D
POWER SUPPLY CABLE ASSEMBLY

Figure C-12. Cable and Wiring Assemblies (Sheet 1 of 4)

C-59



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

10 5 5 9

‘% / o I L. l —0

—— (C T T A T T e
E

POWER SUPPLY CABLE ASSEMBLY

11 ‘ 12 ]3 1‘2 14 15
| (¢ 1 —Y T
16
(24 PLACES)

17 17

F
CABLE ASSEMBLY, ANTENNA CONNECTION AT
POWER ENTRANCE BOX

[]
T
Y ~—

G
RF COAXIAL CABLE ASSEMBLY

21 22 2
51 \ -
C I Q 1
O |= 3 = O
H

WIRE ASSEMBLY

Figure C-12. Cable and WiringAssemblies (Sheet 2 of 4)

C-60



TM 32-5410-001-24&P

( (

77

l .

GROUND STRAP ASSEMBLY

: J
INDICATOR LIGHT WIRE ASSEMBLY

J Ui

1= BN R="

AC POWER CABLE, TWIST LOCK

Figure C-12. Cable and Wiring Asemblies (Sheet 3 of 4)

C-61



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

/2
!

u

1 BT

L
DC POWER CABLE

WIRE ASSEMBLY

35

37
. A /
— \\v — \

Figure C-12. Cable and Wiring Assemblies (Sheet 4 of 4)

C-62




(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
C 12 1
C 12 2
C 12 3
C 12 4
C 12 5
C 12 6
C 12 7
C 12 8
C 12 9
C 12 10
C 12 11
C 12 12
C 12 13
C 12 14
C 12 15
C 12 16
C 12 17
C 12 18
C 12 19
C 12 20

(2)

SMR
CCODE

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

XBQzZ

Xcazz

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

PAQZZ

Xcazz

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PACOO

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5975- 00- 669- 9473

5935- 00- 402- 7240

5940- 01- 013- 8287

5935- 00- 892- 8895

5970- 00- 812- 2967

5935-00-877-2134

5970- 00- 916- 2679

5935- 00- 823- 0752

5935- 00- 885- 2264

6145- 00- 542- 6092

(4)

PART
NUMBER

U237/ G

SMB165914

WI- 26/ U

Q0- 03LGE

0188- 2-3058-9

MS3106F20-
4SC

Q0- 03LOF

M525036- 153

Q0- 02LOF

U- 288/ U

0188- 2- 3058

Q0- 12LOF

M23053/ 5-

108-0

U-291/U

M23053/ 5-
202-C

SM C-414381C

M39012/ 25-

0006

M39012/ 19-
0009

RG58AU

(5)

FSCM

80058

80063

80058

81349

15942

96906

81349

81349

96906

81349

81349

15942

81349

81349

81349

81349

80063

81349

81349

80058

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 06 CABLE AND W RE
ASSEMBLI ES

CONNECTOR

| DENTI FI CATI ON BAND

CABLE

CABLE, 3-LEAD, 12 AWG 0.50
IN DA

| DENTI FI CATI ON BAND

PLUG CONNECTCR

ELECTRI CAL | NSULATI ON,

0.085 IN. ID TYPE F, FORM U,

GRADE C, CLASS | CLEAR

CABLE, 3-LEAD, 14 AWG 0.50
IN DA

TERM NAL LUG

CABLE, 2-LEAD, 14 AWG 0.50
IN DA

CONNECTOR

| DENTI FI CATI ON BAND

CABLE, 12-LEAD, 22 AWG 0.035
IN DA

I NSULATION, 0.50 IN ID

CONNECTOR

I NSULATION, 0.063 INID

CAP W TH CABLE AND RI NG

MOUNTI NG

CAP W TH CHAIN

RF COAXI AL CONNECTOR

COAXI AL CABLE

(7

FT

FT

FT

FT

s

ary
INC
IN
UNI T

24



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
C12 21
C12 22
C 12 23
C 12 24
C12 25
C 12 26
C 12 27
C 12 28
C 12 29
C 12 30
C 12 31
C12 32
C 12 33
C 12 34
C 12 35
C 12 36
C 12 37

(2)

SMR
CCODE

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

XBQzZ

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5940- 00- 143- 4794

6145- 00- 577- 8452

5940- 00- 156- 1509

5970- 00- 815- 1295

6210- 00- 079- 8943

6240- 00- 763- 7744

6210- 00- 578- 6587

5970- 00- 812- 2969

5935- 00- 296- 8560

6145- 00- 295- 0815

6145- 00- 164- 7006

(4)

PART
NUMBER

M525036- 112

wm6B

1231

B36

M23053/ 5-
106-0

LC12GN\2

M525237- 387

101- 5030- 09-
201

M23053/ 5-
104-0

C0- 03LOF
(3/14) 0500

7545

34312

MAC- 16- ( 19)

u2

MAC- 16- ( 19)
w

(5)

FSCM

96906

81349

92194

59730

81349

81349

81349

96906

72619

81349

81349

15942

15942

74545

40517

81349

81349

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

TERM NAL LUG RI NG TONGUE

WRE, 12 AWG MV C 12-(65)-US

STRAP, FLAT BRAI D

TERM NAL, RING TYPE, NO\-
| NSULATED

W RE, BLACK, 16 AWG TYPE
B-16

I NSULATI ON SLEEVI NG,
ELECTRI CAL

LENS, GREEN

LAMP, | NCANDESCENT

BASE ASSEMBLY, | NDI CATOR
LI GHT

I NSULATI ON SLEEVI NG,
ELECTRI CAL

WRE, WVHTE, 16 AW TYPE
B-16

CABLE, 3-LEAD, 14 AWG 0.50
I N DEA.

TW ST LOCK PLUG

TW ST LOCK PLUG

TERM NAL LUG SLOTTED,
TONGUE HOOK

WRE, RED, 16 AWG

WRE, WVHTE, 16 AWG

(7

FT

FT

FT

FT

FT



T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

C-65



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

2 (28 PLACES)

12 }(10 PLACES)
13 1 (6 PLACES) 3 (24 PLACES) 4 (2 PLACES)
// // // // 5 (5 PLACES)
\
<7 VANNN . NN S
- — ¥ " ! n ’éi N
¥ {
NR (o) ORO 0 °d R 0 >t l\
N
N
N
N
N
N
1 (12 PLACES)
/ s
= == = = = N
N
° \
N
~ I A Mi An~nrn) l §
> 154 PLACES) 8 \
< / ::J (26 PLACES) 9 7 (3 PLACES)
y L::} F (80 PLACES) 10 I §
P
\/X N\ /K\ N SOOOSONNONNNNNNNY SOOI AN
n 1% INTERIOR VIEW, ROADSIDE OF SHELTER 6

Figure C-13. Electrical Equipment Shelter Bracket Installation (Sheet 1 of 5)

C-66



TM 32-5410-001-24&P

2

& pLaces) {17 {2 PLACES)
8

14 15

| [

\&“\\X&Y\B‘%\X\\ SO SAANNNANANANN NN SN NN NANNNNNANNA \\‘]\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
N[ === - \
\ \
Via| s ‘ \
3. © LA = g
N 0 N
N & . \
N 0 N
N N
N ] N

N
N 1] . 8 \
§ - -1"'—1 N
% w. 1 §
16 /\\ L §
[} []) \
\ . \
N o N
N - N
§ ° ° - §
N N
OO NN ? Qm
N 2N
N I N
\ N
N § ;
N |
N N
N N
\ i\
NSOV NN SN NN NN N NN NN NN AR NN N NN NN

INTERIOR VIEW, REAR OF SHELTER

Figure C-13. Electrical Equipment Shelter Bracket Installation (Sheet 2 of 5)

C-67



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

2
17 (8 PLACES)
25 18 (8 PLACES)
/
NN \II\ OOV OSOMOSSNISNASONONNSONUONNNNNANNANNNOONNNYY SO\ N
N
=] o | 1] 1EEN 11
IR — -
w7/ [
s : o
N f— =
N I A
\. o
N
\ A | o
\- o ,,
:
\ il
\ [ jO
N o
.
\ A
\ S e e e e e e e e e e e e O O A O NN NN \\\\\\\ N '
2f (2pLACES) 31 20 19 (2PLACES)
23 (5 PLACES)
24 (5 PLACES)

INTERIOR VIEW, CURBSIDE OF SHELTER

Figure C-13. Electrical Equipment Shelter Bracket Installation (Sheet 3 of 5)

C-68



TM 32-5410-001-24&P

3 37

7 IIA'IIIIIIIIAY%{/IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII/III/I[IA'IA'II

AOSONOIMONOINNANANNNANNY

8
10

N O R R R R R R N e e e N N N N N N O N A N NN NN ONNNNNNNNN Y

26 (3 PLACES) g }(14 PLACES)

~31

32
33 }(30 PLACES)
8

10

32

34 (24 PLACES)

o -}
|
.
2
7
%
7 R L T
9
4
L
2
/)
/
i — —
2
I 777777777777 777777277 7777 777777777777/
| 29
30 .
35 (4 PLACES)
FLOOR PLAN

Figure C-13. Electrical Equipment Shelter Bracket Installation (Sheet 4 of 5)

C-69



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

8
9
/38 /10
oo g\ I __/ {h F?: / °o°
B B ‘ =N o
== == Iy
= |® 39
%/8
»/'9
— 10

=

| ™ ——_
o_n
s

EXTERIOR VIEW, REAR OF SHELTER

Figure C-13. Electrical Equipment Shelter Bracket Installation (Sheet 5 of 5)

C-70



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
C 13 1
C 13 2
C 13 3
C 13 4
C 13 5
C 13 6
C 13 7
C 13 8
C 13 9
C 13 10
C 13 11
C 13 12
C 13 13
C 13 14
C 13 15
C 13 16
C 13 17
C 13 18
C 13 19

(2)

SMR
CODE

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

XCOo00

XCOo00

XCFFF

XCFzz

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

XCOo00

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

XCOo00

XCOo00

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5340- 00- 597- 6190

5310- 00- 582- 5965

5305- 00- 068- 0502

5310- 00- 582- 5677

5305- 00- 021- 3668

5310- 00- 933- 8121

5310- 00- 637- 9541

5305- 00- 269- 3224

5305- 00- 719- 5003

5310- 00- 809- 4058

5305- 00- 071- 2241

5305-00-071- 1324

(4)

PART
NUMBER

C-2090- T6

MB35338- 44

MS590725- 6

0188- 2- 4068

0188- 2- 2075

0188- 2- 4003

0188- 2- 2077

M515795- 810

MS35307- 310

MB35338- 139

0188- 2- 4064

MB35338- 46

MB90725- 74

MB51959- 84

0188- 2- 4006

0188- 2- 4089

M527183- 10

MB90725- 10

MB51960- 67

(5)

FSCM

81860

96906

96906

15942

15942

15942

15942

96906

96906

96906

15942

96906

96906

96906

15942

15942

96906

96906

96906

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 07 BRACKET | NSTAL-
LATI ON

CUPMOUNT | SOLATOR

LOCKWASHER, SPLIT, STL 1/4

CAPSCREW HEX HEAD, STL
1/ 4-20X3/ 4

BASE, ELECTRI CAL EQUI PVMENT
RACK (1 NNER)

SPACER, RACK

ELECTRI CAL UTI LI TIES | NSTAL-
LATI ON (REFER TO FI GURE C-14)

BRACKET ANGLE, RACK

WASHER, FLAT, CRES, 1/4

CAPSCREW HEX HEAD, CRES,
1/4-20X1 1/ 4

LOCKWASHER, SPLIT, CRES, 1/4

WASTEBASKET HOLDER
ASSEMBLY (REF TO FI GURE C- 15)

LOCKWASHER, SPLIT, STL 3/8

CAPSCREW HEX, HEAD, STL
3/ 8-16X4

MACHI NE SCREW CSK HEAD,
CRES, 1/4-20X1 1/4

TELEPHONE BRACKET
ASSEMBLY (REFER TO FI GURE
C 16)

FI RE EXTI NGUI SHER MOUNTI NG
BRACKET ASSEMBLY ( REFER TO
FI GURE C-17)

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND, STL
1/4

CAPSCREW HEX HEAD, STL
1/4-20X1 1/ 4

MACHI NE SCREW CSK HEAD,
CRES, 10-32X3/4

(7

qQry
INC
IN

18

28

24

54

26

80

10

10



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
C 13 20
C 13 21
C 13 22
C 13 23
C 13 24
C 13 25
C 13 26
C 13 27
C 13 28
C 13 29
C 13 30
C 13 31
C 13 32
C 13 33
C 13 34
C 13 35
C 13 36
C 13 37
C 13 38
C 13 39

(2)

SMR
CCODE

XCOo00

Xcazz

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

XCFFF

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

XCFFF

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

XCFzz

PAQZZ

XCOo00

XCOo00

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5310- 00- 773- 7618

5305- 00- 993- 1848

5310- 00- 869- 9576

5340- 00- 774- 7182

5975- 00- 473- 5595

5340- 00- 592- 7996

5305- 00- 717- 5467

5310- 00- 947- 7042

5310- 00- 250- 9477

5305- 00- 702- 4523

5305- 00- 207- 8253

5310- 00- 774- 7618

5975- 00- 705- 5841

(4)

PART
NUMBER

0188-2-3116

0188- 2- 2076

M515795- 814

MB35207- 265

MB35338- 157

0188- 2- 4067

[o<]

N5

N7

MB35307- 362

MB35338- 141

0188- 2- 4065

MB35649- 2254

MB35307- 306

MB35307- 308

M515795- 814

0188-2-3115

N3

0188- 2- 4049

0188- 2- 4026

(5)

FSCM

15942

15942

96906

96906

96906

15942

06229

06229

06229

96906

96906

15942

96906

96906

96906

96906

15942

06229

15942

15942

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE
GROUND ROD BRACKET
ASSEMBLY (REFER TO FI GURE
(C18)

GROUND ROD BRACKET ANGLE

WASHER, FLAT, CRES, #10

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD,
STL #10-32X3/4

LOCKWASHER, SPLIT, CRES, #10
POWER SUPPLY SHELF

ASSEMBLY (REFER TO FI GURE
(C19)

CRADLE

alp

CLIP

CAPSCREW HEX HEAD, CRES,
3/16-16X1 1/ 4

LOCKWASHER, SPLIT, CRES, 3/8

BASE, ELECTRI CAL EQUI PMENT
RACK, (QUTER)

NUT, PLAIN, HEX, CRES, 1/4-20

CAPSCREW HEX HEAD,
1/ 4-20X3/ 4

CRES,

CAPSCREW HEX HEAD,
1/ 4-20X1

CRES,

WASHER, FLAT, CRES, 3/8

ZEE BRACKET, Al R CONDI -
TI ONER

CLIP

LADDER BRACKET ASSEMBLY
(TOP)

LADDER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

(7

s

T Fr T @ s

s

14

14

30

30

24



T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

C-73



™ 32-54

10-001-24&P

1

™

YOOI OGO IO IO TN THNIN VIO INONITIIIIIIIIIIIIINE

=,

LLLLLLLLLE L L L P P L L

. 57
9T =1 i r Treell 111 |,
e A

/

12 11 ] 6 5 3 ]

2 10 4

% (4 PLACES) . (3 PLACES)

/

4 7

’ ul

“

rd i

é 7)Y

L/

9

4

/1

/

/ >
4

C-74

INTERIOR VIEW, CURBSIDE OF SHELTER

Figure C-14.  Electrical Utilities Installation (Sheet 1 of 5)



24 \ TTHTHIIT I T HI T GTITINGTARTTITTIUGSRAAY ASRRARARRR AR RN

19

T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

14(2 PLACES) 15(2 PLACES) 16 (4 PLACES) 17 (4 PLACES)

?; ,

N % 1 — — U %

Nor—¥ ot | I :

N , :
\

N

™ 18 (2 PLACES)

7722227727777 777777777277 L L L L L

\ .
A I T T I T RT T T ITHTIHTHTHTETHTH T HT I T N I NI TN TN ST S CU SRR AAR AR R RN

INTERIOR VIEW, CEILING OF SHELTER

Figure C-14. Electrical Utilities Installation (Sheet 2 of 5)

C-75



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

\

1 a3
N \/ \
N N
N [[8s]]ac TR
\ — oc]] oc
N 7o N
N\ N
v N \
N
N 1 N
\ : 25 Q
s |
N AC|DC N
e / \
n—N" 13]3 \
(6 PLACES) NN o é §
N / b N
%E/g e §
28 ARRRRARRRN \\ANANRRNRN

L] N
N
~

X
o

V7777777

77

OUONUONVONUNUNNN NSNS NNANNNNNNANNNNNN

INTERIOR VIEW, FRONT OF SHELTER

Figure C-14. Electrical Utilities Installation (Sheet 3 Of 5)

C-76

-



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

43 10

32

- =
&
~

\
T\

42 : 33
< ! 8 10
‘ l / M 35
—N & = |le g 136 (2 PLACES)
5 c
=
40 / | \ s s \
3
N) 37— N
N 38— | §
\
N N
N NS
N N
N N
N N
: \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\_\\\\

INTERIOR VIEW, REAR OF SHELTER

Figure C-14. Electrical Utilities Installation (Sheet 4 of 5)

C-77



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

g

3

77 ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
N /2;/ 7
N
N
N
N :

N

N

N

N

N

N \//
A

N

N

i

\

N

N

N

N

\

!

i

\

i, VIEW B-B

VIEW A-A

%

45

VIEW C-C

Figure C-14. Electrical Utilities Installation (Sheet 5 of 5)

C-78

39

41



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO NO
c14 1
c14 2
c14 3
c14 4
cC14 5
cC14 6
c14 7
c14 8
c14 9
c14 10
c14 11
c14 12
c14 13
C14 14
c14 15
C14 16
c14 17
c14 18
c14 19
C14 20

(2)

SMR
CODE

XCFzz

XCFzz

XCFzz

XBFZZ

XCFzz

PAQZZ

XCFFF

XCOo00

XCFzz

Xcazz

Xeazz

XCFzz

XCOo00

Xeazz

Xoazz

XCFFF

Xoazz

XCFFF

XCFzz

XCFFF

(3)
NATI ONAL

STOCK
NUMBER

5975- 00- 979- 6528

(4)

PART
NUMBER

0188-2-2062- 1

0188-2-3026- 1

0188-2-3091-1

0188-2-3102-1

3000WC

0188- 2- 4079

0188- 2- 4080- 2

0188- 2- 4060- 2

0188- 2-4060- 1

0188- 2-3026- 3

0188- 2- 4002

0188- 2- 2061

0188- 2- 3087

0188- 2- 4063

0188- 2-3088

0188- 2- 4070

0188-2-3102- 2

0188- 2-4061

(5)

FSCM

15942

15942

15942

81349

15942

79725

15942

15942

15942

81349

15942

15942

15942

15942

15942

15942

15942

15942

15942

15942

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 0701 ELECTRI CAL
UTI LI TIES | NSTAL-

LATI ON

COVER CLI P

| NTERNAL CORNER COVER

COVER, RECEPTACLE, DUPLEX

RECEPTACLE, DUPLEX, STYLE
D3

RACEWAY COVER ( GREEN)
W RE CLIP

POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY, AlR
CONDI TI ONER ( REFER TO

FI GURE G 120)

POWER SUPPLY CABLE
ASSEMBLY (REFER TO FI GURE
C 12D)

SW TCH COVER

TOGGLE SWTCH, CL1, DESIGN
A, TYPE 1

SW TCH COVER

| NTERNAL CORNER COVER

UTI LI TI ES RACEWAY | NSTAL-
LATI ON (REFER TO FI GURE C- 6)

STARTER, FLUORESCENT

LAMP, FLUORESCENT

FLUORESCENT LAMP | NSTALLA-
TION

CLIP

BLACKQUT LI GHT ASSEMBLY
(REFER TO FI GURE C-20)

RACEWAY COVER (WHI TE)
| NDANDESCENT LAMP

ASSEMBLY (REFER TO FI GURE
c21)

(7

T Fr T @

s

FT

ary
INC
IN
UNI T



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO. NO.
c14 21
c14 22
c14 23
c14 24
c14 25
c14 26
c14 27
c14 28
c14 29
c14 30
c14 31
c14 32
c14 33
c14 34
c14 35
c14 36
c14 37
c14 38
c14 39
C14 40
c14 41
c14 42

(2)

SMR

CCODE

XCOo00

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

XCFzz

XCOo00

Xcazz

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

PAQZZ

Xoazz

Xoazz

Xoazz

Xoazz

Xcazz

PAQZZ

Xoazz

XBQzZ

XCFzz

XCOo00

Xcazz

XCFzz

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

6240- 00- 635- 9753

5935- 00- 847- 7631

5930- 00- 683- 2703

5305- 00- 984- 4984

(4)

PART
NUMBER

0188- 2- 2065

ML5098/ 3- 002

0188- 2-2062- 2

0188- 2-4081- 2

0188- 2-4076

4700

0188-2-3091- 2

BZ2RQL8A2

0188- 2- 2001

0188- 2- 4060- 3

0188- 2- 4060- 4

0188- 2- 4060- 5

0188- 2- 2063

MB35206- 227

0188- 2- 2064

0188-2-3043-1

0188- 2- 4047

0188- 2-2060- 1

0188-2-3021-1

(5)

FSCM

15942

81349

81349

15942

15942

15942

81348

74545

15942

91929

15942

15942

15942

15942

15942

96906

15942

81349

15942

15942

15942

15942

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

PONER | NDI CATOR COVER
LAWP, GLOW

LAMPHOLDER, TYPE VI -4
COVER CLI P

PONER SUPPLY CABLE
ASSEMBLY ( REFER TO FI GURE

C 12E)

POWER SCHENATI C | NFORVA-
TION PLATE

RECEPTACLE, DUPLEX, TW ST-
LOCK, STYLE B5

RECEPTACLE, DUPLEX, TW ST-
LOCK

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE COVER

M CROSW TCH, DOOR | NTER-
LOCK

M CROSW TCH BRACKET

SW TCH COVER

SW TCH COVER

SW TCH COVER

SW TCH GUARD

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD,
#6-32X3/ 8

HEATER PLUG COVER
RECEPTACLE, SINGLE, STYLE D2
I NTERNAL CORNER COVER

CABLE ASSEMBLY, ANTENNA
CONTROL ( REFER TO FI GURE
C12 F)

COVER CLI P

RACEWAY COVER

T rE g T g T ¥ E @

T T @

g



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO, NO,
C14 43
C14 44
C14 45

(2)

SMR

XBFZZ

XCOo00

PAFZZ

(3)
NATI ONAL

STOCK
NUMBER

5325-01- 024- 4930

(4)

PART
NUMBER

X-4727

0188- 2- 4058

M521266- 2N

(5)

FSCM

70485

15942

96906

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE
"U' CHANEL, EXTRUDED

RF CABLE ASSEMBLY (REFER
TO FI GURE C 120)

GORMVET, PLASTIC, EDG NG

(7

FT



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

2

. 2 130 1 (4 PLACES) { 3
WAV,
o\ [/ R/

o

T~

12

Figure C-15. Wastebasket Holder Assembly

C-82



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO, NO.
C15 1
C15 2
c15 3
C15 4
C15 5
C15 6
c15 7
C15 8
cC15 9
C15 10
c15 11
c15 12

(2)

SMR
CCODE

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XCOo00

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XCOo00

(3)
NATI ONAL

STOCK
NUMBER

5310- 00- 925- 9646

5310- 00- 082- 1404

5305- 00- 984- 4983

8040- 00- 664- 0439

5310- 00- 045- 3296

5310- 00- 720- 8549

5310- 00- 014- 5850

5307- 00- 435- 2094

(4) (5)

PART
NUVBER FSCM
210K 14557
M521083-C06 96906
MB27183- 6 96906
MB35206-226 96906
0188-2-3114-1 15942
M L- R- 6130 81348
299-947-107 97499
TY2CL5

MB35338- 43 96906
MB35426- 13 96906
MB27183- 42 96906
FHS032- 12 46384

0188-2-4066-1 15942

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 0702 WASTEBASKET
HOLDER ASSEMBLY

CATCH

NUT, HEX, #6-32UNC

WASHER, FLAT, #6

SCREW PAN HEAD,
#6- 32UNCX 1/ 4

CLAWP

CUSHI ON, BLACK,

2X3/4X1/8, TYPE |I, GRADE A

ADHESI VE

LOCKWASHER, SPLIT, #10

W NGNUT, #10- 32UNF- 2B

WASHER, FLAT, #10

CLINCH STUD, #10-32UNFX 3/4

PLATE

(7

T T @

s

s

R

T ¥ E @

qQry
INC
IN



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

1 -
2 .

=

13 \’_

\.\E | 6
-l

1

-
B \Zs
o

© Sy /:;
L ) 10
11‘ TA-312/PT
15 4

5 |

2

> (

13 PHONE

Figure C-16. Telephone Bracket Assembly

C-84



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO. NO.
C16 1
C16 2
c15 3
C16 4
C16 5
C16 6
c16 7
C16 8
C16 9
C16 10
c16 11
C16 12
C16 13
C16 14
C16 15
C16 16

(2)

SMR
CODE

PAQZZ

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

XBQzZ

Xoazz

Xoazz

Xoazz

XCOo00

PAQZZ

Xcazz

Xcazz

Xoazz

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

8040- 00- 664- 0439

5310- 00- 582- 5677

5310- 00- 080- 8495

5307- 00- 006- 8449

5310- 00- 933- 8121

5305- 00- 719- 5017

(4)

PART
NUMBER

299-947- 107
TY2CL5

0188- 2- 4006- 3

M515795- 810

MB35425- 39

FHS0420- 14

MB35338- 139

0188- 2- 2004

M45938/ 8- 7C

0188-2-2003-1

0188- 2-4006- 1

0188- 2- 2005

0188-2-3001-1

MB51959- 82

0188- 2- 2006- 2

0188- 2-2006- 1

0188- 2- 4006- 2

(5)

FSCM

97499

15942

96906

96906

46384

96906

15942

81349

15942

15942

15942

15942

96906

15942

15942

15942

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 0703 TELEPHONE
BRACKET ASSEMBLY

ADHESI VE

CUSHI ON, 3-7/8X3/4X1/4, BLACK,

TYPE Il, GRADE A, ML-R-6130

WASHER, FLAT

W NG NUT

STUD, SELF- CLI NCHI NG,
1/ 4X20UNC- 2A

LOCKWASHER

CUSHI ON, 1-3/8X2-1/4X1/8,
SYNTHETI C RUBBER, TYPE I1I.
GRADE A, M L-R-6130

NUT, CLINCH, SELF-LOCKI NG
PLATE

CUSHI ON, 5-5/8X3/4X1/ 4,
BLACK, TYPE I, GRADE A
M L-R-6130

GUI DE

FRAVE

SCREW FLAT, COUNTERSUNK.
1/ 4-20UNCX 7/ 8

CUSHI ON, 2-3/16X1X1/4, BLACK,
TYPE Il, GRADE A, ML-R-6130

CLAWP
CUSHI ON, 2-3/8X3/4X1/ 4,

BLACK, TYPE I, GRADE A
M L-R-6130

(7

qQry
INC
IN



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

2 (4 PLACES)

Figure C-17. Fire Extinguisher Mounting Bracket Assembly

C-86



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO. NO.
c17 1
C17 2

(2) (3)

NATI ONAL
SMR STOCK
CODE NUMBER

XCOo00

PAQZZ

(4)

PART
NUMBER

0188- 2-4089-1

M45938/ 8- 6

(5)

FSCM

15942

81349

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP : 0704 FI RE EXTIN-
GUI SHER MOUNTI NG
BRACKET ASSEMBLY

BRACKET

NUT, CLINCH, SLEF-LOCKI NG
1/ 4- 20UNC

(7

qQry
INC
IN
UNIT



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

1 =
/
(@)
N,
2
3
4
Figure C-18. Ground Rod Bracket Assembly
7 (2) (3) 4) 1] (6) )| 181
ILLUSTRATION Ty
SMR NATIONAL PART INC
(a) b) CODE STOCK NUMBER FSCM DESCRIPTION um N
FIG ITEM NUMBER IThg
NO. No. Usable On Code
GROUP: 0705 GROUND ROD
BRACKET ASSEMBLY
c-18 | 1 PAOZZ| 5310-00-567-4992 M45938/1-17C | 81349 | NUT. SELF CLINCHING EA | 1
cig | » XC0zZ| 0188-2-3116-2 | 15942 | SILICONE RUBBER, SPONGE, EA | 1
CLOSED CELL, 1-3/8x 1.7/8x
1/16, BLACK. GRADE M,
MIL-R-46089
c-18 | 3 PAOZZ| 8040-00-728-3088|MIL-A-46 106 | 81349 | SILICONE ADHESIVE SEALANT oz | v
TYPE |
c-18 | 4 XCood 0188-2-3116-1 | 15942 | BRACKET EA | 1

C-88




T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

C-89



06-0

DETAIL A 1 (4 PLACES)

ya- \\ 3
o @
/ ’
4
3 2
@)
any L
5 J
.i. Oii‘
5 (2 PLACES)
6 (4 PLACES)
DETAIL A 7 (2 PLACES)

Figure C-19. PXS-EE-28VF Power Supply Shelf Assembly

d®¢-100-0T¥S-¢€ WL



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO. NO.
c19 1
c19 2
c19 3
C19 4
C19 5
C19 6
c19 7

(2)

SMR
CODE

XBQzZ

XCOo00

XCOo00

XCOo00

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3) (4)

NATI ONAL PART

STOCK NUMBER

NUMBER
H5210
0188-2-2014
0188- 2-4078
0188- 2-4015

5305- 00- 889- 3001 MBS35206- 231

5310- 00- 082- 1404 MS27183-6

5310- 00- 081- 8087 Ms521044-
NO 6

(5)

FSCM

81860

15942

15942

15942

96906

96906

96906

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6) (7

DESCRI PTI ON (VA

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 0706 PXS- EE- 28VF
PONER SUPPLY SHELF

ASSEMBLY
| SOLATOR EA
BRACKET EA
I NDI CATCR LI GHT W RE EA
ASSEMBLY (REFER TO FI GURE

c 123)

SHELF EA
MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD, EA
#6- 32X5/ 8

WASHER, FLAT, #6 EA
NUT, SLEF- LOCKI NG, EA
#6- 32UNC- 2B

(8)

qQry
INC
IN



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

-t
Q

2

U\

AN

C-92

=
ll

/ 12
I/
/

WVQ ]
\ ’

3
4

6

8 (2 PLACES)

} \ NW\’ 13}(2 PLACES)
11

Figure C-20. Blackout Light Assembly

(1) 2) 3) 4) (5) 6) (7} 8)
ILLUSTRATION
SMR NATIONAL PART ?:Z
(a) (b) CODE STOCK NUMBER FSCM DESCRIPTION um |
FIG ITEM NUMBER UNIT
NO. NO. Usable On Code
GROUP: 0707 BLACKOUT LIGHT
ASSEMBLY
C-20 1 PAOZZ|6250-00-762-5134 10018 75582 | LAMPHOLDER EA 2
C-20 2 PAOZZ| 6240-00-944-2338] 7C7B 24446 | LAMP, 7 WATT EA 2
C-20 3 PAOZZ| 5310-00-274-8884] MS20365-632 | 96906 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING EA 2
#6-32 UNC-3B
C-20 4 PAOZZ| 5310-00-082-1404] MS27183-6 96906 | WASHER, FLAT. ROUND #6 EA 2
C-20 N XCOZZ 0188-2-3120 15942 | RACEWAY COVER EA 1
C-20 6 PAOZZ| 5305-00-984-4988] MS35 206-228 | 96906 | MACHINE SCREW, PAN HEAD EA 2
#6-32UNC
C-20 7 XC0ZZ 0188-2-3097 15942 | STANDOFF EA 2
C-20 8 PAOZZ| 5410-00-144-8453 MS90724-7 96906 | NUT, SHEET SPRING. “U” EA 2
TYPE, #8-32
C-20 9 PAOZZ| 5305-00-984-6193] MS35206-245 | 96906 | MACHINE SCREW, PAN HEAD EA 2
#8-32UNC
C-20 | 10 PAOZZ| 5310-00-809-8544] MS27 183-7 96906 | WASHER, FLAT. ROUND #8 EA 2
C-20 [ 11 XC0ozzZ 0188-2-3098-2 | | 5942 | SHIELD EA 1




TM 32-5410-001-24&P

(2 PLACES)
6 1 2
R
[ w y 4 v A \
N
/ 4
8
c;\ .
1"
Figure C-21. Incandescent Lamp Assembly
(n 12) (3 (4 15) 1) 7 | @
ILLUSTRATION aTty
— HATIORAL PART INC
{a} ) CODE STOCK NUMSER FSCM DESCARIPTION uma 8
Fig ITEM NUMBER UNIT
80O, 0. | Usable On Code
GROUP: 0708 INCANDESCENT
LAMP ASSEMBLY
21| 1 xcozzI 0188-2-3097 15942 | STANDOFF EA | 2
crl| 2 XCo0Q 0188-2-3096 15942 | RACEWAY COVER EA | 1
Cly| 3 XBOZZ 25T8DC 24446 | LAMP, 25 WATT EA | 2
¢l 4 PAOZZ| 6250-00-995-9074 12-240 95263 | LAMP SOCKET, PLUG BOTTOM EA | 2
c21| s PAOZZ| 5325-00-174-5317 MS35489-4 96906 | RUBBER GROMMET EA | 2
c21] 6 PAOZZ| 5310-00-274-8884 MS20365-632 | 96906 | NUT, SELF-LOCKING EA | 2
#6-32 UNC-3B
cil| 7 PAOZZ| 531 0-00-082-1404 MS27 1836 96906 | WASHER. FLAT, ROUND #6 EA | 2
c21| 8 PAOZZ| 5305-00-984-4984 MS35206-228 | 96906 | MACHINE SCREW, PAN HEAD EA | 2
#6-32 UNC-2A
¢cri] 9 PAOZZ] 5310-00-144-8453 MS90724-7 96906 | NUT, SHEET $PRING, “U” TYPE, EA | 2
#8-UNC
c21]10 PAOZZ| 5305-00-984-6 193] MS35206-245 | 96906 | MACHINE SCREW, PAN HEAD EA | 2
#8-32UNC-2A
2l PAOZ || 5310-00-809-8544] MS27 183-7 96906 | WASHER, FLAT, ROUND #8 Ea | 2
cri| 12 XCOZZ 0188-2-3098-2 | 15942 | SHIELD EA | 1

C-93



60

1 (4 PLACES)

2

) o
L]

(o]
[¢)

n

— -

Figure C-22. Fluorescent Lamp Assembly

4 (2 PLACES)

d®¢-100-0TvS-¢€ WL



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO. NO.
c22 1
c22 2
c22 3
C22 4
cC22 5
c22 6
c22 7
c22 8

(2)

SMR
CODE

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

XBOOO

XBQzZ

XCOo00

(3)
NATI ONAL

STOCK
NUMBER

5970- 00- 419- 4290

5310- 00- 984- 6193

5310- 00- 809- 8544

(4)

PART
NUMBER

0188- 2- 2062

M L-1-24391A

MB35206- 245

M527183-7

0188- 2- 3087

0188- 2- 2072

0188-2-3098- 1

0188- 2- 4062

(5)

FSCM

15942

81349

96906

96906

15942

15942

15942

15942

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 08 FLUORESCENT
LAMP ASSEMBLY

COVER CLI P

TAPE, ELECTRI CAL, PLASTIC,
BLACK, 1/2-1NCH W DE

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD

WASHER, FLAT, #8

FLUORESCENT LAMP

RACEWAY COVER

SHI ELD; FLUORESCENT
LAMVP

FLUORESCENT LAMP SUB-
ASSEMBLY (REFER TO FI GURE
C23.)

(7

T ¥ E @

s

(8)

qQry
INC
IN



96-0

1
2 3 3 4
f‘ 1 o
Ofj= =odlo o o) f:i o= :T}}O—' ===
@ i !
q = o

(4]

&

Figure C-23. Fluorescent Lamp Subassembly

d®¢-100-0TvS-¢€ WL



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO, NO,
c23 1
c23 2
c23 3
C23 4
C23 5
C23 6
c23 7
c23 8
c23 9
C23 10
C23 11
C23 12

(2)

SMR
CCODE

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

XCOo00

XCOo00

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

Xcazz

XCOo00

XCOo00

Xoazz

Xoazz

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5970- 00- 419- 4290

6210- 00- 757- 9694

(4)

PART
NUMBER

0188-2-3111

M L-1-24391A

SPECI AL 3007

0188- 2- 2069

0188-2-3103

P40

C-85355-B

0188- 2- 2061

0188- 2-3104

0188- 2- 2070

0188- 2- 2068

0188- 2-3110

(5)

FSCM

15942

81349

79725

15942

15942

19634

32159

15942

15942

15942

15942

15942

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 0801 FLUORESCENT
LAMP SUBASSEMBLY

TERM NAL LUG

TAPE, ELECTRI CAL, PLASTIC,
BLACK, 1/2-1NCH W DE

BALLAST CLAMP

W RE ASSEMBLY (REFER TO
FI GURE G 12N)

LAMPHOLDER ASSENBLY
(REFER TO FI GURE C- 24)

FLUORESCENT LAMP LOCK
FILTER

STARTER

LAMPHOLDER W TH STARTER
BASE ASSEMBLY ( REFER TO

FI GURE G- 24)

W RE ASSEMBLY (REFER TO
FI GURE G 12M)

BALLAST SUPPORT

LAMP BALLAST

(7

ROLL

s

T r T T F

s

(8)

ary
INC
IN
UNI T



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

Figure C-24. Lamp Holder Assembly

(1) 12) (3) (4 (5) (6) 2) | 18
ILLUSTRATION wn NATIONAL - ?;:
(a) (b) sTOCK FSCM DESCRIPTION um
LODE NUMBER ]
FIG ITEM NUMBER -
NO. NO.

Usable On Code

GROUP: 0802 LAMPHOLDER

ASSEMBLY
C-24 1 XCo07z2 0188-2-3097 15942 | STANDOFF LAMP SHIELD EA 1
C24 | 2 Xcozz 0188-2-2071 15942 [ LAMPHOLDER CLAMP EA 1
C24 | 3 XBOzZ 78X491 24446 | LAMPHOLDER EA 1

C24 | 4 PAOZZ |3 10-00-144-84. | MS90724-7 96906 | NUT, SHEET SPRING, “U" TYPE. EA 1
#8-32

C-98



T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

C-99



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

\

Figure C-25. Lamp Holder With Starter Base Assembly

C-100



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO, NO,
C25 1
C25 2
C25 3
C25 4

(2)

SMR
CCODE

PAQZZ

Xcazz

Xcazz

XBQzZ

(3)
NATI ONAL

STOCK
NUMBER

5410- 00- 144- 8453

(4)

PART
NUMBER

MB90724-7

0188-2-2073

0188- 2- 3097

78X736

(5)

FSCM

96906

15942

15942

24446

C- 101

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6) (7

DESCRI PTI ON (VA

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 0803 LAMPHOLDER
W TH STARTER BASE

ASSEMBLY

NUT, SHEET SPRING "U' TYPE, EA
#8-32

CLAWP, LAMPHOLDER AND EA

STARTER BASE

STANDOFF LAMP SHI ELD EA
LAMPHOLDER W TH STARTER EA
BASE

(8)

qQry
INC
IN



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

DETAIL A

0~~_...Ju

L

N\

3 (4 PLACES)

Figure C-26. Rotary Chair Assembly

C-102

DETAILA



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG ITEM
NO. NO.
C26 1
C26 2
C26 3
C26 4
C26 5
C26 6
c26 7
C26 8
C26 9

(2)

SMR
CODE

XCOo00

XBOOO

XBQzZ

Xcazz

PAQZZ

Xoazz

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3) (4)

NATI ONAL PART

STOCK NUMBER

NUMBER
0188- 2-4084
0188- 2- 4077
S31-200C&!

0188-2-2012-1

4030- 00- 270- 5436 M587006- 3

0188-2-2013-1

0188- 2-3005- 1

MB16562- 28

5305- 00- 059- 6671 MS51957- 46

(5)

FSCM

15942

15962

03481

15942

96906

15942

15942

15942

96906

C- 103

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 09 ROTARY CHAI R
ASSEMBLY

CHAIR, ROTARY, TYPE II,
CLASS 2, STYLE B

BRACKET ASSEMBLY

BLIND RI VET NUT, FLAT HEAD,
OPEN END

SHAFT

"S" HOOK

SASH CHAIN, 8 IN

KNOB, ADJUSTI NG

PIN, SPRING TUBULAR,
2/ 32X3/ 4

SCREW PAN HEAD, 8-32X5/8

(7

T r T g T

s

qQry
INC
IN



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

1 2
8.
\ 3 4
—
7 /
0
|
Vi
|
N
U
L_'/
6
5%
Figure C-27. Cable Reel Tiedown Assambly
(1) (2) {3) 4) (5) (6) (7] (8}
ILLUSTRATION R NATIONAL bART l..l;l"z
(a) (b CODE STOCK NUMBER FSCM DESCRIPTION um |
FIG ITEM NUMBER uNIT
No. No. Usable On Code
GROUP: 10 CABLE REEL TIE-
DOWN ASSEMBLY
c27 | 1 PAOZZ| 5315-00-058-9756] MS16562-227 | 96906 | PIN, SPRING, TUBULAR, EA | 1
1/8 IN OD
c-27 | 2 XCO00 018822011 15942 | COLLAR. REEL TIEDOWN EA | 1
21 3 PAOZZ| 531500616426 1| MS16562-28 96906 | PIN. SPRING, TUBULAR, EA | 1
| 3/32 INCH ODx 3/4 IN
c-27 ‘ 4 XCOZZ 0188 -2-2012-2 | 15942 | SHAFT, 1/2-1 3UNC-2A THREAD EA | 1
€27 45 PAQZZ|4030-00-270-5436] MS87006-3 96906 | “S” HOOK EA | 1
c-271 6 XBOZZ 81349 | SASH CHAIN. TYPE 1I. CLASS 3 EA | A/R
C27 7 PAOZZ|5305-00-054-6671| MS5 194746 96906 | SCREW, PAN HEAD, 8-32x §/8 EA | 1
G271 8 XCcozz 0188 -2-3005-2 | 15942 | KNOB., REEL TIEDOWN EA | 1

C-104




TM 32-5410-001-24&P

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

C-105



90T-0

11

4 (2 PLACES)

2

1

5 {2 PLACES)

o o

oo

14 (2 PLACES)

9 (2 PLACES)

{2 PLACES)

Figure C-28. Ladder Bracket Assembly

d®¢-100-0TvS-¢€ WL



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
C 28 1

C 28 2

C 28 3

C 28 4

C 28 5

C 28 6

C 28 7

C 28 8

C 28 9

C 28 10

C 28 11

C 28 12

C 28 13

C 28 14

(2)

SMR
CCODE

Xoazz

XBQzZ

Xoazz

Xoazz

Xcazz

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

4010- 00- 457- 2957

5340- 00- 904- 1665

5307- 00- 006- 8449

5310- 00- 982- 6827

5310- 00- 933- 8121

5310- 00- 582- 5677

(4)

PART
NUMBER

0188- 2- 3059

1601- 1414

0188- 2-4048

0188-2-2016-1

0188- 2- 3060- 2

0188- 2-3060- 1

LT1504C6- 6

MCS17984C413

0188-2-2016-1

FHS0420- 14

MB35425- 40

MB35338- 139

M515795- 810

0188- 2-3019- 2

(5)

FSCM

15942

19738

15942

15942

15942

15942

84256

96906

15942

46384

96906

96906

96906

15942

C 107

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 11 LADDER BRACKET
ASSEMBLY

LADDER BRACKET SHAFT

RI VET, DOME HEAD

WELDED BRACKET ASSEMBLY

STOP

TUBI NG

BRACKET BAR

LANYARD ASSEMBLY

PIN, QUI CK RELEASE

STOP

STUD, CLINCH, CRES 1/4-
10UNC- 2A

WNG NUT, 1/4-20UNC 2B

LOCKWASHER, SPRI NG
1/4 INCH

WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 |INCH

CLAWP

(7

T r ¥ ET T TR I E

s

qQry
INC
IN



T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

C-108



TM 32-5410-001-24&P

_JI_JI_JI_JI_JI_JI_JJLJLJL

Figure C-29. Power Entrance Box Cover Assembly (Sheet 1 of 4)

C-109



T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

O ®) O O ) O

o} o

S === [ "= [ U [ S [, SO | SUGS §h, suih |, sum: | Sun Sy, S b, Sun. S, sm—

= ===0
/
10 X J

-

V)

Figure C-29. Power Entrance Box Cover Assembly (Sheet 2 of 4)

C-110



11

{2 PLACES)

15
(2 PLACES)

14
(2 PLACES) }

SECTION A-A

AL 7777777,

16
17
18
19

10

el

N

SECTION B-B 5
(2 PLACES)
21
22
23
25
(8 PLACES)
12 (2 PLACES) 26

13 (4 PLACES)

(4 PLACES) {gg

30
(2 PLACES)

Figure C-29. Power Entrance Box Cover Assembly (Sheet 3 of 4)

T™ 32-5410-001-24&P

24 (5 PLACES)

SECTION C-C

C-111



T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

: I
o /)/'@

n: ArEol — —) S ]
(BPLACES) | |0 © é i o 125 ( 8 PLACES)
32 @ P
(8 PLACES) J
q bl
¥ D
|~
s >
(20 PLACES)
@| B\
© @
]
\
h| [

C-112

—

- -

— 21 (13 PLACES)

|

5123 (13 PLACES)

Figure C-29. Power Entrance Box Cover Assembly (Sheet 4 of 4)



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
C 29 1
C 29 2
C 29 3
C 29 4
C 29 5
C 29 6
C 29 7
C 29 8
C 29 9
C 29 10
C 29 11
C 29 12
C 29 13
C 29 14
C 29 15
C 29 16
C 29 17
C 29 18
C 29 19
C 29 20
C 29 21
C 29 22

(2)

SMR
CCODE

PAQZZ

Xoazz

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

XBQzZ

PAQZZ

Xoazz

PAFZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xcazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

8040- 00- 728- 3088

5340- 00- 990- 8567

5307- 00- 099- 8871

5320- 00- 754- 0822

5310- 01- 044- 6568

5310- 00- 929- 6395

5310- 01- 025- 1797

5310- 00- 926- 1835

5307-00- 974- 0610

5310- 00- 167- 0812

5310- 00- 933- 8119

5305- 00- 054- 6672

(4)

PART
NUMBER

M L- R- 46089

0188-2-3078

0188- 2- 4053

M L- A- 46106

M L- R- 46089

MB35822- 2B

0188- 2- 2056

MB35825- 3A

0188- 2-4053-1

0188-2-3074

P116- 447-5- 24
A

0188- 2- 2053

M520470AD4-
5

M45938/ 4- 6

M535338- 136

0188- 2- 2054

3515-14-11

M521083- C3

FHS032- 10

AN960- C10L

MB35338- 137

MB51957- 47

(5)

FSCM

81349

15942

15942

81349

81349

96906

15942

96906

15942

15942

78553

15942

96906

96906

96906

15942

78189

96906

46384

96906

96906

96906

C- 113

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

GROUP: 12 POWER ENTRANCE
BOX COVER ASSEMBLY

GASKET, GRADE M 11-1/8
X1/ 2X1/ 8

SHI ELD

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

SI LI CONE ADHESI VE SEALANT
TYPE |

GASKET, GRADE M 17-1/8X
3/ 4X1/ 8

HI NGE

STOP

HI NGE

COVER

LATCH

STUD

SPRING CLI P

RIVET, SOLID, UN VERSAL,
1/ 8X9/ 32

CLINCH NUT, #6-32UNC

LOCKWASHER, SPLIT, #6

BUSHI NG

SPRI NG WASHER, WAVE SHAPE

NUT, SELF-LOCKI NG, CRES,
#10- 32UNF

CLINCH STUD, CRES

WASHER, FLAT, #10

LOCKWASHER, SPRING #8

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD,
#8- 32UNCX3/ 4

(7

g

T r ¥ E T

T ¥ E @

T r T @

qQry
INC
IN

13



(1)

| LLUSTRATI ON
(A (B)
FIG | TEM
NO. NO.
C 29 23
C 29 24
C 29 25
C 29 26
C 29 27
C 29 28
C 29 29
C 29 30
C 29 31
C 29 32
BULK

BULK

BULK

BULK

BULK

BULK

BULK

BULK

(2)

SMR

CODE

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Moazz

Xoazz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

Xcazz

PAFZZ

XC

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XDQzz

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

XDQzz

PAQZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUMBER

5310- 00- 225- 5328

5310- 01- 028- 2487

5305- 00- 054- 6671

5310- 00- 883- 9384

5310- 00- 208- 9255

5320- 00- 420- 2163

8040- 00- 728- 3088

8040- 00- 728- 3088

8040- 00- 664- 0439

5970- 00- 419- 4290

TVB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(4)

PART
NUMBER

M515795- 8141

SS8B160

MB51957- 46

0188- 2- 3082

0188- 2- 4052

M515795- 842

M521044- C3

0188- 2- 2057

M24243/ 78604F

SS8B281

0- A-51E

M L- A- 46106

M L- A- 46016

1300L

MW A- 121

299-947- 107
TY2CL5

Qs 571

M L-1-24391A

C 114

(5)

FSCM

96906

03481

96906

15942

15942

96906

96906

15942

81349

03481

81348

81348

81349

94959

81348

97499

81348

81349

(6)

DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON CODE

WASHER, FLAT, ROUND, #8

RIVNUT, FLAT HEAD, #8-32UNC

MACHI NE SCREW PAN HEAD,
#8- 32UNCX 5/ 8

RAIN SHI ELD

COVER ASSEMBLY

WASHER, FLATA, ROUND, #10

NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG,
#10- 32UNF

KEEPER

RI VET, COUNTERSUNK

RI'VNUT, COUNTERSUNK

GROUP: 13 BULK MATERI AL

ACETONE

SI LI CONE ADHESI VE SEALANT
TYPE |

SI LI CONE ADHESI VE SEALANT
TYPE |

ADHESI VE

ADHESI VE

ADHESI VE

SOLDER, SN 60, TYPE R

TAPE, ELECTRI CAL, PLASTIC
BLACK, 1/2-1NCH W DE

(7

LB

ROLL

(8)

INC
IN
UNIT

13

20



TMB2- 5410- 001- 24&P
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (1 (8

| LLUSTRATI ON

NATI ONAL  PART DESCRI PTI ON UM Qqry
(A) (B) SVR STOCK NUMBER FSCM INC
FIG ITEM CODE  NUMBER IN
NO NO USABLE ON CODE UNIT

(NOT APPLI CABLE TO THI S TECHNI CAL MANUAL OR EQUI PMENT)

C- 115



TMB2- 5410- 001- 24&P

SECTI ON | V. NATI ONAL STOCK NUMBER AND PART NUMBER | NDEX

NATI ONAL
STOCK NUMBER

6145- 00- 009- 0259
5310- 00- 014- 5850
5310- 00- 014- 5850
5310- 00- 014- 5850
5310- 00- 014- 5850
5305- 00- 021- 3668
5310- 00- 045- 3286
5310- 00- 045- 3296
5310- 00- 045- 3296
5310- 00- 045- 3299
5305- 00- 054- 6655
5305- 00- 054- 6656
5305- 00- 054- 6671
5305- 00- 054- 6671
5305- 00- 054- 6671
5305- 00- 054- 6671
5305- 00- 054- 6671
5305- 00- 054- 6672
5305- 00- 054- 6672
5305- 00- 054- 6672
5310- 00- 055- 9007
5310- 00- 056- 3395
5305- 00- 058- 3660
5305- 00- 059- 3661
5305- 00- 059- 3663
5305- 00- 068- 0502
5305- 00- 068- 0502
5305- 00-071- 1324
5305- 00-071- 2241
5305- 00-071- 2241
5310- 00- 080- 6004
5310- 00- 081- 8087
5310- 00- 081- 8087
5310- 00- 082- 1404
5310- 00- 082- 1404
5310- 00- 082- 1404
5310- 00- 082- 1404
5310- 00- 082- 1404
5310- 00- 082- 1404
5310- 00- 088- 1251
5310- 00- 125- 6170
5310- 00- 125- 6170
5410- 00- 144- 8453
5310- 00- 144- 8453
5310- 00- 144- 8453

FI GURE
NUMBER

G2
C1
G2
C3
C- 15
C 13
C3
C1
C- 15
G2
C9
C9
C7
C- 26
C 27
C- 29
C- 29
C7

C- 29
G2
C1
C1
C1
C1
C1
C 13
C 13
C6
C 13
C1
C6
C 19
G2
C6
C- 15
C 19
C 20
C21

C1

C 10
C 20
C21
C 24

| TEM
NUMBER

31
10

NATI ONAL
STOCK NUMBER

5410- 00- 144- 8453
5310- 00- 145- 3299
5310- 00- 167- 0812
5310- 00- 167- 0812
6625- 00- 193- 0636
5305- 00- 206- 2511
5305- 00- 207- 8253
5310- 00- 208- 9255
5310- 00- 208- 9255
6240- 00- 223- 9100
5310- 00- 225- 5328
5310- 00- 225- 5328
5310- 00- 225- 5328
5310- 00- 225- 5328
5940- 00- 230- 0515
5310- 00- 250- 9477
5310- 00- 261- 8278
5310- 00- 261- 8278
5305- 00- 269- 3211
5305- 00- 269- 3212
5305- 00- 269- 3224
5320- 00- 420- 2164
5340- 00- 435- 3104
5330- 00- 443- 9889
5305- 00- 455- 0315
5925- 00- 499- 1954
4210- 00- 555- 8837
5310- 00- 582- 5677
5310- 00- 582- 5677
5310- 00- 582- 5677
5310- 00- 582- 5677
5310- 00- 582- 5677
5310- 00- 582- 5965
5310- 00- 582- 5965
5310- 00- 596- 7691
5310- 00- 596- 7693
5340- 00- 597- 6190
6240- 00- 635- 9753
5310- 00- 637- 9541
5310- 00- 637- 9541
6149- 00- 643- 1328
6149- 00- 643- 1368
5975- 00- 669- 9473
5925- 00- 681- 4952
5305- 00- 702- 4523

C- 116

FI GURE
NUMBER

C- 25
C1
C7
C- 29
G2
C1
C 13
C7
C 29
C2
C1
C7
C-8
C- 29
C2
C 13
C1
C 10

C1
C 13
C7
G2
C11
C1
G2
C1

C9
C 13
C- 16
C- 28

C 13
C6
G2
C 13
C 14
C1
C 13
C5
C4
C 12
C9
C 13

| TEM
NUMBER

16
20
21
26
34
11
29
33
43

23
22
32
28

32
35
13
21
38

22

52
20
29

13
31

16
28

22
31
12
13
10

34
33



TMB2- 5410- 001- 24&P

NATI ONAL
STOCK NUMBER

5305- 00- 717- 5467
5305- 00- 719- 5003
5310- 00- 720- 8549
2540- 00- 741- 0187
6625- 00- 752- 8464
5320- 00- 754- 0822
5320- 00- 754- 0822
5310- 00- 765- 3197
5310- 00- 765- 3197
5310- 00- 765- 3197
5310- 00- 765- 3197
5305- 00- 765- 4342
5310- 00-773- 7618
5310- 00-773- 7618
5310- 00- 774- 7618
6145- 00- 806- 9140
6145- 00- 806- 9140
5310- 00- 809- 4058
5310- 00- 809- 4058
5310- 00- 809- 4058
5310- 00- 809- 8544
5310- 00- 809- 8544
5310- 00- 809- 8544
5310- 00- 811- 3494
5310- 00- 811- 3494
5310- 00- 811- 3494
5970- 00- 812- 2967
5310- 00- 869- 9576
5935- 00- 877- 2134
5310- 00- 877- 5797
5310- 00- 877- 5797
5310- 00- 880- 5976
5310- 00- 883- 9384
5310- 00- 883- 9384
5310- 00- 883- 9384
5935- 00- 885- 2264
5305- 00- 889- 3000
5305- 00- 889- 3000
5305- 00- 889- 3000
5305- 00- 889- 3001
5950- 00- 892- 8208
5935- 00- 892- 8895
5970- 00- 916- 2679
5310- 00- 925- 9646

FI GURE
NUMBER

C 13
C 13
C- 15
C1
G2
C7
C- 29
C1

C-8
C9
C9
C1
C 13
C 13
C4
G5
C1
C6
C 13
C 20
C21
C 22
G2
G2
C6
C 12
C 13
C 12

C6
C9
C1
C7
C- 29
C 12
C1
G2
C6
C 19
G2
C 12
C 12
C- 15

| TEM
NUMBER

29
14

23
33
13

12
45
20
23
22
35
11
10
51
22
17
10
11

37
45
14
24
15

18
11
16
10
28
18

40
44

11
16

NATI ONAL
STOCK NUMBER

5310- 00- 926- 1835
5310- 00- 926- 1835
5310- 00- 929- 6395
5310- 00- 929- 6395
5310- 00- 929- 6395
5310- 00- 929- 6395
5310- 00- 933- 8119
5310- 00- 933- 8119
5310- 00- 933- 8119
5310- 00- 933- 8119
5310- 00- 933- 8120
5310- 00- 933- 8121
5310- 00- 933- 8121
5310- 00- 933- 8121
5310- 00- 934- 9757
5310- 00- 934- 9757
5310- 00- 947- 7042
5310- 00- 947- 7042
5310- 00-982- 6813
5310- 00- 982- 6827
5310- 00- 982- 6827
5310- 00- 982- 6827
5305- 00- 984- 4984
5305- 00- 984- 6192
5305- 00-984- 6193
5305- 00-984- 6193
5310- 00- 984- 6193
5305- 00- 984- 6194
5305- 00- 984- 6194
5310- 00- 989- 0908
5305- 00- 989- 7434
5305- 00- 993- 1848
5305- 00- 993- 1848
5305- 00- 993- 1848
6130- 01-010- 3603
5940- 01- 013- 8287
5325- 01- 024- 4930
5320- 01- 030- 9162
6130- 01- 033- 8775
5925- 01- 042- 0109
5310- 01- 044- 6568
5310- 01- 044- 6568
5310- 01- 044- 6568
6145-01- 066- 5541

C 117

FI GURE
NUMBER

C7
C- 29
C7
C-8
C9
C- 29
C1
C7

C- 29
C1
C 13
C- 16
C- 28
G2
G2
C1
C 13
C9
C-8

C- 28
C 14
C6
C 20
c21
C 22
C-8
C9

C6
C1
C3
C 13
C1
C 12
C 14
C7
C1
G2
C-8

C- 29
G2

| TEM
NUMBER

14
18
31
16
42
15
42
3

3

21
15
10
6

12
8

24
24
30
12
22
28
11
36
47
9

10
3

13
44
31
17
8

2

23
20
9

45
20
20
10
18
41
14
32



PART
NUVBER

AN960- C10L
AN960- C10L
BZ2RQL8A2
B86

C 2090- T6
C 85355-B
CATALOG #5206
0G5050
CX7453 AU
CX7705 A/U
00- 02LOF
0- 03LGE
©0- 03LOF
©0- 03LOF( 3/ 14) 0500
0- 12L0F

fo<]

fo<]

FHS032- 10
FHS032- 10
FHS032- 12
FHS032- 8
FHS032- 8
FHS0420
FHS0420- 14
FHS0420- 14
FHS0420- 14
FHS0420- 14
FHB32- 8

FI G #254
H5210
LC12G\2
LK832- 2
LT1504C6- 6
MBC17948C413
M L- A- 46106
M L- A- 46106
M L- A- 46106
M L- A- 46106
M L- R- 46089
M L- R- 46089
M L- R- 46089
M L- R- 46089
M L- R- 46089
M L- R- 46089
M L- R-6130

FSCM

96906
96906
91929
59730
81860
32159
74545
3743

81349
81349
81349
15942
81349
6229

6229

46384
46384
46384
46384
46384
46384
46384
46384
46384
46384
46384
79577
81860
81349
46384
84256
96906
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81348

FI G

C7
C 29
C 14
C 12
C 13
C 23
C9
C6
CG1
CG1
C 12
C 12
C 12
C 12
C 12
C6
C 13
CG7
C 29
C 15
C8
C9
C9
C9
C- 16
C- 28
C8
CG2
C9
C 19
C 12
C9
C- 28
C- 28
C7
C8
C- 18
C 29
C7
C7
C8
C8
C 29
C 29
C 15

| TEM

(o2& B

C- 118

TM32- 5410- 001- 24&P

PART
NUVBER

MW A- 121
299-947-107TY2CL5
MR36WLOOACAAR
MR36WL50ACVWVR
M515795- 806
M515795- 810
M515795- 810
MB15795- 810
MB15795- 810
MB15795- 810
MB15795- 814
MB15795- 814
MB15795- 814
MB15795- 841
MB15795- 841
MB15795- 841
MB15795- 841
MB15795- 842
MB15795- 842
MB15795- 842
MB15795- 915
MB15795- 942
MB15795- 942
MB16562- 227
MB16562- 28
M516562- 28
M520144- C3
M520365- 632
M520365- 632
M520470AD4- 5
M520470AD4- 5
M521044- CO6
M521044- C3
M521044- NO
M521044- NO
M521044- NO
M521044- NO
M521044- NO
M521044- NO
M521044- N3
M521044- N3
M521083- C06
M521083- C3
M521083- C3
M521266- 2N

0 0o oo,

FSCM

81348
97499
81349
81349
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906

FI G

C 16
C 15
CG2
CG2
C9
C8
C9
C 13
C- 16
C- 28
CG1
C 13
C 13
CG1
C7
C8
C 29
CG1
C7
C 29
C11
CG1
C 10
C 27
C 26
C 27
CG7
C 20
C21
CG7
C 29
C9
C 29
CG2
C6
C 19
CG2
CG2
C6
CG2
C6
C 15
C7
C 29
C 14

| TEM



PART
NUVBER

M525036- 112
M525036- 153
M525036- 154
M525082- B3
M525237- 387
M525244- 10
M527183- 10
M527183- 10
M527183- 10
M527183- 14
M527183- 41
M527183- 41
M527183- 41
M527183- 41
M527183- 41
MB27183- 42
MB27183- 42
MB27183- 42
M527183- 42
M527183- 6
M527183- 6
M527183- 6
M527183- 6
M527183- 6
M527183- 6
M527183-7
M527183-7
M527183-7
MB3106F20- 4S
M835206- 226
M835206- 227
M835206- 228
M535206- 228
M835206- 230
M835206- 230
M535206- 230
M835206- 231
MB35206- 244
MB35206- 245
MB35206- 245
MB35206- 245
M535206- 246
M535206- 246
M835207- 263
M835207- 265

FSCM

96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906

FI G

C 12
C 12
CG2
C 10
C 12
C9
CG1
C6
C 13
CG1
CG1
CG2
C6
C8
C9
CG1
G2
C3
C 15
G2
C6
C 15
C 19
C 20
C21
C 20
C21
C 22
C 12
C 15
C 14
C 20
C21
CG1
CG2
C6
C 19
C6
C 20
C21
C 22
C8
CG9
C6
CG1

| TEM

TM32- 5410- 001- 24&P

PART
NUVBER

MB35207- 265
MB35207- 265
M835215- 57
MB35246- 2
M835307- 306
M535307- 308
M835307- 362
M835307- 367
M5353070310
MB35333- 38
MB35335- 31
MB35335- 32
M535338- 100
M535338- 100
M535338- 103
M535338- 136
MB35338- 136
M535338- 136
M535338- 136
M535338- 137
MB35338- 137
MB35338- 137
MB35338- 137
M535338- 138
M535338- 139
M535338- 139
MB35338- 139
MB35338- 141
MB35338- 141
MB35338- 157
MB35338- 42
MB35338- 42
MB35338- 43
MB35338- 43
MB35338- 43
MB35338- 44
M535338- 44
MB35338- 46
MB35338- 46
MB35425- 28
MB35425- 39
MB35425- 40
MB35425- 40
MB35425- 40
MB35426- 13

C 119

FSCM

96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906

FI G

C3
C 13
CG1
C 10
C 13
C 13
C 13
CG1
C 13
CG2
CG2
C6
CG1
C 10
C11
C7
C8
C9
C 29
CG1
C7
C8
C 29
CG1
C 13
C- 16
C- 28
CG1
C 13
C 13
CG1
CG2
CG1
C3
C 15
C6
C 13
CG1
C 13
C11
C- 16
C8
CG9
C 28
C 15

| TEM



PART
NUVBER

MB35426- 2
MB35489- 4
M535490- 6
MB35649- 2254
MB35649- 2382
MB35649- 282
MB35649- 282
MB35650- 302
MB35650- 305
MB35691- 20
MB35691- 3
MB35822- 2A
M835822- 2B
MB35825- 3A
M851922- 1
MB51947- 46
M851957- 31
M851957- 32
MB51957- 46
MB51957- 46
MB51957- 46
MB51957- 46
MB51957- 47
MB51957- 47
MB51957- 47
M851958- 64
M851958- 65
M851958- 67
M851959- 31
M851959- 82
M851959- 84
M851960- 67
MB51969- 3
M887006- 3
M887006- 3
M890724-7
M890724-7
M890724-7
M890724-7
MS90725- 10
MS90725- 10
MB90725- 6
M890725- 6
Ms90725- 60
M890725- 61

FSCM

96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906

FI G

C 10
C21
C6
C 13
CG1
CG2
CG2
C3
C 10
C11
C9
C7
C 29
C 29
C6
C 27
C9
C9
C7
C 26
C 29
C 29
C7
C8
C 29
CG1
CG1
CG1
C9
C 13
C 13
C 13
C11
C 26
C 27
C 20
C21
C 24
C 25
C6
C 13
CG1
C 13
CG1
CG1

| TEM

TM32- 5410- 001- 24&P

PART
NUVBER

MB90725- 74
MB9351- 05

MV C- 14(41) U0
MV C- 14(41) U0
MV C- 14(41) Us
MV C- 14(41) U9
MV C- 14(41) U9
MV C- 16( 26) LD
MV C- 16( 26) U9
MAC- 16- (19) U2
MAC- 16- (19) U9
ML5098/ 10- 001
ML5098/ 3- 002
M23053/ 5- 104- 0
M23053/ 5- 106- 0
M23053/ 5- 108- 0
M23053/ 5- 202- C
M24243/ 7A604F
M24243/ 7A604F
M24243/ 7A606F
MB9012/ 19- 0009
MB9012/ 25- 0006
Mi5938/ 1- 13
Mi5938/ 1- 17C
Mi5938/ 4-5
Mi5938/ 4- 6
Mi5938/ 4- 6
Mi5938/ 4- 6
Mi5938/ 4- 8
Mi5938/ 8- 6
Mi5938/ 8- 7C
W68

R366

0
PBOSNAOL
PXS- EE- 28VF
P116- 447- 5- 24A
P116- 447- 5- 24A
P116- 447- 5- 24A
P116- 447- 5- 24A
QON- 9- 6M SPL
QOT- 2020
Q0T2030

C 120

FSCM

96906
96906
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
96906
96906
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
6229

6229

6229

19634
81349
23934
78553
78553
78553
78553
14280
14280
14280

FI G

C 13
CG2
C4
G5
G5
C4
G5
CG2
CG2
C 12
C 12
CG2
C 14
C 12
C 12
C 12
C 12
C 29
C7
C7
C 12
C 12
C8
C- 18
CG7
C8
C9
C 29
CG2
C 17
C- 16
C 12
C 13
C 13
C 13
C 23
CG9
CG1
C 29
C7
C8
CG9
CG2
G2
G2

| TEM



PART
NUVBER

RC435U
RGG8A

RPM #1

RPM #1

RS- 56150- SS3
RS- 80325- SS3
SC- DL- 147188
SMB165914

SM C- 414381G
SPECI AL 3000B
SPECI AL 3000B
SPECI AL 3007
SS8B120
SS8B160
SS8B241
SS8B281

S31- 200C&
U237/ G
U-238()/ G
U288/ U
U291/ U
WC375/ 01- 002
WC375/ 01- 003
WC375/ 02- 009
WC596/ 40- 2
WI- 26/ U

X- 4727

X- 4727
0188- 2- 2001
0188- 2- 2003- 1
0188- 2- 2004
0188- 2- 2005
0188- 2- 2006- 1
0188- 2- 2006- 2
0188- 2- 2010
0188- 2- 2011
0188- 2- 2012-1
0188- 2- 2012- 2
0188- 2- 2013- 1
0188- 2- 2014
0188- 2- 2016- 1
0188- 2- 2016- 1
0188- 2- 2017
0188- 2- 2025- 1
0188- 2- 2025- 2

FSCM

80058
81349
8063
8063
73484
73484

80063
80063
79725
79725
79725
3481

3481

3481

3481

3481

80058
81349
81349
81349
81348
81348
81348
81348
80058
70485
70485
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942

FI G

CG1
C 12
C8
C9
C 10
C11
CG1
C 12
C 12
C4
G5
C 23
C7
C 29
C7
C 29
C 26
C 12
C9
C 12
C 12
CG2
CG2
CG2
C9
C 12
C6
C 14
C 14
C- 16
C- 16
C- 16
C- 16
C- 16
CG1
C 27
C 26
C 27
C 26
C 19
C- 28
C- 28
CG9
C6
C6

| TEM

TM32- 5410- 001- 24&P

PART
NUVBER

0188- 2- 2026
0188- 2- 2027
0188- 2- 2029
0188- 2- 2033
0188- 2- 2034
0188- 2- 2035
0188- 2- 2036
0188- 2- 2039-1
0188- 2- 2040- 1
0188- 2- 2043
0188- 2- 2044
0188- 2- 2045
0188- 2- 2046
0188- 2- 2047
0188- 2- 2047
0188- 2- 2048
0188- 2- 2049
0188- 2- 2050
0188- 2- 2051
0188- 2- 2052
0188- 2- 2053
0188- 2- 2053
0188- 2- 2054
0188- 2- 2054
0188- 2- 2056
0188- 2- 2056
0188- 2- 2057
0188- 2- 2057
0188- 2- 2060
0188- 2- 2060
0188- 2- 2060- 1
0188- 2- 2061
0188- 2- 2061
0188- 2- 2062
0188- 2- 2062- 1
0188- 2- 2062- 2
0188- 2- 2063
0188- 2- 2064
0188- 2- 2065
0188- 2- 2066
0188- 2- 2068
0188- 2- 2069
0188- 2- 2070
0188-2- 2071
0188- 2- 2072

G121

FSCM

15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15952
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942

FI G

C7
C8
C7
CG2
CG2
CG2
CG2
C 10
C11
C9
C9
C9
C9
C9
C9
C9
C9
C9
C9
C9
C7
C 29
CG7
C 29
CG7
C 29
CG7
C 29
C4
G5
C 14
C 14
C 23
C 22
C 14
C 14
C 14
C 14
C 14
CG1
C 23
C 23
C 23
C 24
C 22

| TEM

19

30
35
17
16

=

24
26
21

16
32

22

17
47
34
12
17
16
27

12
30

41
14

=

24
35
37
21
17
11

10



PART
NUVBER

0188- 2- 2073
0188- 2- 2074
0188- 2- 2075
0188- 2- 2076
0188- 2- 2077
0188- 2- 2078
0188- 2- 2081
0188- 2- 2084
0188- 2-3001-1
0188- 2- 3005- 1
0188- 2- 3005- 2
0188- 2- 3008- 3
0188- 2- 3008- 4
0188- 2-3010
0188- 2-3013
0188- 2-3013
0188-2-3013-1
0188-2-3013-3
0188- 2-3014
0188- 2-3015-2
0188- 2-3019-2
0188-2-3021-1
0188- 2-3026- 1
0188- 2- 3026- 2
0188- 2- 3026- 3
0188- 2-3027-1
0188- 2-3029-1
0188- 2- 3032
0188- 2- 3040- 1
0188- 2- 3040- 2
0188- 2- 3043- 2
0188- 2- 3044
0188- 2- 3051
0188- 2- 3052
0188- 2-3053-1
0188- 2- 3058
0188- 2- 3058-9
0188- 2- 3059
0188- 2- 3060- 1
0188- 2- 3060- 2
0188-2-3071
0188- 2-3072
0188- 2-3073
0188- 2-3074
0188- 2-3074
0188- 2- 3075

FSCM

15942
15942
C15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942

FI G

C 25
C6
C 13
C 13
C 13
C3
CG1
CG1
C 16
C 26
C 27
C6
C6
C6
C4
G5
C6
C6
CG1
C6
C- 28
C 14
C 14
C6
C 14
C6
C8
C8
C6
C6
C6
CG2
C9
C9
C 14
C 12
C 12
C- 28
C- 28
C- 28
C7
C7
C7
CG7
C 29
CG7

| TEM

50

21

13

11
12

©

12
28

20
14
25
39
14
42

12
34
14

11
49
27
23

39
12

[0

18
28
19

10
23

TM32- 5410- 001- 24&P

PART
NUVBER

0188- 2-3078
0188- 2- 3082
0188- 2- 3087
0188- 2- 3087
0188- 2- 3088
0188-2-3091-1
0188-2-3091-1
0188-2-3091-1
0188- 2- 3091-2
0188- 2- 3096
0188- 2- 3097
0188- 2- 3097
0188- 2- 3097
0188- 2- 3097
0188- 2-3098-1
0188- 2- 3098- 2
0188- 2- 3098- 2
0188- 2-3102
0188-2-3102-1
0188- 2-3102- 2
0188- 2- 3103
0188- 2- 3104
0188-2- 3110
0188-2- 3111
0188-2-3114-1
0188- 2- 3115
0188- 2- 3116
0188-2-3116-1
0188- 2-3116-2
0188-2-3119
0188-2-3120
0188- 2-3122-2
0188-2-3132-1
0188-2-3123-2
0188- 2- 3135
0188- 2- 3136
0188- 2- 4001
0188- 2- 4002
0188- 2- 4003
0188- 2- 4004
0188- 2- 4006
0188- 2- 4006- 1
0188- 2- 4006- 2
0188- 2- 4006- 3
0188- 2- 4007
0188- 2- 4015

C 122

FSCM

15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942

FI G

C 29
C 29
C 14
C 22
C 14
C4

G5

C 14
C 14
C21
C 20
C21
C 24
C 25
C 22
C 20
C21
C4

C 14
C 14
C 23
C 23
C 23
C 23
C 15
C 13
C 13
C- 18
C- 18
C3

C 20
CG1

C6

C6

CG1

CG1

C6

C 14
C 13
CG1

C 13
C- 16
C- 16
C- 16
CG1

C 19

| TEM



PART
NUVBER

0188- 2- 4016
0188- 2- 4017
0188- 2- 4021
0188- 2- 4022
0188- 2- 4023
0188- 2- 4026
0188- 2- 4031
0188- 2- 4033
0188- 2- 4034
0188- 2- 4037
0188- 2- 4039
0188- 2- 4040
0188- 2- 4042
0188- 2- 4043
0188- 2- 4044
0188- 2- 4044
0188- 2- 4047
0188- 2- 4048
0188- 2- 4049
0188- 2- 4050
0188- 2- 4052
0188- 2- 4053
0188- 2-4053-1
0188- 2- 4054
0188- 2- 4055
0188- 2- 4058
0188- 2- 4059
0188- 2- 4059
0188- 2- 4060- 1
0188- 2- 4060- 2
0188- 2- 4060- 3
0188- 2- 4060- 4
0188- 2- 4060-5
0188- 2- 4061
0188- 2- 4062
0188- 2- 4063
0188- 2- 4064
0188- 2- 4065
0188- 2- 4066- 1
0188- 2- 4067
0188- 2- 4068
0188- 2- 4069
0188- 2- 4070
0188-2-4071-1
0188- 2-4071-2

FSCM

15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942

FI G

CG1
CG1
C6
C8
C6
C 13
CG2
CG2
C6
CG2
C9
C6
C9
C9
C9
C9
C 14
C- 28
C 13
C7
C 29
C 29
C 29
C6
C6
C 14
CG1
C3
C 14
C 14
C 14
C 14
C 14
C 14
C 22
C 14
C 13
C 13
C 15
C 13
C 13
CG1
C 14
G5
G5

| TEM

25

30
39

11
24
29
46
37
35

25
36
40

38

27

38
29
44
37

11

32
33
34
20

16
11
31
12
25

34
18

TM32- 5410- 001- 24&P

PART
NUVBER

0188- 2- 4073
0188- 2-4075-1
0188- 2- 4075-2
0188- 2-4075-3
0188- 2- 4076
0188- 2- 4077
0188- 2- 4078
0188- 2- 4079
0188- 2- 4080- 2
0188- 2- 4081-2
0188- 2-4082-1
0188- 2- 4083
0188- 2- 4084
0188- 2- 4085
0188- 2- 4087
0188- 2- 4088
0188- 2- 4089
0188- 2- 4089-1
0188-204071-3
10-37093- 323
10-37147-28
10- 40450- 28
100- 200-12-4
10018

101- 5030- 09- 201
12- 240

1231

141

142

143

144

1601- 0414
1601- 0613
1601- 1414
1942

1944

1946

210K

25T8DC
3CT11B

3000C

3000WC

3015 PART 2
325150

3302

3302

G123

FSCM

15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
15942
74545
74545
74545
99378
75582
72619
95263
92194
59730
59730
59730
59730
19738
19738
19738
59730
59730
59730
14557
24446
93993
79725
79725
79725
779

59730

FI G

C3
C4
C4
C4
C 14
C 26
C 19
C 14
C 14
C 14
C8
CG1
C 26
CG1
CG1
CG1
C 13
C 17
G5
C9
C9
C9
C6
C 20
C 12
C21
C 12
C6
C6
C6
C6
C9
C6
C- 28
C6
C6
C6
C 15
C21
CG2
G5
C 14
C6
G5
C4



PART
NUMBER

3302

34312

3515-14-11
3515-14-11
37-0408-0335- 245
4020- 26- 00

4700

FSCM

59730
40517
78189
78189
72619
78189
74545

FI G

G5
C 12
C7
C 29
CG2
C11
G5

| TEM

35
13

34

14

TM32- 5410- 001- 24&P

PART
NUMBER

4700
56-941- 45
7C71 B
7545
78X491
78X736
9436

C 124

FSCM

74545
75377
24446
74545
24446
24446
2273

FI G

C 14
C 10
C 20
C 12
C 24
C 25
CG1

| TEM



TM 32-5410-001-24&P

APPENDIX D

EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS LIST

Section |I. INTRODUCTION

D-1 SCOPE. This appendix list expandable supplies and
materials you will need to operate and maintain the
Electrical Equipment Shelter S-457A/G. These items are
authorized to you by CTA 50-970, Expendable Items
(except Medical, Class V, Repair Parts, and Heraldic Items).

D-2 EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS.

a. Column 1, Item Number. This number is assigned to
the entry in the listing and is referenced in the narrative
instructions to identify the material (e.g., "Use cleaning
compound, item 5, .

b. Column 2, Level. This column identifies the lowest
level of maintenance that requires the listed item.

O Organizationa maintenance

c. Column 3, National Stock Number (NSN). Thisis
the NSN assigned to the item; use it to request or requisi-
tion the item.

d. Column 4, Description. Indicates the Federal Item
name and, if required, a description to identify the item.
The last line for each item indicates the part number
followed by the Federal Supply Code for Manufacturer
(FSCM) in parentheses, if applicable.

e. Column 5, Unit of Measure (U/M). Indicates the
measure used in performing the actual maintenance func-
tion. This measure is expressed by a two-character alph-
betical abbreviation (e.g., ea, in, pr). If the U/M differs
from the unit of issue, requisition the lowest unit that will
satisfy your requirements.

Section Il. EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS LIST

(1) ) (3) (4) 5)
NATIONAL

ITEM STOCK DESCRIPTION u/m
NUMBER | LEVEL NUMBER

1 0 6850-00-935-1082 |TRICHLOROETHANE CLEANING SOLVENT 0z
2 0 8020-00-246-8806  |SOFT BRUSH EA
3 0 792000-3654694 |1 BRISTLE BRUSH EA
4 0 8305-00-267-3015 |LINT-FREE CLOTH EA

D-1/(D-2 blank)






By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

Official:

J. C. PENNINGTON
Major General, United States Army
The Adjutant General

#U5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1980 341-647/629 1-3

E.C. MEYER
General, United States Army
Chief of Saff






= RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO EQUIPMENT TECHNICAL muncxnoni .
l 7 : SOMETEING WRONEG wim™ nus pusLication? I

o/ WD U U UWIS WS WA
I( (' ;‘ FROM: (PRINT YOUR UNIT'S COMPLETE ADDRESS)
{THEN. . JoT DOWN THE 1 OPERATIONS SecTron

s i, || 378 e & |
ULL R

g OUT, FOLD IT AND Diop IT| lE0RT_HooD, TX J¢S4Y

| UIN THE MAIL’ DATE SENT

TM 32-5395-3/85-£5¢C

[ ]
ACCOUNT FoR THE OPERATIONAL
CONDITION OF THE CounT6R ON THE
IP-8]A.

REcommEnD THIS STEP RATE THE
SYSTEM RED WHEN THE CouNTER IS
INOPERATIVE SINcE THE EQUIPMENT
CANNOT ACComMPLISH ITs PRIMARY
Mmission,

X
L]

" REPEAT STEP H r-'oe REMAINIV &
TUNERS 0" SysTem'

M W\\Y@@%@?

S

BILL N ERwEST sl | Bl 7 Guonst N

CHANGE INSTRUCT s04s To READ i

|«
I
|
|
!
I
1.
|
1
B
|
|
I

“
D A m,z PREVIOUS EDITIONS P.8.-iF YOUR OUTFIT WANTS TO KNOW ABOUT YOUR
10L 7 ARE OBSOLETE. : RECOMMENDATION MAKE A CARBON COPY OF THIS

S AN ROV G SIS GUINR GHEND A R T G (M IR S S mbmw"m’

Adasn maLSe MG GBI LS LA Stu SAER A SRIM 8 A SR MG

ARUDUWIVE I U TOUR PIEAUUUAR | SND.






I RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO EQUIPMENT TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS

SOMETIING WRONG WITH THIS PUBLICATION?

FRAOM: (PRINT YOUR UNIT'S COMPLETE ADDRESS)

THEN. . JOT DOWN THE
DOPE ABOUT IT ON THIS
) 0y FORM, CAREFULLY TEAR IT
I ‘ OUT, FOLD IT AND DROP IT
1 IN THE MAIL

Trusticarionoare | pusLicaTionTimie ORG
October 1980

ance Manual for Electrical
Equipment Shelter 5-457A/G

l \ ' - AND WHAT SHOULD BE DONE ABOUT IT:

PRINTED NAME, GRADE OR TITLE, AND TELEFHONE NUMDER

G CEIEED CENE S W GO CIED NN G ST SEeee wawe eess s TEAR ALONG PERFORATED LINE seaamn e

D A roRM mz PREVIOUS EDITIONS P.8.-IF YOUR OUTFIT WANTS TO KNOW ABOUT YOUR
UL ARE OBSOLETE. RECOMMENDATION MAKE A CARBON COPY OF THIS
AND GIVE IT TO YOUR HEADQUARTERS.



REVERSE OF DA FORM 2028-2

FiLlL iN YOUR
UNIT'S ADDRESS

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
DOD 314 m
OFFICIAL BUSINESS

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE $300

v
Warrenton, Virginia 22186

INN G3LVNBINAd SNOTY MVIL



RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO EQUIPMENT TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS

el | SOMETHING WRENE w rwseusuicanion: |
. 0 .
I ( };}ﬁ\) : -, [ FROM: (PRINT YOUR UNIT'S COMPLETE ADDRESS) .
< THEN. . JOT DOWN THE ,
DOPE ABOUT IT ON THIS
FORM, CAREFULLY TEAR IT '
i OUT, FOLD IT AND DROP IT
' " SS’,’% IN THE MAIL! J I DATESENT l

| PUBLICATION NUMBER PUBLICATIONDATE | PUBLICATIO mlw'ORG, DS & GS Mainten
‘ e M El ical
TH 32-54610-001-248P - Joctober 1980 | 8hce Mamual for Blectrlca

IN THIS SPACE TELL WHAT I8 WRONG
Tane | AND WHAT SHOULD SE DONE ABOUT IT:

(it il eI 21E L LeC (% Rk

— G C— T T —" G— S—— S— e ) ewem v TEAR ALONG PERPORATED LINE swmm csws

|mmmmm.wmmw ' 1|mum R I
| D A'm” 2028_2 PREVIOUS EDITIONS P.S.~IF YOUR OUTFIT WANTS TO KNOW ABOUT YOUR

ARE OBSOLETE. RECOMMENDATION MAKE A CARBON COPY OF THIS
AND GIVE IT TO YOUR HEADQUARTERS. i



REVERSE OF DA FORM 2028-2

FILL IN YOUR
UNIT'S ADDRESS

v FOLD BACK .

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

DOD 314
OFFICIAL BUSINESS
BEMALl TV FAm BmilsaTe e Reaan
TERIVALI I TWR TRIVAIR WOk VY

Commander
U.S. Army Electronics Materiel Readiness Activity
ATTN: SELEM-ME-E
‘V1nt Hi]] Farms Sta
a

e e s T T T T T T T T T T T T YT T T T 30 (104434 SN0 WYL



l RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO EQUIPMENT TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS

I | | Smm . WITH THIS PUBLICATION?

THEN. . JOT DOWN THE

_ DOPE ABOUT IT ON THIS
N : PORM, CAREFULLY TEAR IT

| | ‘ | OUT. FOLD IT AND DROP IT
| R N THE ML

‘ PUBLICATION DATE mm;‘mmi.cfomélns :1 GS Mainten
ance Manua or ectrical
| 'm 32- 5410-001-21&1’ October 1980 sment Shelter S-457A/G

,b ——
| PRINTED NAME. GRADE OR TITLE, AND TELEPMONE NUMBSA

R e o ——— —— e ewwne e TEAR ALONG PERFORATED UNE e e

D A ” mz PREVIOUS EDITIONS PS.-4F YOUR OUTPIT WANTS TO KNOW ABOUT YOUR
tuL ARE OBSOLETE RECOMMENDATION MAKE A CARBON COPY OF THIS
AND GIVE IT TO YOUR HEADGUARTERS.



FILL IN YOUR
UNIT'S ADDRESS

REVERSE OF DA FORM 2028-2

FOLD BACK

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

DOD 314

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE $300 L—'J

Z<’>C(')

mmander
S rmy Electronics Materiel Readiness Activity
1T SELEM ME-E

/int Hi1l Farms Station
arrenton, Virginia 22186

N:
t

e e om e e e S T T T T T TN G31VHO3NId SNOTY WY3L



RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO EQUIPMENT TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS
o SONEYT H WIR [] WITH THIS PUBLIATI?
: FROM: (PRINT YOUR UNIT'S COMPLETE ADDRESS)

THEN. . JOT DOWN THE

DOPE ABOUT IT ON THIS
FORM, CAREFULLY TEAR IT
OUT, FOLD IT AND DROP IT

IN THE MAIL' DATE
PUBLICATIONDATE | PUBLICATIONTITLE URG, DS & Gb Mainten
October 1980 ance Manual for Electrical
ctobex Equipment Shelter S-457A/G

i BE EXACY. . PIN-POINT WHERE IT 18 I8 THIS SPACE TELL WHAT (S WRONG
|‘3 PAGE sama- | FiGURE 1==1 AND WHAT SHOULD BE DONE ABOUT IT:

PRINTED NAME, GRADE OR TITLE, AND TELEPHONE NUMBER SIGN HERE:
D A rORM m,z PREVIOUS EDITIONS ~ P8.~{F YOUR OUTFIT WANTS TO KNOW ABOUT YOUR
1L 7® ARE OBSOLETE. RECOMMENDATION MAKE A CARBON COPY OF THIS

L — TEAR ALONG PERFORATED LINE

AND GIVE IT TO YOUR HEADQUARTERS.






NOTES:

1.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL OUTLETS ARE DESIG-
NATED CONVENIENCE.

THE CIRCUIT BREAKER RATINGS AND USES ARE AS LISTED
BELOW:

CB1 LIGHTS 15 AMP
CB2 AC EQUIP 15 AMP
CcB3 DC PS-1 20 AMP
cB4 HEATER 20 AMP
CB5 CONV 20 AMP
CcB6 AIR COND 30 AMP
CB7 SPARE DC

PS-2 20 AMP
cBs SPARE 15 AMP
CB9 MAIN 60 AMP
CB-10 CONV 10 AMP

B

“\h

T™M 32-5410-001-24&P

DC POWER SUPPLY

POWER INDICATOR

NEUTRAL BUS

l

4

Q Q

@DS-Q

3

S1 A NO

L
HOT BUS @Dm @nsz */0s3 o

9

?

A

B

)

‘

>To

A

o
« @

9
A
) iR

OFF

o—
s2 ON

LIGHTS

BLACK OUT
BYPASS

OFF
s3 ON

POWER ENTRANCE
IN POWER 1156 VAC OUT

¢ BLsT1] ﬁ‘,—fm-l

—8LsT3] A FiLs

[

DS-10 | Ds-1

INCAND LAMPS

RACK NO.10DC
J14 5 1B
117VAC
50 Ha 28 VDC
8 P8 '
RACK NO.2DC
7 18 J19
OFF 4 ON OFF , ON @ @
\ g
\ss 86 B
RACK NO.3DC
420 m 322
o P10 g :
RACK ND.1AC
) .
J23 J24 425
P11 Eg
m
l RACK ND.2 AC
’@—4 g =
3
DS16 | DS17 1E @
P12
"2
OCAO OCA
ouBo DB RACK NO.3 AC
AIR COND 330 J31

I

P13 EE

13

GND

FO-1. Electrical Power Schematic



TM 32-5410-001-24&P

NOTES: ]
1. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL OUTLETS ARE DESIG-
NATED CONVENIENCE.
2. THE CIRCUIT BREAKER RATINGS AND USES ARE AS LISTED DC POWER SUPPLY
BELOW: RACK NO.1DC
cB1 LIGHTS 15 AMP
CB2 AC EQUIP 15 AMP . 34 5 116
cB3 DC PS-1 20 AMP 117 VAC
CB4 HEATER 20 AMP 60 Hz 28 vDC
cB5 CONV 20 AMP
CB6 AIR COND 30 AMP
cB7 SPARE DC NEUTRAL BUS [ J8 P8
PS-2 20 AMP POWER INDICATOR
CcBS8 SPARE 15 AMP — ) Q
CB9 MAIN 60 AMP @ )
- () L ] L]
CB-10 CONV 10 AMP D59 wot Bus \&7 ost 0§2 0S3 0sa | RACK NO.2 DC
Le Q o o o 9 47 J18 J18
M1 X ps X X X A
)----1= ) ) ) 1-1) )--1) ) ) OFF FE N
cB cB §c3 B §ca c8 B CB o On 0 o 0
cB9 1 ) 3 4 5 6 7 8 \_‘ \ . P
T MAIN Y / , ’ % v 85 $6
i NC ® _J
s1 A NO ‘ RACK NO.3DC
2
L 20 21 2
OFF
[ (o
52 ON
P10
LIGHTS 310
RACK NO.1AC
p—{ BLST 1] p—BLST3] o FiLg { ’
423 124 425
BLACK 0UT POWER ENTRANCE
BYPASS IN POWER 115 VAC OUT j E
0FF . P11
s3 oW $eust2] A Fuz
RACK NO.2 AC
a J26 121 28
3
DS16 | DS17
OFF
© 15 16 1 P12
Ja J12
sa ON
08¢
Ds-10 DS-11 1 onBo) \oDgo
HEATER ) RACK NO.3 AC
INCAND LAMPS AIR COND 129 130 1
P13 EE Eg
3
GND

FO-1. Electrical Power Schematic







COMMANDER
US ARMY ELECTRONICS
MATERIEL READINESS ACTIVITY
WARRENTON, VIRGINIA 22186

OFFICIAL BUSINESS
PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE, $300

—

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID

mrna
UEFA

RTMENT OF THE ARMY

DoD-314

-

|

(%4



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	WARNINGS
	CHAPTER 1
	PARA 1-1
	PARA 1-7

	CHAPTER 2
	PARA 2-1
	PARA 2-4
	PARA 2-5
	PARA 2-6
	PARA 2-8
	PARA 2-10
	PARA 2-12

	CHAPTER 3
	PARA 3-1

	CHAPTER 4
	PARA 4-1
	PARA 4-2
	PARA 4-5
	PARA 4-6

	APPENDIX
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	PARA B-1
	PARA B-2

	APPENDIX C
	PARA C-1

	APPENDIX D
	PARA D-1


	GROUPS
	GROUP 00
	GROUP 01
	GROUP 02
	GROUP 04
	GROUP 06
	GROUP 07
	GROUP 08
	GROUP 09
	GROUP 10
	GROUP 11
	GROUP 12
	GROUP 13

	TABLES

	TABLE 2-1
	TABLE 2-2
	TABLE 2-3
	TABLE 2-4
	TABLE 4-1
	TABLE 4-2

	FIGURES

	FIGURE 1-1
	FIGURE 1-2
	FIGURE 1-3
	FIGURE 1-4
	FIGURE 1-5
	FIGURE 2-1
	FIGURE 2-2
	FIGURE 3-1
	FIGURE C-1
	FIGURE C-2
	FIGURE C-3
	FIGURE C-4
	FIGURE C-5
	FIGURE C-6
	FIGURE C-7
	FIGURE C-8
	FIGURE C-9
	FIGURE C-10
	FIGURE C-11
	FIGURE C-12
	FIGURE C-13
	FIGURE C-14
	FIGURE C-15
	FIGURE C-16
	FIGURE C-17
	FIGURE C-18
	FIGURE C-19
	FIGURE C-20
	FIGURE C-21
	FIGURE C-22
	FIGURE C-23
	FIGURE C-24
	FIGURE C-25
	FIGURE C-26
	FIGURE C-27
	FIGURE C-28
	FIGURE C-29

	FO-1
	PAGES

	PAGE 1-0
	PAGE 1-1
	PAGE 1-2
	PAGE 1-3
	PAGE 1-4
	PAGE 2-1
	PAGE 2-2
	PAGE 2-3
	PAGE 2-6
	PAGE 2-9
	PAGE 2-12
	PAGE 2-13
	PAGE 3-1
	PAGE 3-2
	PAGE 4-1
	PAGE 4-2
	PAGE A-1
	PAGE B-1
	PAGE B-3
	PAGE B-4
	PAGE C-1
	PAGE C-5
	PAGE C-11
	PAGE C-15
	PAGE C-19
	PAGE C-22
	PAGE C-25
	PAGE C-26
	PAGE C-28
	PAGE C-29
	PAGE C-31
	PAGE C-37
	PAGE C-41
	PAGE C-43
	PAGE C-46
	PAGE C-47
	PAGE C-49
	PAGE C-53
	PAGE C-56
	PAGE C-57
	PAGE C-59
	PAGE C-63
	PAGE C-66
	PAGE C-71
	PAGE C-74
	PAGE C-79
	PAGE C-82
	PAGE C-83
	PAGE C-84
	PAGE C-85
	PAGE C-86
	PAGE C-87
	PAGE C-88
	PAGE C-90
	PAGE C-91
	PAGE C-92
	PAGE C-93
	PAGE C-94
	PAGE C-95
	PAGE C-96
	PAGE C-97
	PAGE C-98
	PAGE C-100
	PAGE C-101
	PAGE C-102
	PAGE C-103
	PAGE C-104
	PAGE C-106
	PAGE C-107
	PAGE C-109
	PAGE C-113
	PAGE C-114
	PAGE C-115
	PAGE C-116
	PAGE D-1


